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executive
summary

The re-purposing of the existing Caloundra Acministration
Building is considered feasible.

In crder to satisfy the current National Building Code NCC 2018 there
are some required works. Other works are recommended in order to
improve the performance of the building.

Building Certification

The existing building is reasonably capable of being brought up to
meel the Naticnal Building Code NCC 2019 with required alterations
to the existing building and Alternative Solutions where necessary.

Refer to the Building Certification Report for more detail.

Structural Engineering

The existing building is required 1o be strengthened to support
proposed increased loading requirements of a Library on all three
floors. The strengthening work above is reasonably able o be
carried out and will not compromise the use of the building as a
Library and will not unduly prevent the use of the Basement as a car
park.

The existing building has sufficient capacily to accommodaie
earthguake loading when assessed against the requirements of
AS3826 (Strengthening of Existing Buildings for Earthquake), whilst
taking in to account the loading requirements of AST70.4 R2018 with
an lmportance Level of 2.

The existing building is not reasonably capable of being
strengthened to resist a catastrophic event. SCC have confirmed that
use as a Disaster Recovery Centre is nol required of the building

as this function is provided al other locations such as Nambour and
Maroochydore. Instead the building might be used as a space to
manage a disaster if such an event was to cccur elsewhere.

COUNCIL

\I\L/Sunsthoast_l oy e

Civil Engineering Flood assessment

The Basement carpark is below the Flood Hazard Level (FHL). We do
not recommend the basement be used for any other purpose.

The Basement contains the Pump Room, housing the Hydrant Pump
and Sprinkler valves. These are to be relocated to Level 1 above the
FHL.

Level Tincluding the Building Substation and Main Swilchboard are
above lhe Flood Hazard Level.

Mechanical Engineering

The mechanical systems have reached the end of economic life. It is
recommended that the existing Mechanical conditicning sysiems be
replaced 1o improve the energy efficiency of the building.

Itis a requirement to modify the existing ventilation system to the
basement Lo suil the proposed structural slrengthening works.

A smoke exhaust system is required to be provided. IUis proposed to
replace the existling smoke exhaust system in the building.

Electrical Engineering

Itis a requirement that the building infrastruciure electrical systems
be replaced in the proposed refurbishment of the building. This
includes the Energex Transformer located in the building substation
and the Main Switchboard. For more information refer to the
Electrical Services Report.

It is a requirement that new Communications risers are constructed in
the building.

It is recommended that general building electrical fitout works be
replaced in the proposed refurbishment of the building for energy
efficient lixtures.

Hydraulic Engineering

It is proposed to demolish and replace existing sanitary facilities in
order to provide compliant accessible facilities and to improve the
floor planning.

The existing building hydrants have been tested recently and
passed.

The fire hydrants are required to be relocated into the fire stairs. It is

Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3 | Due Diligence Repon

recommended to replace the copper hydrant pipework with medium
duty galvanised pipework. The hydrant pumps are (o be relocated to
Level 1.

ltis proposed o retain existing stormwater systems with some
modifications.

Sprinkler assessment

Itis proposed o provide sprinkler protection 1o Level 1,2 and 3 and
to replace the sprinklers to the Basement to enable 2 floors to be
connected and to improve the fire safety of the building.

The existing street hydrant sysiem has been tesied and has been
assessed as having sufficient flow 1o support sprinkler protection 1o
the whole building.

Lift

It is a requirement 10 replace the existing Lift to comply with NCC
2019, The recommended Lift is a Schindler type with a typical car
size of 1600mm wide x 2000mm deep and accommodates 21
persons.

ILis also proposad Lo remove the internal fire stairs and install &
second il within the existing shalt. The second lift will also be a
Schindler type, size to match above.

Sustainability

Itis a requirement 1o replace certain building elements in order
to comply with the Energy Efficiency requirements of NCC 2019
including:

- glazing envelope Lo exterior of building

- additional insulation 1o roof and basement carpark,

Greenstar

It is recommended o undertake the process to achieve a & siar
Green Star rating for the building refurbishment,
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Architectural Implications of Investigations

Below is a list of associated architectural works required
as a result of the site investigation. This does not include
additional works that will arise as the Concept design
progresses to incorporate Library, SCC Customer Service
anc Community Facilities,

LEVEL 3 1,673m2
- New external facade to comply with Section J, NCC 2019
- New tiling and balustrades to stairs to comply with NCC 2019,
« New amenilies lo levels 1, 2 and 3
« New insulation to roof, soffit of basement
- Upgrade of transformer room to allow new MSB to be located
within space

- Relocate hydrant pump to Level 1

« Provide new external pad mount location for transformer
« New communications room to levels 1, 2 and 3 LEVEL2 1,776m2
« New communications risers (o levels 1, 2 and 3

« New data room o level 3

f

LEVEL1 1,709m2

TOTAL 5,153m2

""'“"""'“"‘""""‘"""""""""\:"""""""'"'""'-.__""""""“""“'
¥

BASEMENT

4
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Building Certification Report

Aftached is an assessment of the building certification implications of refurbishing the existing building to meet current standards. This review
indicates that the building is reascnably able 10 be converted. Refer to the Preliminary Design Report for the Building Certification Concept
Design Report for Design resclutions to the issues raised.

Notable issues include:

ltem 2 - Structural capacity of the existing building and the current earthquake loading requirements of BCA 2019 for new buildings.

The Structural Engineer assigns a Building Importance Level as part of their assessment under AS 3826 Strengthening Existing Buildings for
Earthquake. The CAB was given an Importance Level of 2. SCC have reviewed the decision and concur with a Building Importance Level of

-

P
ltern 5 - Fire Resistance Levels. Criginal structural drawings nominate a 2hr fire resistance. However Cerlification requires assessment 67.  The structural work shown on this drawing has been
against the current fire resistance levels in the BCA 2019 requiring Structural Engineering advice and certification. This will involve a process designed under AS1170.1 & 2-1989 SAA Loading Code
of destruclive lesling in stralegic localions Lo confirm reinforcement steel, cover and slab thicknesses malch the exisling drawings. We . Par'ts_l'& 2 for the following criteria
recommend that his be carried oul during a laler slage once [he proposed design has been approved. HIND LOAD ' MEAN'RETURN PERIOD : 50 YRS
- TERRAIN CATEGORY  North, West DIRECTION 3.0
) S . South, East DIRECTION 2.0
ltem 11 - Stairwells will need to be re-tiled and provided with new balustrades Lo resolve the inconsistencies in the risers and goings. : SHIELDING FACTOR 0.9 :
_ BASIC WIND YELOCITY 49 METRES/SEC
- LIVE LOADS ) GENERAL FLOOR LOAD . 3 kPa ¥
llem 13 -Access [or People wilh Disabililies. The main issues of concern includes complianl access Lo existing sanilary facililies as the EXPOSURE CLASS?;?&%IO%&MMNB& BALCONIES :l kg‘;
exisling corridar is loo narrow. 1Uis proposed o demolish and build new amenities thal will comply wilh accessibility requirements. " FIRE RESISTANCE RATING ' _ 2.0 HRS
- LEVEL ELEMENT _
" COLUMNS | NALLS | FLOCRS
BASEMENT 2 HRS 2HRS | 2HRS
LEVEL 1-3 ams | 2ms| 2ms
Excerpt from Drawing 28039-52 Issue H identifying 2
hour fire rating of structural elements.
“L/ \s:‘:ﬂq\ls(hmcoast‘| “ Wilson Architects Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Report ssue ‘ |\___'_
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BUILDING
CERTIFIERS
— AUSTRALIA

BUILDING CERTIFICATION REV A
STAGE 2A - PRELIMINARY DESIGN REPORT

PROPOSED CHANGE OF CLASSIFICATION AND MAJOR REFURBISHMENT

Date: 9 September 2020
Our File Reference No: 20190264
Client: Wilson Architects

Att: Phillip Lukin
564 Boundary Street
SPRING HILL QLD 4000

Site Address: 1 Omrah Avenue

CALOUNDRA QLD 4551

Property Description:

RPD: L1,27 RP159516 & L2 RP69517 & L22 RP883293

Development Proposal:

Community uses.

Proposed Change of Classification and Major Refurbishment of the
Existing Administration Building to a Proposed Library Use and other

Local Government Area: Sunshine Coast Regional Council

Referral Agencies: Queensland Fire & Emergency Service (QFES)

Building Certifier: Name:
Signature:
Signed for and
on behalf of
Building
Certifiers
Australia Pty Ltd

David Mansell
s Date:

Accreditation #:

A1026006
9 September 2020

Suite 1, 23 Queen of Coones Parade, Mofiat Beacn OLD, 4551
PO Bax 311, Caouncra OLD, 4551

Phone: 07 5481 4068

Emall: info@tullingoortioneaustralia com

\N Sunshine Coasc. | gy -
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BCA High Level BCA Compliance Items

Structural

1. The structural engineer has advised that the existing building does not comply with the current
structural requirements of the Building Code of Australia 2019 (BCA). The Structural Engineer
has raised concerns that the building has not been designed or built to comply with the required
floor loadings applicable to the existing use (class 5 office) nor for the proposed use of a class 9b
library. Itis understood that structural upgrade works are proposed via a series of steel beams
and columns. The beams and columns will require fire resistance levels in accordance with BCA
specification C1.1, or alternatively a Fire Engineered solution can be explored. Sprinkler
protecting the building throughout will assist a fire engineered solution that seeks to reduce the
fire resistance levels to less than that required by BCA Specification C1.1.

2. The structural engineer has raised concerns regarding the difficultly to alter the existing structure
to comply with the current earthquake loading requirements of BCA 2019. If the Structural
Engineer is satisfied that the building will be made ‘structural sound’, we're of the opinion that the
Building Act allows for the Structural Engineer's proposal which we understand is to ensure that
the existing structure will have sufficient capacity to accommodate earthquake loading when
assessed against the requirements of AS3826, whilst taking in to account the loading
requirements of AS1170.4 R2018.

‘Structurally sound’ is the term used by Section 80 of the Building Act.
hitpAclassic austli edu au/audeqgis/gld/iconsol act/ba197591/s80 htmi

There are other provisions in the Act (such as S110 & S111) that trigger a Building Certifier to
have regard to the current building assessment provisions (current BCA) for a change of
classification, however in this instance we're of the opinion that the Structural Engineer's proposal
is acceptable.

As this is a discretionary public safety matter, it would be appropriate to refer this discretionary
decision to the Council (particularly Ben Wallis and the relevant assigned Council Building
Officer) for their concurrence of this decision.

Fire Resistance Levels

3. The existing Park to the east of the building appears to be over 3 separate allotments. The
location of the building in relation to the allotment boundaries needs to be confirmed to enable
assessment against Section C of the BCA. If the allotment boundaries are within proximity of the
building i.e. fail the BCA deemed-to-satisfy fire separation requirements, this item can potentially
be referred to the Fire Engineer for consideration.

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 4 of 34
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4. The proposed change in classification results in the required type of construction changing from
Type B to Type A. BCA Clause C2.6 requires spandrels to serve a building of BCA Type A
construction. However BCA Clause C2.6 does not require spandrels if the building is sprinkler
protected throughout in accordance with BCA Specification E1.5. The Design Team have now
advised that the Building is proposed to be sprinkler protected throughout.

5. The required fire resistance levels for the existing uses (carpark & office) and the proposed use
(carpark, office, library and community uses) are generally the same. However the existing
building needs to be considered against the current requirements of the BCA and therefore
information will be required from the Structural Engineer certifying that the existing structural
elements comply with the fire resistance levels prescribed by BCA2019. The structural elements
generally require a 2 hour fire resistance level. There are some concessions for a sprinkler
protected carpark. A more detailed list of the required fire resistance levels for each building
element can be found in Appendix A of this report.

BCA Response to SCRC query - Except for carparks and roofs, the proposal to sprinkler protect
an existing building does not typically reduce the required fire resistance levels when assessed
against the BCA deemed-to-satisfy (DTS) requirements. However when assessed by a Fire
Engineer against the BCA Performance Provisions, sprinklers do typically help to reduce fire
resistance levels that would otherwise be required by the BCA DTS provisions. The issue that
remains unresolved as far as we're aware is that the Fire Engineer needs baseline data from the
Structural Engineer to work with, which is not currently available. For example a structural
engineer needs to provide some advice on the fire resistance level of the existing structure so
that the Fire Engineer can use that information with his wholistic assessment that includes the
benefit of sprinkler protection not contemplated by the BCA DTS provisions. If the Structural
Engineer advises that the existing structure achieves a 90/90/90 FRL and the BCA DTS
provisions advise that a 120/120/120 FRL is required, the Fire Engineer may be able to justify
that the sprinklers offsets the difference.

6. The roof does not require a fire resistance level as the building is proposed to sprinkler protected
throughout. Refer to the concession afforded by Clause 3.5 of Specification C1.1.

7. The Preliminary Design proposes a void to connect levels 1 to 3. This proposal does not cause a
non-compliance with the BCA maximum fire compartment size provisions under Clause C2.2.
Sprinkler protection of the building throughout avoids the relatively onerous BCA Part G3 Atrium
provisions.

8. Further information is required in relation to the fire separation of the existing basement carpark
from the Event Centre’s basement carpark. It is understood that a fire shutter exists between the
2 buildings to separate the basement carparks. It is likely that the fire shutter will not comply with
the BCA Clause C3.5 requirement for an insulation level of at least 30. Therefore the separation
of the existing Caloundra Administration Building basement carpark from the Event Centre's
basement carpark may need to be addressed as a Fire Engineered performance solution. The
existing sprinkler system within the carpark will assist.

Egress

9. The proposed new entry foyer stairway is not required to be fire isolated under BCA Clause D1.3
on the basis that the building is sprinkler protected throughout. The other 2 main exit stairways
are proposed to be maintained as fire isolated stairways (alternatively they would need to comply
with AS1428.1-2009).

10. Some minor exit travel distance issues have been identified in the attached marked-up plans.

11. From a quick preliminary inspection of the fire isolated stairways on 13/12/2019 we noted;-

* Inconsistent riser and going dimensions within some areas of the fire isolated stairways,
and-
« riser dimensions exceeding 120mm in various areas of the fire isolated stairways.
The fire isolated stairways will need to be altered to comply with the current building assessment
provisions.

12. The basement requires not less than 2 exits. Clarification is required regarding whether the
existing swing doorways adjacent to the roller shutter act for egress in both directions. Please
note that the QFES do not typically permit a horizontal exit unless the exit is within a single
building (not between 2 separate buildings). The reason for this is based on the BCA horizontal
exit definition which states;-

‘Horizontal exit means a required doorway between 2 parts of a building separated from each
other by a fire wall.’

Access for People with Disabilities

13. Access to the existing Building's central sanitary facilities for people with disabilities located on
levels 1, 2 & 3 does not comply with AS1428.1-2009. The proposed design seeks to remedy this
existing non-compliance. Detailed information to assess the proposed new sanitary facilities is
not yet available.

14. New lifts for people with disabilities are now proposed.
Existing Fire Services

15. From a quick preliminary inspection on 13/12/2019, the existing building was noted to be served
by:-
» Fire Hydrant system. The Council advised at our meeting on 13/12/2019 that the existing

fire hydrant system is being upgraded to comply with the current requirements of the BCA.
This project is being undertaken by an independent consultant team engaged by the
Council. It was noted that the fire hydrant risers were copper, whereas the current
requirements of the BCA/AS2419.1 require the exposed fire hydrant system pipe work to
be galvanised steel where not in a building served by a sprinkler system throughout.

BCA Response — QDC MP3.5 (Construction of Buildings in Flood Hazard Areas) requires
sprinkler valve rooms and any associated pumps to be built above the flood hazard level.
It is noted that the Architect proposes the sprinkler pump room to be located at ground
level (level 1) adjacent to the covered outdoor activity space on the northern side of the
building.

BCA Response — It would be appropriate for the Consultant responsible for designing and
certifying the hydrant system to respond to this query. However our understanding is that
the sprinkler system will mean that the hydrant pipework can remain copper in accordance
with Clause 8.5.3 of AS2419.1.

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 5 of 34
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8.5.3 Internal pipework

Where internal above-ground pipework is installed, it shall be protected from the effects of

fire by one of the following methods:

(a)  An automatic fire sprinkler system which shall comply with AS 2118.1.

(b)  Fire rating the pipe supports in accordance with Clause 8.7.4.

(c) Installing in a fire-isolated stair or fire-resisting shaft.

(d)  Protecting with barriers capable of resisting the effects of fire for a period not less

than 60 min.

Where the pipework is of copper and may be exposed to fire in a building that is not

protected by sprinklers, the pipework shall be protected using materials that will provide a

FRL of not less than —/60/60/; or installed in a fire isolated-stair or fire-resisting shaft; or

located above a ceiling system that achieves a resistance to the incipient spread of fire for a

period of not less than 60 min.

Where appropriate, exposed internal pipework shall also be protected from mechanical

damage.

« Fire Hose Reel system

+ Portable fire extinguishers

+ Fire Detection System (BCA Table E2.2a requires the proposed Library to be served by a
fire detection system)

« The BCA requires the Class 7a basement carpark to be provided with a mechanical
ventilation system in accordance with AS 1668.2 and comply with clause 5.5 of AS 1668.1
except that—

(a) fans with metal blades suitable for operation at normal temperature may be used; and
(b) the electrical power and control cabling need not be fire rated.
We have not ascertained whether the existing carpark complies with this BCA requirement.

BCA Response - The Mechanical Engineer or other competent person needs to provide
advice in relation to whether the existing carpark complies with this BCA requirement.
« Exit and emergency lighting system.
« |n addition the Mechanical Engineering Consultant — JHA has advised in their report dated
17/7/2019 that the building is served by;-
# Centralised fire fans (F-6 and F-7) initiate as smoke extraction system during
general fire alarm (GFA) to provide smoke spill to fire affected floor.
» Mechanical systems implement zone pressurisation as part of the fire/smoke
management strategy with actuation of return air, outside air, and spill air dampers.
Air handling units operate to pressurise non fire affected floors.
» Shutdown systems are adopted for general mechanical systems that are not
required to operate in fire mode.

Smoke Hazard Management— BCA Table E2.2b

Exhibition Hall

16. In accordance with BCA Table E2.2b, the building is not permitted to be used as an Exhibition
Hall unless the building is served by a sprinkler system complying with BCA Specification E1.5
and an automatic smoke exhaust system.

Public Hall or Lecture Theatre

17. If the building is proposed to be used as a Public Hall or Lecture Theatre, BCA Table E2.2b
requires the building or part of the building to be provided with automatic shutdown of any air-
handling system (other than miscellaneous exhaust air systems installed in accordance with
Sections 5 and 6 of AS 1668.1) which does not form part of the smoke hazard management
system, on the activation of—
(i) smoke detectors installed complying with Specification E2.2a; and
(i) any other installed fire detection and alarm system, including a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5; and where the floor area of the fire compartment is more than 2000m?—
(iii) an automatic smoke exhaust system complying with Specification E2.2b

Other Assembly Buildings
18. The Levels 1 to 3 fire compartment is now proposed to exceed 2000m? and therefore must be

provided with an automatic smoke exhaust system complying with Specification E2.2b.

As an alternative to complying with the BCA Table E2.2b requirements above, the building’s
required smoke hazard management provisions can be considered under a Fire Engineered
performance solution.

Health and Amenity
19. Further information is required to confirm the proposed maximum number of staff and public

occupants within the building for the proposed new use so that the required number of sanitary
facilities can be assessed.

Energy Efficiency

20. The Energy consultant will need to assess the existing building against the current energy
efficiency requirements of the BCA.

Flooding

21. Council’'s advice was noted in the meeting on 13/12/2019 that the Building is located in a flood
prone area, however the site does not appear to be designated as a flood prone area via
Council's online mapping system. The Council have advised that the building was constructed
over a creek or natural overland flow path which can cause the basement area to flood in a major
storm event. Further clarification is required from Council whether the site should be treated as
being within a ‘flood hazard area’ for the purposes of Queensland Development Code MP3.5.

Further information is contained within the Civil Engineering flood assessment.
Sewer Main

22. Council's mapping system indicates a sewer main that runs through or beneath the building that
will need to be considered. Refer to the attached Council Site Report.

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 7 of 34
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Basis of Assessment

Project Scope:

1. The scope of the proposed development involves the conversion of the existing Council Class 5
Office Building constructed in 1994 into a modern library and community facility (Class 9b Public
building).

This Report relates to the compliance of the proposed development with building assessment

Froposed Repurposed Building - BCA Number of Storeys & Required Type of Construction

7. BCA Storeys 5

8. BCA Rise in Storeys 3 (the basement carpark and plant room are not counted in the rise-in-
storeys).
9. BCA required type of construction - Type A Construction.

10. BCA Effective Height = 7.2m (Level 3 to Level 1 — refer to the elevations)

The proposed change of classification to Class 9b, results in the building needing to be of BCA Type A
construction.

BCA Approximate Fire Compartment Floor Area

provisions listed below. This Report does not have regard to any Planning Act matters nor

compliance with any other matters beyond the scope of building assessment provisions listed Level Approximate Fire Compartment Area | BCA Type A Max permitted fire
below. compartment size
_ Basement carpark 1524m? Does not apply to a carpark served

Legislation: by a sprinkler system.
2. The following legislation is applicable to the building certification process — Level 1 (Ground) 2165m2 + 8000m:2 for Class 5 & 9b

. Building Act 1975,- Level 2 & ’ 1720m? +

. Building Regulations 2006, - Level 3 2038m? +

. Queensland Development Code, and the,- = 5923m?

. National Construction Code (NCC) 2019 - Building Code of Australia Volume 1 (BCA). Level 4 Plantroom 88 m?2

Building Code of Australia Existing Classifications BCA Maximum Fire Compartment Size

Level Use Classification 11, BCA Maximum Permitted Fire Compartment Size (refer BCA extract below)
Basement Carpark Class 7a Table C2.2 MAXIMUM SIZE OF FIRE COMPARTMENTS OR ATRIA
Level 1 (Ground Floor) Offices Class 5 Ctassifioation Yyps of construction of buliding
Type A Type B Type C
Level 2 Offices Class 5 5, 5b or fc aped care buiking e s00om? [ seoom? | 3000 m?
LEVE| 3 OfﬂCES C|E$$ 5 max vohame: 48000m? | 33000m’ | 18000 m?
Level 4 Plant Room Ancillary 6.7.80r B (except for patienf care oas)  max foorarea— | 5000m? | 3500m? | 2000 m?
max vokame 30000m? | 21000m’  12000m?
Note: See C2 5 for maamum sze of companments in patend care areas in Class 9 health care buddings

Building Code of Australia Proposed Classifications
. - 12.  Therefore the proposed refurbished building complies with the maximum fire compartment sizes

permitted for the proposed new class 5 and class 9b library and community uses. The proposed

Level Use Classification
Basement Carpark Class 7a void to connect levels 1 to 3 does not cause a non-compliance with the BCA maximum fire
P compartment size provisions. As the void is proposed to connect 3 storeys, a sprinkler system is

Level 1 (Ground Floor) Library Class 9b now proposed to help avoid the relatively onerous BCA Part G3 Atrium provisions.
Level 2 Library Class Sb
Level 3 Meeting and Event Spaces Class 9b Maximum number of people deemed to be accommodated

Offices - Administration Workplace Class 5 o , . . ,
Level 4 Plant Room Ancillary 13. For Libraries, the number of people per m* prescribed by BCA Table D1.13 is 2m*/person for

reading spaces and 30m?/person for storage areas. For Offices, the number of people per m?

prescribed by BCA Table D1.13 is 10m?%/person. Refer to the attached marked-up plans for further
information in relation to how preliminary occupant numbers have been determined. These
numbers should be considered a Building Certifier's high level guestimate. More accurate

Existing Building - BCA Number of Storeys & Required Type of Construction

i' Egi gtigge%ssstorays 3 (the basement carpark and plant room are not counted in the rise-in- numbers should be determined via collaboration with the Architect, Client and end-users.
storeys). After collaboration with the Architect, it is understood that the basement satisfies the ENE RG] No of Occupants
following extract from BCA Clause C1.2. 9 cup
) A sforey is not counted ii— Basement Carpark 47 (transient)
(i) it is situated at the top of the building and contains only heating, ventilating or lift equipment, water tanks, or Level 1 (Gmund) 534
similar service units or equipment; or Level 2 354
R - . I Level 3 445
(iiy it is situated partly below the finished ground and the underside of the ceiling is not more than 1 m above the
average finished level of the ground at the external wall, or if the external wall is more than 12 m long, the Level 4 (Plant Room) | 10

average for the 12 m part where the ground is lowest.
5. BCA required type of construction - Type B Construction.
6. BCA Effective Height = 7.2m (Level 3 to Level 1 — refer to the elevations)

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 9 of 34 BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 10 of 34
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Required Exit Width Number of Required Sanitary Facilities
Building Level No of Occupants | Required Exit Width Proposed Exit Width 15. The required number of sanitary facilities is based on the number of occupants proposed to be
Basement Carpark 47 (transient) 1m — complies (2 exits are 2m accommodated by the building. For the purpose of calculating sanitary facilities, we would not
required from a basement, so include occupants from the carpark nor the plant room.
technically 2m is required.
Level 1 (Ground) 534 5m - refer to the plans, there 6m We are unable to determine the number of required sanitary facilities until we are able to quantify
is a concern with the number the number of staff and the number of public.

of people that can be
accommodated in the Foyer &
event space and the
associated proposed exit

width.
Level 2 354 3.5m - complies 4m
Level 3 445
Level 4 10 1m - complies 1m
Building Fire Services
14. We understand that the existing building is served by the following fire safety installations

A. Structural features
« penetrations through fire-rated construction
« fire dampers
« fire shutters (basement carpark) and fire doors
+ structural fire protection
« systems required to have a fire-resistance level

B. Fire protection systems
= sprinklers (basement carpark)
+ fire detection and alarm system
= carpark exhaust system
« |n addition the Mechanical Engineering Consultant — JHA has advised in their report dated
17/7/2019 that the building is served by;-
» Centralised fire fans (F-6 and F-7) initiate as smoke extraction system during
general fire alarm (GFA) to provide smoke spill to fire affected floor.
» Mechanical systems implement zone pressurisation as part of the fire/smoke
management strategy with actuation of return air, outside air, and spill air dampers.
Air handling units operate to pressurise non fire affected floors.
» Shutdown systems are adopted for general mechanical systems that are not
required to operate in fire mode.

C. Fire fighting equipment
- fire hydrant system (including hydrant booster)
- fire hose reels
« fire extinguishers (portable)

D. Occupant safety features
- exit door hardware
- emergency lighting
+ exit signs
- fire doors

E. Other features
« il

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 11 of 34 BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 12 of 34

\I\bl,SunshlneCoast“ “ ) S o A At e et | St 3 e Dl enee Sen csue A

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Attachment Page 119 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING

Item 8.5 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing
Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

25 MARCH 2021

Relevant Queensland Building Act 1975 Provisions

When certifying a proposed change of classification and an associated major refurbishment there are
several Building Act 1975 provisions which require prioritised attention.

In this case, the relevant Building Act provisions essentially require the existing building to be assessed
against the current building assessment provisions (e.g. current BCA and Queensland Development
Code) as if it was a new building. However Section 61 of the Act does provide an opportunity to assess
against the earlier building assessments provisions if considered reasonable to the Building Certifier.

There is an opportunity to assess proposed alterations under earlier building code requirements if it is
considered reasonable to do so.

61 Alterations to safe existing work may be approved on basis of earlier building assessment provisions

(1) This section applies for a building development application if—

(a) the building work is alterations to an existing building or structure; and

(b) the building certifier is satisfied the general safety and structural standards of the building or structure
would not be at risk if the alterations were to be carvied out under earlier building assessment provisions.

(2) The building certifier may carry out building assessment work for the application on the basis that

the building work is to be carried out under the earlier building assessment provisions.

(3) Subsection (4) applies if the building 's BCA classification as shown on the certificate of classification for the
building has changed only because of an amendment to building classifications under the BCA made after the
certificate was given.

(4) Without limiting subsection (2) , the building certifier may carry out building assessment work for the
application on the basis that the building worl is to be carried out under the building assessment provisions
applying for the BCA classification shown on the certificate of classification.

(3) In this section—

"building assessment provisions" includes the former Standard Building Bv-laws and Standard Building Law
under this Act and the repealed Standard Building Regulation 1993 .

"earlier building assessment provisions' means the building assessment provisions as they were in force at a
particular time before the application was made.

568 of the Act basically requires that the proposed alterations do not unduly reduce the existing level
of safety.

68 Particular alterations not permissible

(1) This section applies to a building development application for alterations to an existing building or structure.
(2) However., this section does not apply if—

(a) the alterations are for a budget accommodation building to which chapter 7, part 3 applies; and

(b) the purpose of the alterations is to ensure the building or structure complies with the fire safety standard.

(3) The assessment manager muust not approve the application unless the building certifier has decided the
alterations do not unduly reduce the following—

(a) the existing level of fire protection for persons accommodated in, or using, the building or structure;

(b) the existing level of resistance to fire of the building or structure;

(c) the existing safeguards against spread of fire to adjoining buildings or structures;

(d) the existing level of emergency egress from the building or structure.

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 13 of 34

580 of the Act requires that the existing building is made safe and structurally sound if it is not already
safe and structurally sound.

80 Alterations to unsafe existing work

(1) This section applies to a building development approval if—

(a) the building work is alterations to an existing building or structure; and

(b) the building certifier decides the building or structure is unsafe or structurally unsound.

(2) The building development approval may include a condition that all, or a stated pait, of the building or
structure must comply with the building assessment provisions in force—

(a) when the approval was granted, or

(b) at another stated time that the building certifier considers will ensure the building or stricture is made safe
and structurally sound.

581 of the Act is intended to be triggered when a proposed major refurbishment is proposed to more
than 50% of the existing building. S81 is intended to require the Building Certifier to assess the
existing building against the current Building Code of Australia and to require the existing building to
be upgraded to comply with the current BCA where reasonable and practical.

81 Building development approval for particular alterations may require existing building or structure to
comply with building assessment provisions

(1) This section applies to a building development approval for alterations to an existing building or structure
11—

(a) the total of the following represents more than half the roral volume of the existing building or structure,
measured over its roof and external walls—

(i) the alterations;

(1i) any previous structural alterations to it approved or completed in the previous 3 years; or

(b) the building certifier has decided the alterations pose a risk—

(i) to the safety of persons accommodated in or using the building or structure; or

(1i) of spreading fire to adjoining buildings or structures.

(2) However, this section does not apply if—

(a) the alterations are for—

(i) a budget accommodation building to which chapter 7, part 3 applies; or

(i) a residential care building to which chapter 74, part 4 applies; and

(b) the purpose of the alterations is to ensure the building complies with—

(i) for a budget accommodation building—the fire safety standard; or

(1i) for a residential care building—the fire safety standard (RCB).

(3) The building development approval may include a condition that all, or a stated part, of the existing building
or structure must comply with all or a stated part of the building assessment provisions as if it were a new
building or structure.

(4) This section does not limit chapter 5, pait 3 .

5110 & 111 of the Act effectively require that when a building changes classification, the building is
required to comply with the current requirements of the BCA applicable to the new classification.

110 Restriction on making BCA classification or use change

The owner of a building must ensure a BCA classification or use change is not made to the building unless—
(a) a building certifier who is either of the following has approved the change and the building as

changed complies with the building assessment provisions—

(i) a local government building certifier;

(ii) a private certifier (class A); or

(b) the change has been approved under section 112 .

Penaltv—

Meaximum penaltv—1063 penalty units.

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 14 of 34
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111 Provision for applying to local government to obtain approval for BCA classification or use change

(1) The owner of a building may apply to the local government for an approval mentioned in section 110 (a) .
(2) The application must—

(a) be in the approved form, and

(b) include enough information about the proposed change to allow a local government building certifier to
comply with the certificate requirements.

(3) The local government building certifier must decide to grant or refuse the approval.

(4) This section does not prevent a private certifier (class A) engaged by the owner from granting an approval
mentioned in section 110 (a) .

(3) Subject to section 112, a local government building certifier or private certifier (class A} must not approve a
BCA classification or use change to a building unless the building as changed complies with the building
assessment provisions.

(6) Despite subsections (3) and (4) , if the building assessment provisions or a condition of a building
development approval provide for a referral agency inspection of the building about the BCA classification or
use change, the approval must not be granted until the requirement has been complied with or it has ceased to
apply.

S112 Does provide a concession for buildings in existence before 14 December 1993. However it is
understood that the building was not in existence until after 14 December 1993.

112 Concessional approval for particular existing buildings

(1) This section applies only to a building in existence before 14 December 1993.

(2) A building certifier who is either of the following may approve a BCA classification or use change for the
building or part of the building without the building or part as changed having to comply with the building
assessment provisions, other than the BCA, parts EI and E4—

(a) a local government building certifier;

(b) a private certifier (class A).

(3) However, the change may be approved only if the building certifier considers that the building or part—

(a) will be structurally sound and capable of withstanding the loadings likely to arise from its use under any new
BCA classification or use; and

(b) will reasonably provide for—

(i) the safety of persons in the building if there is a fire, including, for example, means of egress; and

(1i) the prevention and suppression of fire; and

(ii1) the prevention of the spread of fire.

(4) Also, if the building contains a special fire service the building certifier must not approve the change unless
the certifier has first received from OFES a report on the suitability of the seivice.

(3) The approval may impose the conditions the building certifier considers necessary about any of the matters
mentioned in—

(a) the BCA, part E1 or E4; or

(b) subsection (3) .

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 15 of 34
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A More Detailed List of Applicable BCA Requirements

Structural

1. Because of the proposed major refurbishment and change of classification, the existing building and proposed
building works are required to be assessed against the current requirements of the BCA

The structural engineer has raised concerns regarding the difficultly to alter the existing structure to comply with
the current earthquake loading requirements of BCA 2019. If the Structural Engineer is satisfied that the building
will be made ‘structural sound’, we're of the opinion that the Building Act allows for the Structural Engineer’s
proposal which we understand is to ensure that the existing structure will have sufficient capacity to
accommodate earthquake loading when assessed against the requirements of AS3826, whilst taking in to
account the loading requirements of AS1170.4 R2018.

‘Structurally sound’ is the term used by Section 80 of the Building Act.
hitp./'classic austlii edu.aw/aufeqis/qld/consol_act/ba197591/s80_him!

There are other provisions in the Act (such as S110 & S111) that trigger a Building Certifier to have regard to the
current building assessment provisions (current BCA) for a change of classification, however in this instance
we're of the opinion that the Structural Engineer's proposal is acceptable.

As this is a discretionary public safety matter, it would be appropriate to refer this discretionary decision to the
Council (particularly Ben Wallis and the relevant assigned Council Building Officer) for their concurrence of this
decision. Note

2. Non-structural components of the building and their fastenings must be designed and built for earthquake forces
as required by AS1170.4. Note

Fire Resistance

3. External walls and common walls including all components incorporated in them including the fagade covering,
framing and insulation must be of non-combustible construction. No combustible external wall claddings are
permitted. All attachments to the external walls must be non-combustible. Load bearing internal walls and load
bearing fire walls must be of concrete or masonry. Further information is required in relation to the existing
external wall systems to verify compliance with this requirement.

lhe proposed 'local species ICA DTS provisions and will need to be

referred to the Fire Engineer for c

4. An ancillary element must not be fixed, installed or attached to the internal parts or external face of an external
wall that is required to be non-combustible unless it complies with BCA Clause C1.14. Note

5. A non-load bearing-
a) internal wall required to be fire resisting; and
b) lift, ventilating, pipe, garbage or similar shaft that is not for the discharge of hot products of combustion,
must be of non-combustible construction. Note.

6. The building must comply with the required fire resistance levels as prescribed by BCA Clause C1.1. Refer to the

BCA Specification C1.1 Table 3 extract attached to this Report for a detailed list of the required fire resistance
levels for each building element. It is understood that structural upgrade works are proposed via a series of steel
beams and columns. The beams and columns will require fire resistance levels in accordance with BCA
specification C1.1. A Fire Engineered solution can be explored. Sprinkler protecting the building throughout will
assist a fire engineered solution that seeks to reduce the fire resistance levels otherwise required by BCA
Specification C1.1. Fire Engineering

The tiered seating area is required to be fire separated from the area below.

7. The fire hazard properties of linings (including carpets, vinyls, laminates etc), materials and assemblies must
comply with BCA Clause C1.10 and the associated specification. Fire hazard property details for the proposed
linings, materials and assemblies must be submitted to and approved by the Building Certifier prior to installation.
Note.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The fire isolated stairway shaft/s must be provided with a fire resistant lid that has the same fire resistance level
as is required for the shaft walls. The fire resistance level must be in both directions (i.e from above or and
below) which is often most simply achieved with a concrete fire rated lid (Clause 2.7 of spec. C1.1 of the BCA)
Note.

The size of any fire compartment in the building must comply with BCA Table C2 2. Note
Table C2.2 MAXIMUM SIZE OF FIRE COMPARTMENTS OR ATRIA

Classification Type of construction of building
Type A Type B Type C
5, 9b or 9¢ aged max floor area— 8000 m? 5500 m? 3000 m?
care building max volume— 48 000 m® 33 000 m® 18 000 m®
6, 7, 8 or 9a (except max floor area— 5000 m? 3500 m? 2000 m?
for patient care max volume— 30 000 m? 21000 m? 12 000 m?

areas)

Note: See C2.5 for maximum size of compartments in patient care areas in Class 9a health
care buildings.

Spandrels are not required to serve the building in accordance with BCA Clause C2.6 as the building is now
proposed to be sprinkler protected throughout. Note.

Electrical supplies to emergency equipment must be fire separated from the building in accordance with Clause
C2.13 of the BCA. The substation (if still proposed) must be fire separated from the remainder of the building by
120/120/120 fire resistant construction with the doorway protected by a self-closing fire door having a fire
resistance level not less than -/120/30. Electrical conductors within the building that supply the main switchboard
must be fire protected in accordance with Clause C2.13. Note.

A battery system installed in the building that has a total voltage of 12 volts or more and a storage capacity of 200
kWh or more must be fire separated from the remainder of the building in accordance with BCA Clause C2.12 by
construction with a fire resistance level (FRL) not less than 120/120/120 and any doorway protected with a self-
closing fire door having an FRL not less than -/120/30. The ESD Report advises - ‘A 232kWhr Battery storage
area has been allowed for in the central plant area to allow connection to the main switchboard to further reduce
energy consumption or move towards net zero energy. Sunshine Coast Council is a zero-net emissions
organisation and the community is low carbon by 2041, Note.

Further information is required in relation to the fire separation of the existing basement carpark from the Event
Centre’s basement carpark. It is understood that a fire shutter exists between the 2 buildings to separate the
basement carparks. It is likely that the fire shutter will not comply with the BCA Clause C3.5 requirement for an
insulation level of at least 30. Therefore the separation of the existing basement carpark from the Event Centre's
basement carpark may need to be addressed as a Fire Engineered performance solution. The existing sprinkler
system within the carpark will assist if addressed as a Fire Engineered solution. Fire Snginsering

Please confirm the fire resistance level of the existing fire
shutter. Itis likely that the existing fire shutter does not achieve
the 30 minutes of insulation as required by BCAClause
C3.5(a)(i) and therefore this BCA DTS non-compliance matter _\

should be referred to the Fire Engineer. u | \.' [
r---"-.:'":."T.-"'.-T".:'.".'."".'"-.-"-“'-.':——T——.T___}—_ ":L__._ =

_‘-_:-";':;1_"__ —

Every doorway that opens onto the fire isolated stairways or fire isolated passageways must be protected by -
/60/30 fire doors that are self-closing or automatic closing in accordance with BCA Clause C3.8a(ii) & (iii). Note

As per clause C3.9 of the BCA, the fire isolated exits must not be penetrated by any service other than electrical
wiring associated with BCA clause D2.7(e) or water supply pipes for fire services. Note.

The lifts must be served by -/60/- fire doors complying with AS1735.11 that are set to remain in the closed
position. The lift shaft must be fire separated from the remainder of the building in accordance with BCA
specification C1.1. Note

All penetrations through fire rated members must be fire protected in accordance with a tested proto-type to
maintain the fire resistance of the element being penetrated in accordance with BCA Clauses C3.12 to C3.15.
MNote

18. Any awnings above the paths connecting the fire isolated stair discharge points to the public roads must be of
non-combustible construction. Note

Access & Egress

19. The basement and all class 9b areas must have access to not less than 2 exits. Please note that the QFES do
not typically permit a horizontal exit unless the exit is within a single building (not between 2 separate buildings).
The reason for this is based on the BCA horizontal exit definition which states;- ‘Horizontal exit means a required
doorway between 2 parts of a building separated from each other by a fire wall." - urther information required

Please clarify if the basement swing doors depicted in the image below exist as exits in both directions.
| i

Please clarify whether these doorways act as an exit in both
directions (or are they secure doors or doors that open fire alarm)

%TE = mswsll::;ummcﬂfiﬁ ———
TO REMAN

20. The main foyer exit stairway is not required to be fire isolated in accordance with BCA Clause D1.3 as the
building is proposed to be sprinkler protected throughout. The other 2 main exit stairways serving the upper
levels are proposed to be maintained as fire isolated stairways and therefore are not required to comply with all
provisions of AS1428.1-2009. Note.

21 No point on a floor is permitted to be more than 20m from an exit, or a point from which travel in different
directions to 2 exits is available, in which case the maximum distance to one of those exits must not exceed 40m.
Fire Engineering.

L FOYER &
. EVENT
., SPACE
_I . & tam
ENTRY
o] [ R

Unless the sliding doors are proposed to serve as an
exit, the only exit from the Foyer Event Space after
hours is the single swing door. In this case the distance
“|of travel to the exit from the returns processing area

W‘ iLEof and the public amenities exceeds 20m.
BIKEPARKING T BIRE PRAEFING.

M Sumneconst | gy v

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 17 of 34

Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 18 of 34

| Stage 21 Due Diligence Report

Sunshine Coast Regional Council

OM Attachment Page 122 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING
Item 8.5 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing
Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

25 MARCH 2021

m

---300m

i
288

Please note the egress query/concern raised in the image below.

—7.5m—Pp

[Scale bar is incorrect |

“l/{ Sine togat.

The distance of travel from this
remote part of the balcony to

a point of choice to alternative
exits exceeds 20m contrary to
BCA Clause D1.4. The lotal

.|distance also exceeds the

maximum of 40m.

Please note the egress q_ueryiconcem raised in the image below.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

The distance between alternative exits must be not greater than 60m.

The stairways must be not less than 1000mm in clear width.

The upper level appears capable of accommodating 445 people which triggers the need for a minimum exit width
of 4.5m. Only 4m is proposed. Refer to the attached plan mark-ups. Fire Engineering, plan amendment or
clarification on the number ¢ cupants is required.

A doorway must not open directly into the fire isolated stairways or passageways unless it is from-
a) a public corridor lobby or the like
b) a sole-occupancy unit occupying all of a store or
c) sanitary compartment, airlock or the like

No areas of non-compliance were identified.

Each fire isolated stairway must provide independent egress from each storey served and discharge directly, or
by way of its own fire isolated passageway-
a) To aroad or open space, or
b) To a point-
i. in a storey or space within the confines of the building that is used for pedestrian movement car
parking or the like and is open for at least 2/3 of its perimeter,
ii. from which an unimpeded path of travel, not further than 20m, is available to a road or open space; or
c) Into a covered area that-
i. adjoins a road or open space; and
ii. is open for at least 1/3 of its perimeter; and
ili. Has an unobstructed clear height throughout, including the perimeter openings, of not less than 3m,
and
iv. Provides an unimpeded path of travel from the point of discharge to the road or open space of not
more than 6m.
No areas of non-compliance were identified.

Where a path of travel from the point of discharge of a fire-isolated exit necessitates passing within 6m of any part
of an external wall of the same building, measured horizontally at right angles to the path of travel, that part of the
wall must have an FRL of not less than 60/60/60; and
a) Any openings protected internally in accordance with BCA Clause C3 4,
b) For a distance of 3m above or below, as appropriate, the level of the path of travel, or for the height of the
wall, whichever is the lessor.
No areas of non-compliance were identified

28. BCA Clause D1.7(d) states;-
If more than 2 access doorways, not from a sanitary compartment or the like, open to a required fire-
isolated exit in the same storey—
(1)a smoke lobby in accordance with D2.6 must be provided; or
(ilthe exit must be pressurised in accordance with AS 1668.1.
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_f"‘ lhe distance of lravel 1o an exit exceeds
20m and therefore this matter will need lo
be referred to the Fire Engineer for =
consideration as a Performance Solution.
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29.

30.

Consider if both doorways are necessary. F
BCA Clause D1.7(d) states.-

If more than 2 access doorways, not from a sanitary compartment or
the like, open to a required fire-isolated exit inthe same storey—

(i)a smoke lobby in accordance with D2.6 must be provided, or
(ii)the exit must be pressurised in accordance with AS 1668.1
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Plan amendment or fire engineering required

The non-fire isclated stairway (main foyer new stairway) must comply with BCA Clause D1.9(c). The distance
from any point on a floor to a point of egress to open space by the non-fire isolated stairway must not exceed
80m. No items of non-compliance were identified

The paths connecting the exits to the public roads must comply with BCA Clause D1.10. Where exit doorways
can be obstructed, bollards or an equivalently effective method must be used to ensure exits are not blocked by
vehicles, bins etc. Note.

31. Plant rooms with a floor area less than 100sg.m must be provided with access or in accordance with Part D2 of
the BCA or AS1657. Note.
32. Access to lift pits must comply with BCA Clause D1.17. Access to lift pits may be through the lowest landing
doors where the pit is not more than 3m deep otherwise compliance with BCA Clause D1.17b is required. Note.
33. The fire isolated stairways must be of non-combustible materials and so that if there is a local failure it will not
cause structural damage to, or impair the fire resistance of, the shaft in accordance with BCA Clause D2 2 MNote
34. For the fire isolated exit stairways, there must be no direct connection between a flight rising from a storey below
the lowest level of access to a road or open space and a flight descending from a storey above that level Any
construction that separates or is common to the rising and descending flights must be non-combustible and
smoke proof in accordance with Clause 2 of Specification C2.5. Note.
35. Electrical installations in the path of travel to an exit must be in a non-combustible enclosure with any openings
suitably sealed against smoke spreading from the enclosure in accordance with BCA Clause D2.7. Note
36. The space below the stairs must not be enclosed to form a cupboard or similar enclosed space. Note.
37. Landings, stairway treads and ramps must have a surface with a slip-resistance classification not less than that
listed in BCA Table D2.14 when tested in accordance with AS4586. Note.
BCA Table D214 Slip-Resistance Classification
L. Surface conditions
Application
Dry Wet
Ramp steeper than 1:14 P4 or R11 P5o0rR12
Ramp steeper than 1:20 but not steeper than 1:14 P3or R10 P4or R11
Tread or landing surface P3or R10 P4 orR11
Nosing or landing edge strip P3 P4
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38. Excluding the fire isolated stairways, any other stairways (including hand rails to both sides) must be in

39.

40.

41.

accordance with clause 11 of AS1428 1

a) Stairs shall have opague risers

b) Stair nosings shall not project beyond the face of the riser and the riser may be vertical or have a splay
backwards up to a maximum 25 mm, as shown in Figures 27(A) and 27(B) of AS1428.1.

c) Stair nosing profiles shall—

(i) have a sharp intersection,

(i) be rounded up to 5 mm radius; or

(iii) be chamfered up to 5 mm = 5 mm.

At the nosing, each tread shall have a strip not less than 50 mm and not more than 75 mm deep across the

full width of the path of travel. The strip may be set back a maximum of 15 mm from the front of the nosing.

The strip shall have a minimum luminance contrast of 30% to the background. Where the luminous

contrasting strip is affixed to the surface of the tread, any change in level shall comply with Clause 7.2 and

Clause 7.3. Where the luminance contrasting strip is not set back from the front of the nosing, then any area

of luminance contrast shall not extend down the riser more than 10mm.

The handrails at the bottom of the stair flights must extend at least one tread depth parallel to the line of

nosings plus minimum of 300 mm horizontally from the last riser.
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The fire isolated stairways must comply with clause 11.1(f) and (g) of AS1428.1-2009 (contrasting nosings). The
fire isolated stairway handrails must comply with clause 12 of AS1428.1-2009. Note.

Stairways must have constant riser dimensions not greater than 190mm and constant going dimensions not less
than 250mm. Not more than 18 risers are permitted within a single flight. Stair treads must have a non-slip finish
and a contrasting nosing. Where it is possible to fall greater than 1000mm to an adjacent surface, balustrading
must be provided in accordance with Clause D2.16 of the BCA with balustrades extending not less than 1000mm
above floor level or 865mm above the nosing of a stair. Balustrades must not have any gaps that would permit a
125mm sphere to penetrate. Where it is possible to fall greater than 4m to an adjacent surface, balustrades must
have no climbable elements between 150mm and 760mm above floor level {(including hose cocks, A/C
condensers on balconies). Where it is possible to fall greater than 4m out of a window balustrades must extend
to a height not less than 865mm above floor level to protect that window. MNote

Any automatic sliding doors must open automatically if there is a power failure to the door or on the activation of a
fire or smoke alarm anywhere in the fire compartment in accordance with Clause D2.19 of the BCA.

Flease note the following comment on the imag& bf)ow in relation to the proposed ground level sliding doors.
i R 114, ) > —
: AFTCH e

The fire hose reel is greater
than 4m from an exit unless the
auto sliding doors are
proposed to serve as an exit
Y EEROOTTOOTITrCC I.\J‘l
If the sliding door is proposed
[to serve as an exit as implied
Hby the location of the FHR, the
|door must automatically open
|on fire alarm or power failure.

. |
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42 Exit doors must swing in the direction of egress in accordance with Clause D2.20 of the BCA. Note.

43. Exit doors and doors in the path of travel to an exit must be openable from within, without a key by a single
handed downward action on a device between 900 & 1100 above floor level in accordance with Clause D2.21 of
the BCA. Otherwise any secure doors (including gates from secure areas) must be fitted with a fail-safe device
which automatically unlocks the doors upon the activation of the fire detection or sprinkler systems. Nole

44 Signs must be provided on the fire isolated stair doors on the side of a person seeking egress (external of the
stair) stating in 20mm contrasting capital letters ‘FIRE SAFETY DOOR, DO NOT OBSTRUCT, DO NOT KEEP
OPEN’. The door discharging people to open space from the stairway must have the sign on both sides of the
doorway. Note.

Access & Facilities for People with Disabilities (PWD)

45. An AS1428.1 compliant accessway must be provided to the building-
a) from the main points of a pedestrian entry at the allotment boundary; and
b) from another accessible building connected by a pedestrian link; and
c) from any required accessible carparking space on the allotment.
An AS1428.1 compliant accessway must be provided through the principal pedestrian entrance and through not
less than 50% of all pedestrian entrances including the principal pedestrian entrance. In a building with a total
floor area more than 500m?2, a pedestrian entrance which is not accessible must not be located more than 50 m
from an accessible pedestrian entrance (except for pedestrian entrances serving only areas not required to be
accessible). Note

46. Access for people with disabilities must be provided throughout the parts of the building required to be accessible
in accordance with the BCA and AS1428.1. Plan amendment required

Please note the following comment on the basement image below.
.

.“ :ﬁ | The doon;ay does not have AS1428,1-2009 oompfianl

_T_"-l—‘ --‘E_ | circulation space for people with disabilities.
| i .

Please note the following comment on the level 1 image below.

Stairway to comply
with
AS1428.1-2009
unless an
adequate
statement is
provided
addressing BCA | |
Clause D3.4 to the
satisfaction of the
Building Certifier

47. The accessways (corridors) must have a turning space complying with AS1428.1 within 2m of the end of
accessways where it is not possible to continue travelling along the accessway and at maximum 20m intervals
along the accessway. Passing spaces complying with AS1428 .1 must be provided at 20m maximum intervals on
those parts of an accessway where a direct line of sight is not available. Note

48. The maximum threshold of all doorways required to be accessible must not be greater than 3mm to satisfy
AS1428 1 for people with disabilities. Note.

49 All doorways must have a 30% luminance contrast to their adjacent surfaces in accordance with Clause 13.1 of
AS1428. 1. Note.

50. All doorways required to be accessible must be not less than 850mm clear and comply with the circulation space
requirements of AS1428.1. For double doorways the 850mm required clearance is measured when only 1 door
leaf is fully open. Note.

51. The toilets for people with disabilities (PWD) must comply with AS1428.1. A clothes-hanging device must be
installed 1200 mm to 1350 mm above the plane of the finished floor. Such devices shall not be less than 500 mm
out from any internal corner. A shelf must also be provided in the unisex sanitary facility. Nole
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52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

The PWD toilet doors must be provided with an in-use indicator and a bolt or catch. Where a snib catch is used,
the snib handle shall have a minimum length of 45 mm from the centre of the spindle. In an emergency, the latch
mechanism shall be openable from the outside. Note.

Where required to be operated by people with disabilities, door hardware must be located between 900 & 1100
above finished floor level in accordance with AS1428 1. Note

In accordance with AS1428.1 all switches required to be accessible, other than general purpose outlets, must be
horizontally aligned with door handles and other controls located between 900mm and 1100mm above the
finished floor and be not less than 500mm from internal cormers (the preferred height of all switches and GPOs is
1000mm). Note.

Braille and tactile signage complying with Specification D3.6 of the BCA and incorporating the international
symbol of access (where applicable) must be provided to each sanitary facility. Braille and tactile signage
complying with Specification D3.6 must also identify each door required by BCA Clause E4.5 to be provided with
an exit sign and state 'Exit’ and ‘Level’ followed by the floor level number. Note.

Signage including the international symbol for deafness in accordance with AS1428.1 must be provided within a
room containing a hearing augmentation system identifying-

a) The type of hearing augmentation; and

b) The area covered within the room; and

c) If receivers are eing used and where the receivers can be obtained.
Note

A minimum of 1 carparking space for people with a disability is required for every 100 carparking spaces or part
thereof. The car parks for people with disabilities must be dimensioned and signed in accordance with AS28906.
The shared area adjacent to the PWD dedicated space must be protected by bollards in accordance with Figures
2.2 and 2.3 of AS2890 6 (i.e. centrally located and 800+/-50mm from the front of the space). The path of vehicular
travel from the car park entrance to all parking spaces for people with disabilities and from those spaces to the
car park exit must have a minimum headroom of 2200 mm. The headroom above each dedicated space and
adjacent shared area, measured from the level of the dedicated space shall be a minimum of 2500 mm.

__|{The car parks for people with disabilities must be dimensioned and sign
in accordance with AS2890,6. The shared area adjacent to the PWD
dedicated space must be protected by bollards in accordance with Figures
2.2 and 2.3 of AS2890.6 (i.e. centrally located and 800+/-50mm from the
front of the space), The path of vehicular travel from the car park entrance

—— to all parking spaces for people with disabilities and from those spaces to
! the car park exit must have a minimum headroom of 2200 mm. The
=K headroom above each dedicated space and adjacent shared area,
|

| measured from the level of the dedicated space shall be a minimum of
7 2500 mm

The proposed carparks do not comply. Please indicate the minimum
headroom to and above the carpark. This matter should be referred to an
S ) Access Consultant for consideration as a performance solution.

Plan amendment or performance solution required

If an inbuilt amplification system (other than one used only for emergency purposes) is proposed a hearing
augmentation system complying with BCA Clause D3.7 and AS1428.1 must be provided. Note.

Tactile ground surface indicators must be provided in accordance with sections 1 and 2 of AS/INZS1428.4.1 to
warn people with a vision impairment that they are approaching a stairway (other than a fire isolated stairway) or
aramp (steeper than 1:20) and where an accessway meets a vehicular way adjacent to any pedestrian entrance
to the building if there is no kerb or kerb ramp at that point. Note

On an accessway, where there is no chair rail, handrail, or transom, all frameless or fully glazed doors, sidelights
and any glazing capable of being mistaken for a door or opening, must be clearly marked in accordance with
AS1428.1. Note.

Where fixed seating is provided, wheelchair seating spaces complying with AS1428.1-2009 must be provided in
accordance with BCA clause D3 9 Not less than 3 spaces for PWD must be provided. 1 single space and 1
group of 2 spaces. Plan amendment required
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Services & Equipment

60. A fire hydrant system must serve the development in accordance with AS2419.1. Provision must be made for the
disposing of fire hydrant test water to a suitable drain for the purpose of flow testing. Itis understood that the
building’s existing fire hydrant system is being upgraded as part of a separate project to comply with the current
building assessment provisions. Please provide a fire hydrant coverage plan to verify compliant coverage. Note.

61. A fire hose reel system must serve the development in accordance with BCA Clause E1.4 and AS2441. Fire
hose reels must be located within 4m of an exit. Any system valve which can isolate flow in the fire hose reel
water supply main must be secured in the open position by a padlocked metal strap and labelled with an
engraved non-ferrous tag with 8mm upper case wording ‘'FIRE SERVICE VALVE- CLOSE ONLY TO SERVICE
FIRE HOSE REELS'. Fire hose reel cabinet signage must have 50mm high capital contrasting letters ‘FIRE
HOSE REEL'. Please provide a fire hose reel coverage plan to verify compliant coverage.

Please note the following comment on the image below in relation to the existing basement fire reel.

SEM ENIIT I

3 (]
-e This fire hose reel is greater than 4m from an exit and
B

e s :
| |1 " does nol appear to be required. Consider deleling.
l | | eveimo s A FP?“.-;.".-; |

Please note the following comment on the image below in relation to the proposed ground level fire reel.

The fire hose reel is greater than 4m from
an exit. It is unusual to have 2 fire hose
reels in such close proximity.

Please note the following comment on the image b_ilcuw in relation to the proposed ground level fire reel.
i ST [, T =
. AT B

s et =t U2 1l ||The fire hose reel is greater
than 4m from an exit unless the
FOYER & |auto sliding doors are
EVENT proposed to serve as an exit
s‘-PlAncn‘E A L L~ A" 4B Fanlie)) | e ey ey ) I

|if the sliding door is proposed
to serve as an exit as implied
by the location of the FHR, the
door must automatically open
_ |on fire alarm or power failure.
T T

.

Ll Y .
Plan amendment required

62. A sprinkler system must be provided to serve the class 7a basement carpark in accordance with BCA Clause
E1.5 and AS2118.1 if the carpark accommodates in excess of 40 vehicles.

Sprinkler alarm valves must be located in a secure room or enclosure which has direct egress to a road or open
space. The location of the proposed sprinkler valve room satisfies this requirement.
Note.

63. Portable fire extinguishers must serve the building in accordance with BCA Clause E1.6 and AS2444. Nole

64. In a building under construction not less than one fire extinguisher to suit Class A, B and C fires and electrical
fires must be provided at all times on each storey adjacent to each required exit or temporary stairway or exit.
After the building has reached an effective height of 12 m the required fire hydrants and fire hose reels must be
operational in at least every storey that is covered by the roof or the floor structure above, except the 2 uppermost
storeys and any required booster connections must be installed. Note
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65.

66

67.

68.

69.

70.

71

72,

73

74.

75.

76.

This building is not approved to accommodate any materials that could cause special problems for fighting a fire
because of the nature or quantity of materials to be stored, displayed or used in the building or on the allotment
(BCA Clause E1.10). Note.

The car park exhaust system must comply with Clause 5.5 of AS1668.1 Note

An automatic smoke detection and alarm system must serve the development in accordance with specification
E2 2a of the BCA. Nole

An air-handling system which does not form part of a smoke hazard management system and which recycles air

from one fire compartment to another fire compartment or operates in a manner that may unduly contribute to the

spread of smoke from one fire compartment to another fire compartment must-

a) be designed and installed to operate as a smoke control system in accordance with AS1668.1; or

b) incorporate smoke dampers where the air-handling ducts penetrate any elements separating the fire
compartments served; and be arranged such that the air-handling system is shut down and the smoke
dampers are activated to close automatically by smoke detectors complying with clause 7.5 of AS1670.1..

. Note — JHA - Mechanical Engineering Consultant has advised in their report dated 17/7/2019 that the
building is served by;-

» Centralised fire fans (F-6 and F-7) initiate as smoke extraction system during general fire alarm (GFA) to
provide smoke spill to fire affected floor.

»  Mechanical systems implement zone pressurisation as part of the fire/smoke management strategy with
actuation of return air, outside air, and spill air dampers. Air handling units operate to pressurise non fire
affected floors.

= Shutdown systems are adopted for general mechanical systems that are not required to operate in fire
mode

Note

In accordance with BCA Table E2.2b, the building is not permitted to be used as an Exhibition Hall unless the
building is served by a sprinkler system complying with BCA Specification E1.5 and an automatic smoke exhaust
system. Nole

If the building is proposed to be used as a Public Hall or Lecture Theatre, BCA Table E2.2b requires the building
or part of the building to be provided with automatic shutdown of any air-handling system (other than
miscellaneous exhaust air systems installed in accordance with Sections 5 and 6 of AS 1668.1) which does not
form part of the smoke hazard management system, on the activation of—

(1) smoke detectors installed complying with Specification E2 2a; and

(i) any other installed fire detection and alarm system, including a sprinkler system complying with Specification

E1.5; and where the floor area of the fire compartment is more than 2000m2—

(iii) an automatic smoke exhaust system complying with Specification E2.2b.
Note.

The Levels 1 to 3 fire compartment is now proposed to exceed 2000m? and therefore must be provided with an
automatic smoke exhaust system complying with Specification E2 2b

As an alternative to complying with the BCA Table E2.2b requirements above, the building's required smoke
hazard management provisions can be considered under a Fire Engineered performance solution.

Fire Engineered Solution, or maintain the existing smoke hazard management system?

A stretcher facility must be provided to serve the lift if the building has an effective height exceeding 12m and be
able to accommodate a raised stretcher with a patient lying on it horizontally by providing a clear space not less
than 600mm wide x 2000mm long and 1400mm high above the floor level. Note.

A warning sign against the use of the lift in a fire must be provided in accordance with Clause E3.3 of the BCA.
Note

The lift must be provided with facilities for people with disabilities in accordance with Clause E3 .6 of the BCA.
Note

If the effective height of the upper most storey exceeds 12m, fire service controls must be provided to serve the
proposed lift in accordance with BCA Clause E3.7, E3.9 and E3.10. Note.

Emergency and exit lighting is required throughout the building in accordance with the BCA & AS2293.1. Note.
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77

78.

79.

80.
81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.
a7.

88.

Health & Amenity

Toilet doorways within 1200mm of the pan must have lift off hinges, slide or swing outwards. Note.

A storm water drainage management system in accordance with AS/NZS 3500.3 must be provided. Any cutting
or filling of the site, or construction of retaining walls or other structure on site, shall not jeopardize any existing
overland flow drainage system or cause ponding or nuisance storm water. The existing stormwater management
system (especially existing box gutters) must be investigated to verify compliance with the current building
assessment provisions. Further information required

Hot water, warm water & cooling water systems in a building must be installed in accordance with AS/NZS3666.1
Note.

Roof coverings must comply with Clause F1.5 of the BCA. Note

Waterproofing membranes for external above ground use (e.g. balconies and roof decks) must comply with BCA
Clause F1.4 and AS4654 Parts 1 and 2. All wet areas must be waterproofed in accordance with BCA clause F1.7
and AS3740. The BCA requires the floor of rooms containing urinals to be waterproofed and graded to a floor
waste. Note.

Separate sanitary facilities for males and females must be provided in accordance with BCA Table F2.3. Note.

Accessible unisex sanitary compartments in accordance with AS1428.1-2009 must be provided on every storey
containing sanitary compartments and where a storey has more than 1 bank of sanitary compartments containing
male and female sanitary compartments, at not less than 50% of those banks. Note.

At each bank of toilets where there is one or more toilets in addition to an accessible unisex sanitary
compartment, a sanitary compartment suitable for a person with an ambulant disability in accordance with
AS1428 1 must be provided for use by males and females. Doors to sanitary compartments for people with
ambulant disabilities shall have openings with a minimum clear width of 700 mm. Doors must be provided with
an in-use indicator and a bolt or catch. Where a snib catch is used, the snib handle must have a minimum length
of 45 mm from the centre of the spindle. In an emergency, the latch mechanism must be openable from the
outside. Signage must be provided to identify the facility in accordance with Clause 8 of AS1428.1. A coat hook
shall be provided within the sanitary compartment and at a height between 1350mm to 1500mm from the floor.
Note

N
|

e "

“r

Standar

SECTION A-A ELEVATION
In accordance with clause F2.4(g), where two or more of each type of accessible unisex sanitary facility are
provided, the number of left and right handed mirror image facilities must be provided as evenly as possible. The
plans require amendment to satisfy this requirement.
Ly 4 1

The height of rooms must comply with BCA Clause F3.1. Note.

Artificial lighting must comply with the BCA (including the energy efficiency provisions) and AS/NZS1680.0. Note.
All areas of the building must be either naturally ventilated in accordance with BCA Part F4 or have a mechanical
ventilation or air conditioning system complying with AS1668.2 and ASINZS3666.1. All toilets/wet areas not

provided with adequate natural ventilation must be exhausted to outside in accordance with AS1668.2. Any toilet
opening to a kitchen or pantry must be provided with mechanical exhaust ventilation. Note

“L{Sunsh]n@@ﬂ_ “ Wilson Architect Q1935 Caloundra 2
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Occupiable Outdoor Areas

The following requirements apply to an ‘occupiable outdoor area’ and take precedence where there is a difference to
the other BCA DTS provisions. The BCA definition of an ‘occupiable outdoor area’ is as follows; -
Occupiable outdoor area means a space on a roof, balcony or similar part of a building—
(a) thatis open to the sky; and

(b) to which access is provided, other than access only for maintenance; and
(c) thatis not open space or directly connected with open space.

89, Subject to BCA Clause G6.2(b), a lining, material or assembly in an occupiable outdoor area must comply with
C1.10 as for an internal element. Note.

90. Egress from the occupiable outdoor areas must comply with BCA Parts D1 & D2. Note

91. The occupiable outdoor areas must be served by fire fighting equipment in accordance with BCA Clause G6.6.
Note

92 The occupiable outdoor areas must have visibility in an emergency, exit signs and warning systems in
accordance with BCA Clause G6.8. Note

93. Light and ventilation must be provided to the occupiable outdoor area in accordance with BCA Clause G6.9.
Note.

Part H1 Class 9b Buildings

94. The proposed seating area must comply with the requirements of BCA Clause H1.4. The gradient of the floor
surface must be not steeper than 1 in 8, or the floor must be stepped so that a line joining the nosings of
consecutive steps does not exceed an angle of 30 degrees to the horizontal. In addition the height of each step
in the stepped floor must be not greater than 600mm. Additional requirements exist within BCA Clause H1.4.
Note.

95. Where the general lighting can be dimmed or extinguished during public occupation and the floor is stepped or is
inclined at a slope steeper than 1 in 12, aisle lights must be provided to illuminate the full length of the aisle and
tread of each step. Refer BCA Clause H1.7. MNole

Energy Efficiency
96. The building must comply with the energy efficiency provisions of Section J of the BCA. Note.

97. In accordance with BCA Clause J8.3(a), the building must have the facility to record the consumption of gas and
electricity. Note.

98. In accordance with BCA Clause J8.3(b), the building must have the facility to record individually the energy
consumption of-
a) Air-conditioning plant including, where appropriate, heating plant, cooling plant and air handling fans; and
b) Artificial lighting; and
c) Appliance power, and
d) Central hot water supply; and
e) Internal transport devices including lifts, and
f) Other ancillary equipment
Note

Queensland Development Code MP3.5 (Construction of Buildings in Flood Hazard Areas)

99. Council's advice was noted in the meeting on 13/12/2019 that the Building is located in a flood prone area,
however the site does not appear to be designated as a flood prone area via Council's online mapping system.
The Council have advised that the building was constructed over a creek or natural overland flow path which can
cause the basement area to flood in a major storm event. Further clarification is required from Council whether
the site should be treated as being within a ‘flood hazard area’ for the purposes of Queensland Development
Code MP3.5. If QDC MP3.5 is applicable, the following QDC MP3.5 requirements will apply. Response required.

100. Utilities associated with a building must be located above the flood hazard level. “Utilities’ means any of the

following:
a) lift motors and lift motor rooms for emergency lifts;
b) electrical switchboards and meters;
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C) back-up power supplies and generators for essential services;,

d) sprinkler valve rooms and any associated pumps;

e) fire indicator panels;

f) controls for stairwell pressurisation and air-handling systems used for
g) smoke control;

h) hot water systems

‘Flood hazard level’, for a flood hazard area, means the DFL plus the freeboard
For ‘defined flood level’ (DFL) see the Building Regulation 2006, sections 5B and 13and schedule 4.

A response Is required to the item above to determine the applicability of this requirement

101.  The building with a sanitary drain must be protected from backflow by a reflux valve fitted between the
building and the connection point. A reflux valve must be accessible for maintenance in accordance with
AS3500.2:2003, section 4.5. A response is required to the item above to determine the applicability of this
requ rement

102. A customer dedicated substation located in a building must be located above the DFL. A response is
required to the item above to determine the applicability of this requirement

Miscellaneous

103. Glazing must be designed, fabricated and installed to comply with AS1170, AS1288 & AS2047. Where
glazed windows and doors are to be installed by the Builder, the Builder takes the responsibility to ensure
those glazed elements are installed in accordance with the suppliers specifications, AS1170.1 & 2, AS2047
and AS1288. Note

104.  Floor surfaces must be suitable to prevent slips (Standards Australia Handbook 197 & AS/NZS 4586), trips
and falls. Floor surfaces must be slip-resistant in accordance with the BCA (Clause D2.14) and AS1428.1-
2009 (Clause 7.1) which requires all accessible floor surfaces to be slip-resistant. Note.

105. Council's mapping system indicates a sewer main that runs through or beneath the building that will need to
be considered. Refer to the attached Council Site Report. Note
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Disability (Access to Premises — buildings) Standards 2010 (Premises Standards)

The Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards 2010 (Premises Standards) set performance requirements and
provide references to technical specifications to ensure dignified access to, and use of, buildings for people with a
disability. They clarify the general non-discrimination provisions of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 in relation to the
design construction and management of buildings.

Complying with the Premises Standards satisfies the Disability Discrimination Act non-discrimination requirement for the
matters covered by the Standards. If a person acts in accordance with the requirements of the Premises Standards, a
successful complaint cannot be made in relation to that action under the Disability Discrimination Act.

The Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards 2010 (Premises Standards) commenced on 1 May 2011,
Any application for a building approval on or after that date triggers the application of the Premises Standards.

The matters relevant to the Premises Standards have been addressed in the section of the Report immediately
above and under the following headings.

Access & Egress

Access & Facllities for People with Disabilities (PWD)

Health & Amenity

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 30 of 34
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Appendix A - BCA Required Fire Resistance Levels

Euilding Code of Australia Specification C1.1 — Table 3 Extract

Table 3 TYPE A CONSTRUCTION:
FRL OF BUILDING ELEMENTS
Building element

Class of building—
FRL: (in minutes)

Structural adequacylintegrityllnsulation

For loadbeanng parts

exposed is—
For loadbearing columns -

For non-loadbearing columns -

INTERNAL WALLS-

Loadbearing

Non-loadbearing

Loadbearing

Non-loadbearing

Loadbearning

MNon-loadbearing

COMMON WALLS and FIRE WALLS—

Fire-resisting lift and stair shafts—

Bounding public cormidors, public lobbies and the like

Between or bounding sole-occupancy units—

5 7a, b

EXTERNAL WALL (including any column and other building element incorporated therein) or other external building element,
where the distance from any fire-source feature to which it is exposed is—

less than 1.5m 12012001120
1.5 to less than 3 m 120/ 90/ 90
3 or more 120/ 60/ 30
For non-loadbearing parts—

less than 1.5 m 1200120
1.5 to less than 3 m - 90/ 90
3 m or more -f-f-

EXTERNAL COLUMN not incorporated in an external wall, where the distance from any fire-source feature to which it is

120/ -7 -
Y R

12011201120

12011201120

-1120/120

120/ - /-

-

1200 -7

R

Ventilating, pipe, garbage, and like shafts not used for the discharge of hot products of combustion—

Loadbearing 120/ 90/ 90
Non-loadbearing - 190/ 90
OTHER LOADBEARING INTERNAL WALLS, INTERNAL BEAMS, TRUSSES

and COLUMNS— 120/ -1 -
FLOORS 1201200120
ROOFS 120/ 60/ 30

Clause 3.3 of BCA Specification C1.1

If a floor in a Class 5 or 9b building is designed for a live load not exceeding 3 kPa—
(a) the floor next above (including floor beams) may have an FRL of 90/90/90; or

(b) the roof, if that is next above (including roof beams) may have an FRL of 90/60/30.

Clause 3.5 of BCA Specification C1.1
A roof need not comply with Table 3 if its covering is non-combustible and the building has a sprinkler system
complying with Specification E1.5 installed throughout.

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 31 of 34
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Clause 3.9 of BCA Specification C1.1

As the class 7a car park is proposed to be sprinklered, the carpark is only required to comply with the
following fire resistance levels (if the carpark is fire separated from the remainder of the building and the

sprinkler system complies with clause 11 of BCA Specification E1.5).

Table 3.9 REQUIREMENTS FOR CARPARKS FRL (not less than) Structural
o adequacy/Integrity/lnsulation
Building element
ESA/M (not greater than)
Wall
(a) external wall
(1) less than 3 m from a
fire-source feature to
which it is exposed:
Loadbearing 60/60/60
Non-loadbearing -/60/60
(i) 3 m or more from a fire {1
source feature to which
it is exposed
(b) internal wall
(1) loadbearing, other than 60/ -/ -
one supporting only the
roof (not used for
carparking)
(i) supporting only the roof -/-/-
(not used for carparking)
(i) non-loadbearing /-1
(c) fire wall
(1) from the direction used  60/60/60
as a carpark
(i) from the direction not as required by Table 3
used as a carpark
Column
(a) supporting only the roof (not used for carparking) and 3 m or more
from a fire-source feature to which it is exposed =)= -
(b) steel column, other than one covered by (a) and one that does not
support a part of a building that is not used as a carpark B0/ -/ - or 26 mitonne
(c) any other column not covered by (a) or (b) 6O/ -/ -
Beam
(a) steel floor beam in continuous contact with a concrete floor slab B0/ -/ - or 30 m¥tonne
(b) any other beam 60/ -/ -
Fire-resisting lift and stair shaft {within the carpark only) BO/60/E0
Floor slab and vehicle ramp 60/60/60
Roof (not used for carparking) =)= -
Notes: 1. ESA/M means the ratio of exposed surface area to
mass per unit length
2. Refer to Specification E1.5 for special requirements for
a sprinkler system in a carpark complying with Table
3.9 and located within a multi-classified building

BCA Preliminary Design Report
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Appendix B - BCA High Level Comments on Preliminary Design Floor Plans
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concept plans

28/08/2020 - BCA High Level Comments
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-
w s
. o | '
o J
L CALOUNDRA LIBRARY
w
OUTDOOR
- ROOM
EXTENSION
>
w
-
ol = —
=2
= U | — u L ]
B The existing Park to the east of the building appears to be over 3 separate
allotments. The location of the building in relation to the allotment boundaries
OMRAH AVENU needs to be confirmed to enable assessment against Section C of the BCA. If the
allotment boundaries are within proximity of the building i.e. fail the BCA
deemed-to-satisfy fire separation requirements, this item can potentially be added to
. the Fire Engineering Report. =
site_ plan — = — — /[
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4/ = — ] M | — —
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28/08/2020 - BCA High Level Comments

Please confirm the fire resistance level of the existing fire
shutter. Itis likely that the existing fire shutter does not achieve
the 30 minutes of insulation as required by BCAClause
C3.5(a)(i) and therefore this BCA DTS non-compliance matter
should be referred to the Fire Engineer.

‘sethasty ol Wik

ADOW NANE

[EREEWENT CARPARN AREA SCHEDULE

[BREA M2

Cruation

SASEWERT CARPARK 36 PARKE

|

Please clarify whether these doorways act as an exit in both
directions (or are they secure doors or doors that open fire alarm) e

[Fre i

| DR

[RAIMVATER TANKE

Please indicate the location of the sirage

IGEK S TORENUT H00M

doorway serving this plant room

LOCKERS! BISE PARKING

The car parks for people with disabilities must be dimensioned and signer:lh_
in accordance with AS2890.6. The shared area adjacent to the PWD
dedicated space must be protected by bollards in accordance with Figures
2.2 and 2.3 of AS2890.6 (i.e. centrally located and 800+/-50mm from the
front of the space). The path of vehicular travel from the car park entrance
to all parking spaces for people with disabilities and from those spaces to
the car park exit must have a minimum headroom of 2200 mm. The

headroom above each dedicated space and adjacent shared area,

2500 mm.

Access Consultant for consideration as a performance solution.

measured from the level of the dedicated space shall be a minimum of

The proposed carparks do not comply. Please indicate the minimum
headroom to and above the carpark. This matter should be referred to an

TEw LFf I
EISTIG ST
AN

BIT FOR HEW LIFT 1}

| L
This fire hose reel Is greater than 4m from an exit and
does not appear to be required. Consider deleting.

The doom'fay does not have AS1428 1-2009 compli:anl

circulation space for people with disabilities.

| N

5300 GROLND,
DOES NOT SERV)EE
SEMENT S

et
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i i - i 4k anD caARPARK
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[Scale bar is incorrect |
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“(//?éIUI'INS!\i]necoaSt.| ‘ Wilson Architects

COUNCIL

\J\L / Sunshine Coast. | “ Wilson Architects

0 Please indicate the location of the

basement_ floor pla

doorway serving this plant room.

ministration Building Repurposing

DEWOLEH AN NFILL
EMETING EXIT

G1839 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage Za | Preliminary Design Report

Jue Diligence Repont

|
BCA Queries/Notes

1. Please confirm the location of the fire hydrant outlets serving this level.
2. We understand that the existing carpark will remain sprinkler protected.
3. Utilities associated with a building must be located above the flood hazard level.

‘Utilities’” means any of the following:
a)lift motors and lift motor rooms for emergency lifts;
b)electrical switchboards and meters;
c)back-up power supplies and generators for essential services;
d)sprinkler valve rooms and any associated pumps;
e)fire indicator panels;

ficontrols for stairwell pressurisation and air-handling systems used for

g)smoke control,
h)hot water systems.

‘Flood hazard level’, for a flood hazard area, means the DFL plus the freeboard
For ‘defined flood level’ (DFL) see the Building Regulation 2006, sections 5B and

13and schedule 4.

| Project

Clestt Propect Nuther

a Caloundra Administration Building
Re-purposing Project

Q1939

Tide

FLOOR PLANS

BASEMENT Floor Plan

PoiDae 263850

| R

LE Rl
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A battery system installed in the building thathas a | [Sprinkler alarm valves musl be localed in a secure room | [Blease confirm that this
total voltage of 12 volts or more and a storage or enclosure which has direct egress to a road or open  ||grea is proposed to be - i

capacity of 200 kWh or more must be fire separated ||space. The location of the proposed sprinkler valve room sprinklepr pgtected_ 28/ 08/ 2020 B CA H Ig h Level CO m me ntS
from the remainder of the building in accordance with ||satisfies this requirement
BCA Clause C2.12 by construction with a fire

;?lsiséagﬁi;eve:(}g I;b) dn\gittLegssg}?glggi%”?i?é1§go?nd [Fire shielding of the egress Stairway to comply with BCA Clause C3.1 confirms that Part C3 (protection of openings) |+~ == nores
hagin o F)I(QE e ”20‘;30 g path from the fire isolated AS1428.1-2009 with handrails bgth does not apply to openings in the vertical plane formed between |~ \ R
) 5 : Stﬂlfwlfiy U?l"-’ to g heigh ”r?l [ lsides and TGS top and botto . building elements at the construction edge or perimeter of a 1 2 e
— fless than 3m above pat f balcony or verandah, colonnade, terrace or the like. ' exiemal door hrecholds o
. —I Please confirm that the exis! g f|re 1solated T . : : v with AS1428.1-2009
< a.II...,,, / /stalrway is proposed to be phaintained. compy Wi -
fapy ag ri RC_IDIMIE - [AREA mi
i g : — Provide details on the
St_gjl“'\’ﬂy to comply I CLLLTTILEETEE proposed sanitary facilities so
Wi that compliance with BCA Part
COVERED
AS1428.1-2009 OUTDOOR F2 can be assessed.
unless an ACTIVITY -
adequate SPACE HWalkway to comply wit
statement is A:tiam? [1AS1428.1-2009.
pl’OVidEC! , e }zrr:::ia\:w I,‘ I
addressing BCA : . = = «  [This security line s a proposed to be a
Clause D3.4 to the . _ N L | ! A oM o phylcal barrier to restrict after hours access.
satisfaction of the 2 ' ' | STORY STAGE .-~ ) BEGINNERS 5
Building Certifier _ 4 ®& ' 1 e N PICTURE BOOKS, > J‘ﬂ Please conf irm that the deck Is proposed at the
| ' WET AREA 6 <" BORRD &90 same level and that PWD access is proposed.
o | __. 3, @ o
_ : . L E’HR%S_] Asc;m:r 2 "'° oN T o0 JUNioR “Al5 i ause D1.3 does nol
Separation of | LIBRARY el N K LIBRARY e o requires the stairway to be fire
external wall o [NORK AREA cdws 1% R > : isolated as the building is now
openings in Iy el 8] LS B 0_ '__,.-“ d_. proposed to be protected by a
separate fire wikd o ~1 & ‘e p___.--"j Cf:“.i’ " sprinkler system throughout.
compartments must |2 ST © UNI ICT = = 1
comply with BCA Stairway to comply with
Clause C3.3. . AS1428.1-2009 with handrails both
o SIdeS and TGSI top and boﬂom
The MSB must be fire = E | Q ‘ ﬂw ° o s o & Il £ e P T
. £ ¥ LIBRARY ™~
separaled from the 4,1 & H . Another swing door exn IS
remainder of the /I .. 24BAYS = BUBLIC ~ - recommended in this location.  if
building if it supplies |- ., WTin g =5 E;;;:‘;g?,:;, : this additional exit is provided,
power to emergency QUIET : . F k) r!,_ PN : | |and the sliding doors are not
equipment operating in || = 7 space - 2 — : proposed as exits, the Foyer and
the emergency mode. y 4y’ e , o Y T I = @ Event Space will be capable of
QUIET — - hewr ] o ) S : accommodating 200 people
i ) E = having r ard to exit width onl
[ e AREA RE o seness : e
f— oL -.c:"ge & = J.
- Ry BL-——7T T T TS TR T o [ 37 || The fire hose reel is greater
= . Iz N E TRY | — & ||than 4m from an exit unless the
K | - YER & EN )3 Tauto sliding doors are
r d% ] T - ) 178 g::g; H = _ &5 |[proposed to serve as an exit
J e JUST MEETING m}ERﬁE';.‘ 2] | E o< 7 b .
% E’A | Room w1 | PoX @k__,@ i If the sliding door_|s pr_opo_sed
& LOUNGEw .~ | St &: to serve as an exit as implied
| o‘;{fb ' . - pfj—| L/ PROCESSIN | © @ (I\_@ @I_@ : by the location of the FHR, the
= T onanes g | p. ° Py FS e OO :b_.@ . T door must automatically open
e ' L W \ fire alarm or power failure.
; A OFHCEE |f ENTRY " @q- @I @ Q‘)® | \ p
|L’ - i N it OO GO HEnsure exit & PWD widih is not less
I 2/ e JUI L

The fire hose reel | |5 greater than 4m from
an exit. Itis unusual to have 2 fire hose
reels in such close proximity.

Scale bar is incorrect
Ground_ floor pla

Please confirm the proposed number of occupants in each area.

A guess of the number of staff and the number of public is;-

Staff Occupants = 40

Public Occupants = 494

Required Exit Width = 5m The proposed exit width is understood to be Bm.

exit, the only exit from the Foyer Event Space after
hours is the single swing door. In this case the distance
of travel to the exit from the returns processing area

— RETURNS
\ Unless the sliding doors are proposed to serve as an

Steparate fire | So'gled t\\|and the public amenities exceeds 20m. Stepped sealing area (0 ! m.sme » =
stalinway senvin asement. I \ £, 19003t
(_am P : g' ) Fire shielding of th oy ELVE —meaeiz E'.ICA Cla?se'm:‘ [ @ SD-A130 |07
[ 1 I y Ire shielding o eeqgress| « ¢ Stepped concrete floor to ha\.l'é a LR ] i
Stairways proposed to be maintained as a fire isolated exif serving levels above. ~_[path from the fire isolated B 1 20?? 20/120 fire resistance level BIKEPARKING |
Please note that if the stairway is not proposed to be maintained as a fire isolated | _|stairway up to a heigh not :
stairway, it would need to be altered to comply with AS1428.1-2009. less than 3m above path.
\ golerSC'rlecoast,l * Wilson Architects 21939 Caloundra Administration Building Repurpesing | Stage 2& | Preliminary Design Report ssue P 15
Sunshhecoast- Wilson Architects Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 2 | Due Diligence Report cole A =
“l//( OUNCIL | “ i ! alle A &0
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28/08/2020 - BCA High Level Comments

‘ | A guess of the number of staff and the number of public is;- NOTES
Please confirm what this area is et S
proposed to be used for. It does Staff Occupants = 20 g A
not appear to be PWD accessible Public Occupants = 334 e i ot g
in accordance with AS1428.1-2009. ) T L e Ee———————————
Required Exit Width = 3.5m The proposed exit width is understood to be 45m. |
P m_"Wpa—
_“—:::_—___________:__::_ - E mhn!\ L=
—@:::::_-_—_—____:__ " B B3
[ Access into the Podcast Sound Record ':I ||::
NEW ROOF OVER room does not comply with AS1428.1-2009. = =
OUTDOOR SPACE e TERRTE TS Bl
hﬁ o TR
\ ‘;% | | i ' ;
| —E— non [l ¥ lan L ua encilor A s s :
i = ' : LOCAL HISTORY & GENEALOGY- "~ L || waker Stk ‘ s ;
Fﬂ'é:;gg;"" o |[oTT : poonns) RESEARCH .- e At e . =
L e B 1T S | ] g
— &5‘133‘\55 : LIBRARY = m i |_ L e Y = e ., - ° i AR s SR A '\ eig
L aE SREAK el 1 MAKER SPACE IR I e
I | M AN FoYe) _.-LANGUAGES LITERACY GENEALOGY Ao i s
A . Admt COMM? .: ann’ms. = pE 24 YS AYS — , L . R-':I\JNE .3Jh:jf :;
U g o et K e S . OUTDOOR Doors to release on fire alarm
o king ACTIVITY in accordance with BCA
n S : m w sﬁ?ﬁﬁ? Clause D2.21 to allow egress
— BOOKABLEMEETING : , I from this external area.
__.--ROOMS Circulation = =
= t'; 1 [rasam
— o . — o ™ | 4 -
) H - . . 4 N Stairway to comply with
b 11 mz 13& ] ' ﬁsé%— ——————|AS1428.1-2009 with handrails
N : :l'_'\ mml o A 1 xf#lua | ) REWUFTI Lé\?BI-.Z FOYER LEPA T both sides and TGSI
CF :' - g EXIETING SHAST I ’ - I
by - - FICHON DISPLRY. E n Please confirm the proposed
I # r-\ 96 BAYS SPACE | o . -
= nEE S 1 / = ﬁ"t/’_ clear exit width of this stairway.
nd pPys) o ] - 4 = LS R — -
QUIET M4 N1.57] 16 | - N TR (T
sPACE LERL v A 13 1= —
J bt o : In accordance with clause F2.4(g), where [T—]
== =l ° - e L L LA aall | [y - two or more of each type of accessible ]
4 : N £ - ! unisex sanitary facility are provided, the -
¥ H LIBRARY g ; b number of left and right handed mirror -
[y ; : M u HELP — = VOID image facilities must be provided as ]
Il . @: P evenly as possible.
ff £r - 1 IRE 1928 1 onit star I o
by . . . i e {1 voID o WilsonArchitects
o K L] ] L E — ) b 564 Boundary 5, Sering Hil T o7 3831 2755
by ADULT FICTION CIC] i | Vo ¥ ! R
[ e e e g e L - 126 BAYS - READINGLOUNGE .| |~ ||~ P
L} 'm ]}” . PRI i ... 18 m? S _1_5
= &8 : N | & i TIERED) SEATING = T
:" \/\S} L 7 ¥ | Sy Lt Sunshine Coast Council
= O ;f( - H
|£" - H bt Caloundra _ld'nini.ahalion Building
Where fixed seating i1s provided, wheelchair Required stairs (including landings and any supporting building elements) which are not required to be [rE—— Q1929
[Scale bar is incorrect | seating spaces complying with within a fire-resisting shaft, must be constructed according to D2.2, or only of— 0
AS1428.1-2009 must be provided in a)reinforced or prestressed concrete; or LEVEL 2 Floor Plan
I I ﬂ I accordance with BCA clause D3.9. Not less =b)steel in no part less than 6 mm thick; or FLOOR PLANS
evel one_ Tioor pian than 3 spaces for PWD must be provided. c)timber that— - S—
1 single space and 1 group of 2 spaces. (i) has a finished thickness of not less than 44 mm; and EECTNETE I CITN o)
&M —Ho =] £ ot - (ii) has an average density of not less than 800 kg/m3 at a moisture content of 12%; and 5619 L
- ) S C;? |rbm A ad f 5 a;{eda = (i) has not been joined by means of glue unless it has been laminated and glued with resorcinol T v
EL?';‘;?%&O geUSP%VDogccesgﬁasl.e formaldehyde or resorcinol phenol formaldehyde glue. SD-A-131 | 06
) in accordance with AS1428.1-2009.
“L’/§Oul|;rldsrl‘\ilnecoast‘ | * Wilson Architects 31239 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stags 2a | Preliminary Design Report lssue P1 16
“L{ \s?‘n_r:hmm_ “ Wilson Architects Q1936 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Report ssue A 26
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28/08/2020 - BCA High Level Comments

J ‘ ! NOTES

HConsider if both doorways are necessary.
-|BCA Clause D1.7(d) states - : : :
If more than 2 access doorways, not from a sanitary compartment or lease Cé) ?ﬂgn wha(t! tfhls al\{%a o Please confirm the proposed number
the like, open to a required fire-isolated exit inthe same storey— E:)?F;(:Jszaroto le)éj %?NDO;CCESS-,%?G and type of sanitary facilities fo verify e ———— T
(i)a smoke lobby in accordance with D2.6 must be provided; or i compliance with BCA Part F2. L]
! ) s - in accordance with AS1428.1-2009.
(ii)the exit must be pressurised in accordance with AS 1668 .1.
WORKPLACE g 5
AMENITIES — —
/ 1 - :
U\f— N 2 doorways (for exit width) allowing
Y egress lo the allernative exit
= N p) m
)7 KITCHEN 4001
‘_‘_‘v ";_-" EAKOUT - COUNCILLQR-" -
= i S OFFIC QR
WESTERN E _ L
_: S |
iR S E
TEA g I'L”
i Please confirm that the ROOM < OooooOo
o stairway is not proposed to ﬁm T i [This Level 3 Foyer & Event Space &
- il R have more than 18 risers. . |i  [Meeting rooms must have access to an
; Corridor ___‘________H—ualternatwe exit in the event of an
g —-.. . —"1 : 1 |emergency. Please clarify how this is
{1 b ! . il (EVELSR — | . ;
; i ! Jewt “""-EVETT;?E AC%'\ § : proposedlto be achieved. _
HE ADMIN OFEICE RN N e R = i ini |Please confirm the proposed exit width
HE R SPACE - > NewP T ;H; of the stairway. Is the stairway proposed
g 8 ko Aot by g o S v e, n 3t %! |to be 2m in clear width all the way to
i E o 10 | DA e . Jlevel 12
of ¥ . D0 LT sToRAGE Stairway 10 comply with
= & o Noe ° ° o o 81%¥ AS1428.1-2009 with handrails
. ", 1. =g \ both sides and TGSI
- ® pa g 2 2 . ,
7§ 1, oL o EREY = D =
P HEngDM HEE"I:‘NG 5 }‘EmNG H prere
N Afarem] | . RdoMA i Zhoe : |
B = el il o WilsonArchitects
--------------- S i [iisveae —— i memmsmme  nae
“‘ .................... = B _Jiallnwanoe for a panel of 7 in ni:m of the aaats) i ' waljwisonarchitects.com au ABN 11008 260 530
- N~ L 4 g HiH HAH The balconies are understood to be ancillary to the areas they serve and
T e ST%‘;*JGE -5 o E Y | |therefore have not been assessed as increasing the number of
Fresuir || ) ‘," ) T occupants. Please confirm this logic is correct. Therefore the total
Eﬁ oL o |:| E_-' W number of occupants for this level is considered to be 445 people.
> a1im Tl o / el k -_“.
Wﬂ = —Iﬁ: Class 5 Occupants = 103
- - — I NeEm ) | N e, L__‘_'—‘\———--__._._.__
Please |nd|caie the location |- |_ ~~~~~~~~ 3 fgu_:n ‘nr}/ﬁv\/ﬁ |_ o) Class 9b Occupants = 342
of the existing alternative BALCONY T N %
doorway to egress off the ~ TRy 4_/ 7\ Required Exit Width = 4.5m
western terrace. ‘\ [’ ! Proposed exit width of 4m.
Ievel tW f|OOI‘ pla n \_ Please confirm what this area is / = FLOOR PLANS
prct)posed [c; b:‘; usp%%éor It do%? Please confirm that egress off the balcony areas is kL - N
7. %m 0 The distance of travel from this remote e app%ar 2 e’th AS 1a4C2C§515£20%9 available i.e. that the doorways in the path of travel 5619 .1
part of the balcony to a point of choice to L TSRl IS - : comply with BCA Clause D2.21 from the outside. T e
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also exceeds the maximum of 40m. FH
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28/08/2020 - BCA High Level Comments
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28/08/2020 - BCA High Level Comments
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5/25/2020 Site Report

\‘\Lzr".'ﬁ'.li’l"‘"m-l DEVELOPMENT OIS Report®

The following report has been automatically generated to provide an indication (only) of development
related information applying to the site.

For more information and to determine if the mapping overlays are applicable, refer to the Sunshine Coast
Planning Scheme 2014. This report is not intended to replace the requirement to carry out a detailed
assessment of Council and State controls. You are advised to seek your own professional advice on town
planning laws and other controls that may impact on the existing or intended use of the subject site.

If you are undertaking conveyancing, development or building certification, it is recommended that
Council property searches are sought. These may include (but not limited to) building information
searches, planning and development certificates and flood information searches.

Appendix C — Sunshine Coast Regional Council Site Report Site Information ( )
Property Address Council Chambers 1 Omrah Ave CALOUNDRA QLD 4551
Lot Plan 22RP883293
Land Area 3326 SQ METRES
More Information *View in MyMaps.

?View in Development.i.
?View in SARA Mapping (External Site).
¥ View in Google Street View (External Site).

BCA Preliminary Design Report - Page 34 of 34 https:/imaps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 116

“L/Sunsh]neCoast_ “ Wilson Architect Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Report sgue A
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5/25/2020

Location Map

Land Details - SCC

Contour Map

Land Details - SCC

https://imaps.sce.qld. gov.au/sitereport/index.html?report=da_public&land_no=1435930

\\l//(sﬂ?wlelimmast_| “ Wilson Architects

216

ministration Building Repurposing

5/25/2020

hitps:/imaps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index. htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930

Water & Sewer Infrastructure Map

The following information has been provided and maintained by Unitywater. Please contact Unitywater
directly for any errors or omissions. Limited layers have been displayed for the purpose of this report.

Go to Unitywater’'s Web Mapping Application for more information. Usage in agreement with ©
Unitywater 2017 terms and conditions.

20m

® Sewer Manhole - Flume Pit

& Sewer Manhole - Maintenance Shaft

@®Sewer Manhole - Manhole

@ Sewer Manhole - Vacuum Collection Pit
 Water Hydrant - Bulk Supply Point

e\Water Hydrant - Hydrant

NSewer Gravity Main - Trunk Main
“Sewer Gravity Main - Reticulation Main
“Sewer Gravity Main - Overflow Main
\Sewer Gravity Main - Siphon Main
N\Sewer Pressure Main - Pressure Sewer
\Sewer Pressure Main - Rising Main
NSewer Pressure Main - Vacuum Main
@i Water Network Meter - Network Meter

“Water Main - Raw Water Main

“Water Main - Trunk Main

“Water Main - Reticulation Main
Land Details - SCC

Jue Diligence Report
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5/25/2020 Site Report

Applications Associated with Site

Development & Building applications lodged to Sunshine Coast Council since 2007 and searchable on
Development.i.

Note: This list does not include applications lodged under the provisions of the Economic Development
Act 2012 with respect to the Caloundra South Priority Development Area (Aura) and Maroochydore
City Centre Priority Development Area. Visit the web links to get an overview of the approval process
for these areas and how to get further information.

Lodged over current  $PC17/3586 - REFURBISHMENT - Council Chambers 1 Omrah Ave

land parcel (In CALOUNDRA - McKenzie Group Consulting Qld Pty Ltd, Received: Mon Jun
Progress): 19 2017

Other Approval Information
« Key residential and industrial approvals varying the effect of a Planning Scheme; or
+ Master Plan details for land within Development Control Plan 1 — Kawana Waters

hitps://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport(index.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 4/16

\“L/S?nihmecom_ “ Wilson Architect 1930 Caloundra Administration Building Repur

5/25/2020

Site Report

Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014

Growth Management Area

Zones:
View Tables of Assessment

View Zone Codes

Local Plan Area:
View Tables of Assessment

View Local Plan Codes

Local Plan Precincts:
View Tables of Assessment

View Local Plan Codes

Land Subject to Acid Sulfate Soils Overlay:

View Tables of Assessment
View Overlay Code

Land Subject to Airport Environs Overlay:
View Tables of Assessment

View Overlay Code

Height of Buildings and Structures Overlay:

View Tables of Assessment
View Overlay Code

Priority Infrastructure Plan:
View Priority Infrastructure Plan

View Priority Infrastructure Plan Maps

?Land within the Urban Growth Management Boundary

2 Major Centre Zone

¥Caloundra Local Plan Area

$CAL LPSP-1b, Community and Creative Hub
¥ Gateway Precinct

PArea 2 : land above 5m AHD and below 20m AHD

¥ Obstacle Limitation Surface (OLS)

230 metres

2 Priority Infrastructure Area

https://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index. htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 516
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5/25/2020
Growth Management Area

i Ry

1000 m

UUrban Growth Management Boundary
DRuraI Residential Growth Management Boundary

hitps://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index. html?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 6/16

\\L/SmslmeCoast | “ Wilson Architects
COUNCIL 7

5/25/2020

Site Report Site Report

Zones:

View Tables of Assessment

View Zone Codes

vt A

e

F
s
. _ ‘

i 0

Low Density Residential Zone

- Medium Density Residential Zone

[l High Density Residential Zone

I Tourist Accommodation Zone

[l Principal Centre Zone

[l Major Centre Zone

[l District Centre Zone

[l Local Centre Zone

~ Sport and Recreation Zone

[ Open Space Zone

[l Environmental Management and Conservation Zone
Low Impact Industry Zone

" Medium Impact Industry Zone

[ High Impact Industry Zone

[ Waterfront and Marine Industry Zone
Community Facilities Zone

~ Emerging Community Zone

|| Limited Development (Landscape Residential) Zone
Rural Zone

[ Rural Residential Zone

|| Specialised Centre Zone

[ Tourism Zone

https://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 M6

Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stacge 2| Due Diligence Report
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5/25/2020 Site Report 5/25/2020 Site Report

Local Plan Area:

View Tables of Assessment

Local Plan Precincts:

View Tables of Assessment
View Local Plan Codes View Local Plan Codes

Calounsis

- .. 8
[

1 .

. .
1000 m den BeashPehca
' Waters Local §

[)-ocal Plan Area Boundary 1Z1CAL LPSP-1a, Destination Centre

-CAL LPSP-1b, Community and Creative Hub

B CAL LPSP-1c, Gateway

-CAL LPSP-1d, Central Park Urban Village

@CAL LPSP-1e, Caloundra Hospitality Area

| IKAW LPSP-4a, Urban Village Residential

.KAW LPSP-4b, Bermagui Crescent/lluka Avenue

.KAW LPSP-4c, Pacific Boulevard

DMAR LPSP-1, Ocean Street Food and Music Sub-Precinct
ESID LPSP-1a, Sippy Downs Town Centre Core

-SID LPSP-1b, Sippy Downs Business and Technology Sub-precinct
-SID LPSP-1¢, Sippy Downs West Neighbourhood

hitps://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport(index.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930

816 hittps:/imaps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index.html?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 9/16

Mb/smcomhl “ Wilson Architects Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3 | Due Diligence Report
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5/25/2020 Site Report 5/25/2020 Site Report
[JMNS LPP-2, Town of Seaside

DMNS LPP-3, Marcoola Tourist Accommodation

.NAI’U‘I LPP-1, Nambour Special Entertainment Precinct
DNAIVI LPP-2, Former Mill Site

[CINAM LPP-3, Town Centre Frame

[FINAM LPP-4, Nambour Health Hub

DSID LPP-1, Sippy Downs Town Centre

Local Plan Precincts:
View Tables of Assessment

View Local Plan Codes

Land Subject to Acid Sulfate Soils Overlay:
View Tables of Assessment

View Overlay Code

>

[[]BUD LPP-1, Gloucester Road South

[[JGateway Precinct

DCAL LPP-2, Moffat Beach/Shelly Beach/Dicky Beach

[ZCAL LPP-3, Caloundra Aerodrome

[CJcAW LPP-1, Homestead Drive .
[C]coL LPP-1, Palmer Coolum Resort and The Coolum Residences i
[CJEUM LPP-1, Eumundi Butter Factory

[CJKAW LPP-1, South of Point Cartwright Drive

DKAW LPP-2, North of Point Cartwright Drive .Area 1 : land at or below 5m AHD
DKA\N LPP-3, Nicklin Way North Minyama Area 2 : land above 5m AHD and below 20m AHD
[JJKAW LPP-4, Buddina Urban Village

EKAW LPP-5, Nicklin Way Warana

[EIKAW LPP-6, Regatta Boulevard Wurtulla

DLAN LPP-1, Landsborough Town West

[CJLAN LPP-2, Landsborough Town East

DMAH LPP-1, Mooloolaba Spit Government Uses

DMAH LPP-2, Mooloolaba Heart Street Activation

[CJMAR LPP-1, City Core

[[JMAR LPP-2, Aerodrome Road

[[IMAR LPP-3, Maroochy Boulevard/Dalton Drive

DMAR LPP-4, Wharf Street

.MAR LPP-5, Maud Street/Sugar Road

DMAL LPP-1, Maleny Community Precinct

[CIMAL LPP-2, Maleny West

[CJMAL LPP-3, Walkers Creek

[EIMAL LPP-4, Maleny North

[CJMNS LPP-1, Sunshine Coast Airport

hitps://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 1016 https://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index. htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 11118

\NL/Sljm_r:hmecOast_ “ Wilson Architect Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Report ssue A 36
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5/25/2020 Site Report 5/25/2020 Site Report
Land Subject to Airport Environs Overlay: Height of Buildings and Structures Overlay:
View Tables of Assessment View Tables of Assessment
View Overlay Code View Overlay Code

.i‘ l
[ iy

TR e

=

[JObstacle Limitation Surface (OLS) [718.5 metres
¥ 10 metres

12 metres

- 15 metres

[ 18 metres

21 metres

W 25 metres

[ 30 metres

[l 37.5 metres

B 40 metres

[l 45 metres

DUnspeci‘ﬁed maximum height

hitps://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 1216 https:/fmaps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index. html?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 1316
Wmml “ Wilson Architects Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3 | Due Diligence Report lssue A 37
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5/25/2020 Site Report 5/25/2020 Site Report
Priority Infrastructure Plan: Additional Site Information
View Priority Infrastructure Plan
View Priority Infrastructure Plan Maps Flood 9 This map contains the most recent flooding information mapped by Sunshine Coast
Hazard Council and differs from the Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014, Flood Hazard

Area/Defined  Qverlay. The information presented on this map is relevant to most general flood mapping

Flood Extent  enquiries, including those relating to flood insurance. Click here for more information.
If you are undertaking conveyancing, development or building certification, it is
recommended that you make application to Council for a flood information search. A
Council flood information search provides detailed flood information that considers
different mechanisms of flooding and specifies the freeboard required for determining a
finished floor level. Flood mapping alone cannot provide all the information that is given on
a flood information search.

Flood Hazard Area/Defined Flood Extent

[T]Priority Infrastructure Area

B Current Climate Riverine Flooding (Flood Modelling)
Future Climate Riverine Flooding (Flood Modelling)
-Current Climate Local Flooding (Flood Modelling)
-Future Climate Local Flooding (Flood Modelling)
]:]Possible Flooding Beyond Model Boundaries
[EModified Flood Extent (Recent Development)

hitps://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereportfindex.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 14116 hitps:/fmaps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport/index. html?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 15/16
Wmml “ Wilson Architects Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3 1 Due Diligence Report lssue A 38
COUNCIL
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5/25/2020 Site Report

hitps://maps.scc.qld.gov.au/sitereport(index.htmi?report=da_public&land_no=1435930 1616

\hbf Sunshine Coast. “ y Hitert 11935 Caloundra Administration Buildis . .| st ; , ence Report ssue A

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Attachment Page 147 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING
Item 8.5

Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

Structural Engineering Report

The Structural Engineer has reviewed the TOD group reports including the most recent report on the 28th May 2019 (refer
following page). They have also made a site visit on the 13th December to inspect the buildings structure, Below is a summary of
comments from the minutes of the meeting on the day.

Building Design Load for a building of this type is 3kPa. This is also nominated on the existing structural drawings. TOD Group advice is that
building only has the capacily Lo support whatis currently on the floorie 1.5 - 2kPa only. Library design requires 4KPa capacily for reading
rooms with book storage. For book stacking areas a loading of 5.9kPa may apply (3.3kN/m of stacked height assumed o be 1.8m). In our
experience this requirement may not generally be necessary, as currently, Library shelving is designed o be lower and more accessible for
pecple with disabilities.

Strengthening of the structure will be required to re-purpose the building. How much strengthening is required depends an the actual
capacity of the existing slab. TOD report notes that scans conducted of the existing structure indicate the built reinforcement may not be

as per the working drawings. In order Lo verify the current capacily of the slab it would require xray scanning and destruclive lesting. Xray
scanning is limited inils capacily, as it can only indicale bar localions, not gauge. Further work is required o ascerlain the bar gauge. This

accurate but requires calibration by drilling holes to confirm slab thickness. Concrete strength lesting is relatively straightforward.

An assessment on the existing foolings and columns has been underlaken on the assumplion of a live load of 4.3 kPa general load applied
to each level; 4 kPa being the typical live load given in AS1170.2 for reading rooms with book storage such as libraries. The additional 0.3 kPa
is to make allowance for lightweight partition walls. The current columns and foundations appear to have suitable capacity to accommodate
these increased loads when acceounting for some slight reductions in load as is permissible in AS170.

Following this assessment some options for strengthening the slab to support a anticipated loading of 4kPa have been proposed, illustrated
on the following pages.

Earthquake Loading

The Structural Engineer has undertaken a review of the existing structure with regards 1o capabilities to resist earthquake lcadings. Within
the requirements of the current earthquake code AS1170.4 R2018 and concrete struciures code AS3600-2018 there are a number of
detailing provisions that are required to satisfy earthquake loading requirements. Given the age of the building, these detailing provisions
would not have been allowed for during construction, and as such are non-compliant with current earthquake codes in that respect.

The Structural Engineer has also undertaken a review of the structure against AS3826 (strengthening of existing buildings for earthquake),
The analysis has indicated that the existing structure will have suflicient capacily lo accommodale earlhquake loading when assessed
against the requirements of AS3826, whilst laking in to account the loading requirements of AS1170.4 R2018 with a level of importance of 2.

Refer to the Building Certification report for further advice on Earthquake Loading.

Capacity to resist a catastrophic event

The existing building is not reasonably capable of being strengthened 1o resist a catastrophic event. SCC have confirmed that use as a
Disaster Recovery Centre is not required of the building as this function is provided at other locations such as Nambour and Maroochydore.

Instead, the building might be used as a space Lo manage a disaster, il such an evenl was Lo occur elsewhere,
Sunshine Coast. Wilson Architects Q1930 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stace 31 Due Diligence Repont
W, sunshinecoast | gy

67. The structural work shown on this drawing has bzen
designed under AS1170.1 & 2-1989 SAA Loading Code
Parts 16 2 for the following criteria:
HIND LOAD ~ "HEAN'RETURN PERIOD 50 YRS
TERRAIN CATEGORY  North, West DIRECTION 3.0
i South,” East DIRECTION 2.0
SHIELDING FACTOR

0.9
. BASIC WIND VELOCITY 49 METRES/SEC
LIV LOADS  GENERAL FLOOR LOAD . 3 kPa ¥

STAIRS, LANDINGS, BALCONIES 4 kPa

“EXPOSURE CLASSIFICATION ) Al, B2
' F_IFE RESISTANCE RATING 2.0 HRS

-LEVEL ELEMENT

" COLUMNS NALLS | FLOORS
BASEMENT 2HRS | 2HRS | 2 HRS
LVEL 13 | 2Hs | 2ms | 2ms

Excerpl from Drawing 28039-52 Issue H

ssue A
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TOD Group Report

3.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The measured floor slab deflections are, in our opinion, more than double the limits set in the Australian

HG:CN 10661-9
28 May 2019

Sunshine Coast Council

Locked Bag 72

TODE

engineers & project managers

Concrete Code (AS3600).

As there appears to have been an increase in the maximum floor level deviations of Level 1 and Level 2 over
the last 5 years, we would recommend the following:
1. The surveyor (Downes Group) be asked by Council to provide comment on the accuracy of the floor

SCMC QLD 4560 survey, and if 10mm difference could be due to more detailed survey or differing control points.

2. That the underside of the Level 1 and 2 slabs be inspected by a Registered Professional Engineer of
Queensland (RPEQ) at the locations where the increased deviation has been recorded, to see If there
are any physical signs of movement such as cracks in the concrete. They should also inspect the current
floor arrangements to confirm if the recommendations of the previous reports have been undertaken:

- That there are no additional filing / Compactus areas, designated on the suspended slabs of the
building, other than those shown on the original design documentation by Glynn Tucker Engineers.

- The equipment in the proposed Data Room to level 2 shall have a load less than 1.5kPa (150kg
per square metre). The proposed loads and location of the "Chillers” for the equipment of the Data
Room have been reviewed by Geo Consulting (their reference S5437, dated 22 Feb 2011) — we
were not asked to review these loads/locations.

- Ensure imposed floor loading has not been increased on any of the Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3
floors, and are less than 1.5kPa (150kg per square metre).

- The Blockwork walls of the Level 3 “Strongroom” have been replaced with light weight stud and
plasterboard walls

ATTENTION: Jeffrey Lamont

Dear Sir,
RE: CALOUNDRA ADMIN BUILDING - FLOOR LEVEL SURVEY
1.0 INTRODUCTION

As requested by the Sunshine Coast Council; Tod Consulting Engineers have carried out a review of the
Floor Level Surveys provided by Downes Group (dated 8" May 2019) of Level 1, 2, and 3 of the Sunshine
Coast Council Caloundra Administration Building

2.0 SURVEY REVIEW

We have reviewed and compared these recent 2019 floor level surveys to the previous Downes Survey
Group from 2011 and 2014 and the maximum deviation in the floor slab levels are as follows: The survey contours appear to show a maximum slope/grade of 1:50 (1.14degree or 2%). We are not
Ergonomic experts, and therefore are unable to comment if the floor slopes/grades created by the deflections,
are acceptable for an office workplace. We would recommend that the Council investigate engaging a
suitably qualified Workplace Health and Safety expert to commentireport on if the Caloundra Administration
Building floors are within the acceptable limits for an office workplace, as per previous report
recommendations. If the floor slopes are deemed excessive by Workplace Health and Safety, then due to
the apparent increase in floor deflection of certain areas, we would no longer advise adding extra weight in

the form of any type of infill floor framing.

2019 survey 2014 survey 2011 survey
85mm maximum deviation | 75mm maximum deviation | 77mm maximum deviation
(=10.010 — 9.925) (=10.010 — 9.935) (=10.013 — 9.936)
95mm maximum deviation | 80mm maximum deviation | 83mm maximum deviation
(=20.015 - 19.920) (=20.005 — 19.925) (=20.013 - 19.930)

85mm maximum deviation | 85mm maximum deviation -
(=30.020 — 29.935) (=30.020 — 259.935)

Level 1 Floor:

Level 2 Floor

Level 3 Floor:

As previously advised, there is little that can be done at this stage to reduce existing deflections or to limit
any future on-going increases in slab deflections. In order to permit floor toppings of infill flooring to establish
level office floors, we would advise that additional structure would need to be designed and documented.
This may involve propping, jacking and/or slab-strengthening procedures, which would be particularly difficult
for the Level 1 slab over the existing carpark (vehicle clearances to structure and services).

When comparing the 2019 survey to the 2014 survey, there appears to be an approximate 10mm increase
in the maximum floor level deviation of Level 1. However, it should be noted that one area of slab had Smm
less deviation than 2014 survey. Level 2 has an 10mm increase in the maximum floor deviation from 2014
survey. This may be due to a more detailed 2019 survey — refer below for comparison of the localised area
of maximum deviation of the 2019 Level 2 survey to the equivalent area of the 2014 level 2 survey. We also
note that the survey drawings states "Leve! 2 survey control from previous surveys was nol existing at time
of this survey with new survey conlirol established”, which may have had an effect on the resuits.

Pending an inspection by an RPEQ of the floor slabs as noted above; we would also recommend that further
floor level surveys of Level 1, 2 and 3 floor slabs should be carried out in 2 years' time (May 2021), to monitor
any changes in floor level deflections.

._—| _,f As we have previously advised, responsibility for Structural Adequacy & Certification must remain with the

- § | original Engineers who certified the design and inspected the construction.
~= The information contained in this document produced by Tod Consulting Engineers is solely for the use of
g fes Sunshine Coast Council, for the purpose for which it has been prepared. Tod Consulting undertakes no duty
to nor accepts any responsibility to any Third Party (including future building owners) who may rely upon this

e e document

We trust the above advice is helpful. Please do not hesitate to contact us if any clarification is required

ey o
3;; & 'k Yours sincerely,

2019 Part Level 2 survey <
Page1of2
Tod Job Number: 10651-2 Hamish Gray, Senior Engineer - Structures Group

07 5449 9600 | hg@todconsulting.com
TOD consulting engineers

Noosa 07 $449 9600

Sunshine Coast: 07 5327 3190
Mackay: 07 4840 2557

PO Bax &1, NooLwville, OLD &564, Ausiraliy

www todconsulting.com

outstanding results personal service

infrastructure buildings subdivisions placemaking Tod Job Numhzré"g&lgﬁﬁfé

TOO CONBULTING TV LTD ABN: ST1280055 30

“L/ Sunshine Coast. | Wilson Architects [e: aloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 2 | Due Diligence Report ssue A

COUNCIL

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Attachment Page 149 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING 25 MARCH 2021
Item 8.5 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing
Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

Rectification Options

In selecling a suilable slructural rectificalion approach Lo the the trealment of the exisling slabs lo accommodale increased loading
requirements a number of structural options and solutions were investigated. The following oplions are lisled along with opportunities and
constraints for each individual soluticn;

OPTION 1 - Grid of Columns s =

Option Twas investigated by implementing additional structural columns in the basement (0 support floor slabs between existing columns
to accommoedate 4.3 kPa. This option involved the addition of some new footings in the basement, as well as some carbon fibre slab
strengthening over the column positions on level 1. This option could have been implemented throughout the building, however would ol
have increased the required footing size. Steel structure is required to be fire rated to 120/-/- however Fire Engineering along with sprinkler | .
DL

protection could see this requirement removed.

Option Treduces the amount of free space for flexible planning, whilst remaining the most suitable where shelving colleciions are located ﬁ,ﬂ';:r,%:‘"c:“fm }@S
to permit a grid of columns to work with the planning. This option was assessed (o have the grealest impact on the Basement carpark
rendering it virtually unusable.

OPTION 2 - Grid of Beams e

Option 2 was investigaled as a grillage of sleel beams belween columns, withoul the use of any addilicnal steel columns or foundations.

Due Lo the relalively large slab spans, lhese br—‘ams would need Lo be as deep as 460mm in ord(—‘r lo supporl the slab. This oplion can also

be used w0 strengthen local areas as required. Sleel structure is required Lo be fire raled 1o 120/-/- however Fire Engineering along with e !
sprinkler protection could see this reguirement removed. [

STREL DAL SHTAN
NGREENMNE

This option was assessed against services reqguirements. The beam size required would require careful design to accommaodate reticulation
of mechanical ductwork throughout the floors.

ELOGR STRENGTHEN NG
TIoN 2

11 1T

OPTION 3 - Floor Topping —

] iy

) 1 1 T
A third was investigated where the existing slab is topped with a bonded topping slab, in order to increase strength. It was estimated that the p J_I_L— -
Lthickness of this lopping slab would need (o be 7smm in order o fitin any additional reinforcing steel and maintain cover from a durability /_E
perspeclive. I Y- a o a . e

AR | R el

This option was assessed as only able lo be used to lop an entire floor , however, not local areas. is anticipated that only one level could be . I S@
lopped to increase strength, as multiple levels would overload the k_,L)lL”T“F].:) and foundations.

FLCOR STRENGTHENING
STICN 3 -FLOCR TOPPING 2
| 1T T [ N |

dministration Building Repurposing | Stage 21 Due Diligence Report oo N A2

M, Sunshne const| g v+trcc
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RECTIFICATION - Hybrid of structure

In addressing the loading requiremenis of the new library program
for the existing building, it was deemed that a hybrid structural
support solution, which incorporates elements of two structural 1
solutions, would be the most successful; > : - .
—— - |
- Grid of beams solution with additional steel columns where \[ e ] e Sovenen O oumun -
necessary o oon MR | e v
- Floor topping solution N i s
e . - STOFY STAQE g-‘tf:
I 4
We propose 1o provide a floor topping solution to Level 3 as it is the _I_ ogveuls wlicigl arvcn €L prere #

. . - . LIBRARY 24 BAY LBRARY 1 s
topmost floor and has the potential to increase ceiling height. Sixais — %
Level 2 and Level 110 be supported using a grid of sleel beams. | | Juormcioy -

Columns will be incorporated supporting floor loads to reduce beam 1 1
. - . N B I}
sizes. Carelul location will enable exira columns o be incorporaled I ) [ ;- ] 2
into floor plan design such as collection shelving and to minimise et v e Lot g€
impact cn the Basement level car park. e THE PRRTAL UBfaRY waocen COVE ;0 DECK
- WEL KIOSK c.;.:%".’;a el s
QUIE HELP e '-:‘f“,‘ o <
SPACE AREA i
NCC2019 requires that loadbearing internal beams and columns are
be required 1o be fire rated to a minimum of FRL 120/-/-. However the - =
proposed Fire Safety Strategy Report advises that this requirement I = 18
o JU 133, ame
can be safely excluded. - o scT .
o
L S,
- OFfE { ENTRY =
LEVEL 3 TokngaLa
WECHELEC SERVICES dmsCumey o T b
- T — FED LE POICATES S40UBST ey e e
T (UL LNE NOCATES 0uBe
=| RED AND BLUE BEAMS TO HAVE POSIT VE CENTRAL CAMBER OF 100 A
I~ I M:I‘T?:I’-'::mo:lvlr-:';I-t!?;.':;.TL::u“!ntf?:Jufr(:u:l'\;{?m:.-m. mm«_nm u.\.ul\ssral W CALOUNDA LBRARY LEVEL 1 GA E-:'__ .
EI5TING DEFLECTED SL4R el goa?y 3
l_ES.ISTNBDCt.WC—'F —
= e e e Proposed Structural design 1o
1 UNZEREIDG OF 450UE— | . I3 |
underside of Level 1
ek B e ’
EXPRESSED 450 DA,
S5 PRALDKT —¢
= g s
by |
Typical structural e prenmprew R
. . TOVE-ICLE FORHNS
solution section e
BASEMENT
B RS I N RO N e RN R RO RN PO N e
\N Sunshine Coast. Wilson Architects Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Report coe A A2
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FLOOR VOIDS

Connecting all three levels is desirable in the re-purposing of the
building for circulaticn and intuitive way-finding.

Structural advice is that voids may be cut in the building floor and
slab edge thickening. Voids located in these areas, as well as larger
voids within the building, will require additional columns and beams
to be provided to support remaining structure,

The above-menticned cpenings will require more significant
structural rectification including reconstruction / reinforcing remaining

columns and potentially additional bracing of the remaining structure,

With respect to earthquake performance, while cutling voids will
reduce the buildings weight and hence decrease the earthguake
loads to a minor degree, it will not overcome the buildings lack of
ductility when assessed against the latest concrete codes,

COUNCIL

\AL/SunshlneCoast_| “ Wikson Architects
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Civil Engineering flood assessment

Refer to Building Certification Report for the requirement under
MP3.5 of the Queensland Development Code for utilities associated
with the building 1o be above the flood hazard level.

Utilities include the following:

a) lift metors and lit motor rooms for emergency lifts;

b) electrical switchboards and meters;

c) back-up power supplies and generators for essential services;
d) sprinkler valve rcoms and any associated pumps;

el fire indicator panels;

f) contrels for stairwell pressurization and air-handling systems used
for smoke control;

h) hot water systems.

In additicn any custiomer dedicated substation located in a building
must be above the flood hazard level,

The Basement Carpark Level at RL 5,680 is below the Flood Hazard
Level (FHL).

The current sprinkler valve and hydrant pump room is lccaled on the
Basement carpark level As this level sits below the FHL this function
is suggested to relocated to Level 1(Ground), to be housed in the
former Switch Room, in arder to comply.

The existing lift is not an emergency lift and so is not affected by this
requirement. Refer Lift Services report for more information on the
proposed new Lifl for the building.

The current Substation Transformer Room at RL 7,380 and the
building Switch Room at RL 7,680 are located above the flood hazard
level ILis proposed thal a new pad mount subslation lransformer is
to be located externally, adjacent to former Substation Transformer
Room at RL 7,320, with new MSE located in the former Subsiation
Transformer Room. As previously mentioned above, the new
sprinkler valve and hydrant pump recom would cccupy the former
Switch Room which are hoth located above the flood hazard level.

Wy sipsmecomt.| gy -0

Refer Plan below

Caloundra
dministratio
uilding

Flood modelling snapshot s
AEP 2100 event

howing stormwater in a 1%

EXISTING ELBOW TO BE
REMOVED & EXTEND//CONNECT
TO THE INLET ON NEW HYDRANT
PUMP ON SITE AS REQUIRED

LOCATE & CONNECT NEW HYDRANT
PUMP DUTLET LINE TO EXISTING
FIRE SERVICE ON SITE AS REQUIRED

SEETI!:# T0 BE MADE REDUNDANT

\TING FIRE TO BE REUSED AS
3} FOR NEW HYDRANT PUMP

NEW FIRE HYDRANT DEESEL
PUMP. DUTY 15L/5 @ 700kPa.
/BY, JOCKEY PUMP 0.166L/s @

50hP3 TO AS2419,1 8 AS2941

Excerpt from OSKA Consuliing Group Drawing 100H275-00-0100
issue B showing sprinkler valve room and Hydrant pump
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Excerpt from original Level 1 floor plan showing New
Switch Room at RL 7380, the New Pump Room at RL
7680 and the new External Transformer location at
RL 7480 required Lo be above flood hazard level.

Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Repornt
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Excerpt from Survey Drawing showing
Generator Plinth RL 7.674
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Hydraulic and Sustainability Report

sment of the existing hydraulic services systems in

the building includi

1sed refurbishment from being carried out.

of sustainability iss g the building to meet NCC 2019

\\|// Sunshine Coast. "
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Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

Preliminary Design Report

\\L/ ?‘flﬂéhheCoast_| “ Wilson Architects

Report Authorisation
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This document contains commercial information which has been prepared for the attention of the
Client on this project. It is confidential and no information contained in this document shall be
released in part or whole to any third party without the approval of Integral Group.

Sydney Office Brisbane Office Melbourne Office (Umow Lai)
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Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines the Hydraulics and Sustainability proposed for the Sunshine City
Council proposed Caloundra Library at Concept (CD) Stage.

The following is a summary of the main points made in this report:

Hydraulic Services

The Hydraulic systems proposed for the Caloundra Library project are as follows:

The building will retain its existing 150mm sanitary drainage connection and new
sanitary plumbing risers will reticulate throughout the building and service all
points of demand.

The building internal waste plumbing installation will be a combination of sanitary
plumbing and elevated drainage at high level in the basement carpark complete
with stacks, relief vents, vents and end vented horizontal waste branches from
the stacks to collect the discharges from fixtures and fittings installed within the
building.

Rainwater from roof areas is captured by an existing box gutter system with
external S/S downpipes which fall into a gravity stormwater system. It is
proposed to re-route the downpipes to be connected into a new rainwater
storage tank complete with a first flush divertor, necessary inlet filtration and
outlet filtration to allow for the harvested water to be used for toilet flushing and
irrigation systems. Where rainwater cannot be rerouted due to insufficient levels
and fall into storage tanks it will remain connected to the existing gravity
drainage system connecting into the stormwater infrastructure. The rainwater
harvesting system including pumps, filtration equipment, tank level sensors and
fault detection are to be controlled by the BMS systems and monitored by the
BSIP. No third-party PLCs required

The buildings domestic water supply is to be extended from the existing mains
pressure water supply. It is proposed to use the existing water meter and
associated valves located at level one (ground) of the building. The water
supplies will be reticulated to all points of demand from the meter system
complete with isolation valves, pressure control valves and backflow prevention
devices.

Potable domestic hot water will be generated via localized electric instantaneous
hot water units and under sink combined boiling, hot and chilled water units
where nominated. The hot water will be reticulated to all points of demand as
required complete with all valves and thermostatic mixers to control
temperatures at outlets.

Fire Protection Services

The fire protection systems proposed for the Caloundra Library project are as
follows:

Executive Summary

The building will retain the existing fire hydrant service which has recently
undergone an upgrade completed as part of a separate project where the
administration building and event centres fire services have been joined. There
are some points which require upgrades and modifications inside the building to
meet current standards. The recently installed fire hydrant pump is installed
under the declared flood level and is required to be relocated above the
basement level.

Portable fire extinguishers and fire blankets are to be provided to all areas to
cover relevant hazards in accordance with Australian Standards and NCC.

The existing buildings fire sprinkler system is proposed to be upgraded as part of
the project and the design is to be completed by Omnii.

Sustainability

The Sustainability Initiatives proposed for the Caloundra Library project are as
follows:

The project brief requires the Caloundra Library to achieve a minimum of 5 Star
Green Star Design & As Built rating with the potential stretch targets to achieve
a 6 star outcome.

The design will specify all refrigerants within the project to have an Ozone
Depletion Potential (ODP) of zero and a Global Warming Potential (GWP) of 10
or less. i.e. R134a or R1234e.

A 232kWhr Battery storage area has been allowed for in the central plant area to
allow connection to the main switchboard to further reduce energy consumption
or move towards net zero energy. Peak Demand Management, Battery bank,
and PV array Inverters are to be controlled by the BMS and monitored by BSIP.
No third-party PLCs are required. Sunshine Coast Council is a zero-net
emissions organisation and the community is to be low carbon by 2041.

Roof treatments (other than PV) will be carefully considered to minimise impacts
of the heat island effect. This can be achieved with the use of a Cool roof system
with a low Solar Absorptance (SA).

The building will require the extension of the existing fire hydrant service to the
new building. There is to be a new fire booster cabinet installed in accordance
with the building certifiers report and to the satisfaction of all relevant Authorities.

Sunshine Coast Regional Council
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Introduction

1.1 SCOPE OF REPORT
This report outlines the Hydraulics and Sustainability proposed for the Sunshine City
Council proposed Caloundra Library at Concept (CD) Stage.

This report covers the following disciplines, design topics, and their associated
systems—
= Hydraulics
o Site Infrastructure Connections
o Sanitary Plumbing & Drainage
o Rainwater Drainage, Harvesting and Reticulation
Domestic Cold Water.
o Domestic Hot Water.
= Fire Protection
Fire Hydrant and Hose Reel System
o Portable Fire Extinguishers and Fire Blankets
= Environmentally Sustainable Design

1.2  REFERENCE DOCUMENTS
The design of the facility will comply with the following key reference documents:

e NCC 2019 and associated standards

+ Green Star Design and As Built v1.3

\th_SunshlneCoast.. ~ ’ R U Ao B e Ben o | Staee 21 e Slinence Renor oo A
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2.0

2.31

HYDRAULICS

2.1  GENERAL

This section of the Report deals with Hydraulic Services, including:

* Site Infrastructure Connections
* Sanitary Plumbing & Drainage
* Rainwater Drainage, Collection and Harvesting Systems
* Domestic Cold Water Systems

* Domestic Hot Water Systems

2.2  SITE INFRASTRUCTURE CONNECTIONS

Primary Hydraulic Services Infrastructure connections includes:

* Connection to internal site property sanitary drainage service
= Connection of rainwater systems to internal site stormwater drainage service
* Connection to internal domestic water service

= Connection to internal fire hydrant service

2.3 DRAINAGE CONNECTIONS

Sanitary Drainage

The site is served by a 150mm sewer connection, connected to the water authority
(Unity Water) infrastructure via a manhole located on Nutley Street. The existing
150mm sanitary drainage i1s shown with an invert level of 6.620 as per the as
constructed drawing 95161-H2-AC1 prepared by SP&P.

We propose to re-use this existing property connection located in the basement
carpark. It is recommended to provide CCTV footage of the existing connection to
determine the condition and suitability. Structure is to confirm if proposed works will
interfere with the existing unity water sewer connection. If the manhole is required to
be relocated as part of the works a civil engineer will be required to conduct the
relocation design and applications.

2.4 DowmEesTic CoLh WATER

241 Cold Water Reticulation

\\/Sunshine Coas. | gy -

The site is serviced by a 50mm potable water connection which branches off the
150mm connection as per the as constructed drawing 95161-H2-AC1 prepared by
SP&P. The cold water connection is located on the southern side of the building
external to the building footprint on Omrah Avenue located below ground in a valve
box near the existing Fire Booster assembly.

Based on current architectural layouts there does not appear to be an increase in

fixtures and therefore the existing 50mm cold water connection should be sufficient to
be reused.

35 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 21

251

Hydraulics

We propose to extend new cold water risers throughout the building complete with
sub-meters and isolation valves reticulating to all points of demand as required. Sub-
meters are to be connected to the buildings BMS system and are to be located at each
level and area of demand in accordance with the ESD requirements.

2.5 DomEesTic HOT WATER SYSTEM

Domestic Hot Water

The base build amenities are currently supplied by a 315L Electric Storage Hot Water
Unit located in the L4 Plantroom. The unit was manufactured in 2009 which would be
assumed to be nearing the end of its life.

The proposed hot water system for the building will comprise of localized three phase
electric instantaneous hot water units, from which hot water reticulation will be
extended to serve amenities areas with a shower requiring hot water. Currently it is
only proposed to provide hot / warm water to basins in PWD bathrooms where there
are showers. The addition of three phase instantaneous units was mentioned to not be
an issue due to proposed infrastructure upgrades by the projects electrical engineer.
In addition to the instantaneous units we have proposed combined under sink boiling,
hot and chilled water units to provide hot water to kitchenettes where these taps are
requested by the client. If there is the requirement of a hot water supply to
dishwashing machines, we would recommend an additional instantaneous hot water
unit to meet the additional demand.

Provision of thermostatic mixing valves will control hot water temperature to maximum
of 45°C to fixtures installed for PWD areas or the like. These are to be installed in in-
wall mounted lockable stainless steel boxes in an accessible location.

Hot water units are to be installed complete with isolation valves. All hot water pipe
work will be insulated to comply with the requirements set out in Australian Standard
ASINZ 3500.4.

Typical Thermostatic Mixing Valve

2.6  SANITARY DRAINAGE AND SANITARY PLUMBING SYSTEM

2.6.1 Sanitary Plumbing Installation

The sanitary plumbing installation will include a combination of sanitary plumbing and
drainage with vertical stacks installed as single stacks, fully vented modified sanitary
plumbing system complete with relief vents connected to stacks, group vents, stack
vents, air admittance valves, (where appropriate) and waste branches on each floor.
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Hydraulics

Vertical waste stacks will be located at strategic locations across the floor layouts with
riser stacks located in riser ducts generally aligned vertically throughout the building in
areas with waste and sanitary fixtures.

Sanitary waste receiving the discharges from fixtures and plumbing outlets will
generally drop into the ceiling below the level that the fixture is being served with the
result that waste piping will be located in the ceiling space, therefore a spatial
allowance for horizontal pipe work in ceilings that could be in the order of 450mm is
required to enable piping horizontal piping to connect to vertical stacks.

Acoustic insulation will be provided to sanitary pipe work in when running suspended
in ceiling areas to comply with Acoustic Consultants requirements.

Where lifts are to be installed the sumps are to be provided with a dry sump
configuration complete clear out to surface located external to the lift shaft with
moisture sensors which connect to a control panel with audible and visual alarms.
When the alarm senses moisture it shall send a signal to the BMS and Security panel
to indicate that water is required to be pumped out by a submersible pump.

2.7  RAINWATER DRAINAGE AND HARVESTING SYSTEM
2.7.1 Rainwater Drainage Installation

The rainwater from roof areas is captured by an existing box gutter system on the
northern side of the building with external S/S downpipes which fall into a gravity
stormwater system.

It is proposed to re-route the downpipes at either level one or at high level at level
three which are to be to be connected into a new rainwater storage tank complete with
necessary inlet filtration and outlet filtration to allow for the harvested water to be used
for toilet flushing and irrigation systems.

The tank would ideally be installed in the northern side of the basement carpark to pick
up most of the roof water for the building. Where rainwater cannot be rerouted due to
insufficient levels into rainwater tanks it will remain connected to the existing gravity
drainage system connecting into the existing stormwater infrastructure. It has been
noted that the basement has a flood level of FFL of 7.00. Due to this we recommend
that the tank is suitably anchored into the basement structure to prevent floatation
during a flood event. We would recommend submersible in-tank pumps and the
filtration unit to be located on level one.

The new proposed rainwater system, including tank overflows are to be designed for 1
in 100-year storm events.

Acoustic insulation to pipe work in noise sensitive areas will comply with the Acoustic
Consultants requirements.

Existing issues have been raised around the flooding of the basement level carpark
and a flood level of 7.00 has been proposed. It is recommended that a Civil Engineer
is to look further into the issue of overland flow entering the carpark.

2.7.2 Rainwater Harvesting Installation

The rainwater harvesting system will comprise a custom above ground panel tank with
a storage capacity to be nominally 50,000 litres approximately.
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Harvested rainwater will be treated and pumped to supply toilet flushing of all toilet
facilities within the building. Landscape irrigation will be extended directly from the
rainwater tank via the pump system that will deliver water to both areas. The pumps
will comprise dual constant pressure pump systems which are a submersible in-tank
pump and are to be sized to cater for the sites demand. In addition to the pumps a
suitable 3 stage rainwater filtration system is to be provided in level 1 due to the
basement being located under the defined flood level.

The rainwater system will incorporate first flush diverters, which will divert the first
1mm of rain directly to stormwater and then allow rainwater to be collected into the
tanks. Overflow connection from the tanks will be connected to existing external
stormwater system.

The rainwater harvesting system will be backed up by town's main water supply, which
will automatically change over and provide town’s main water when the tanks are near
empty, complete with backflow protection and sub-meter connected to buildings BMS
in accordance with ESD requirements.

The rainwater harvesting system including pumps, filtration equipment, tank level
sensors and fault detection are to be controlled by the BMS systems and monitored by
the BSIP. No third-party PLCs required. All treated rainwater areas of use shall be
metered and monitored by the BMS.

Final water balance for the site is to be developed so that it considers annual average
rainfall data for the project location together with anticipated usage demands.

Typical Rain Water Plant

DESIGN CRITERIA

The hydraulic systems design shall be based upon the following design criteria

ftem Reference Design Criteria

Sewer Drainage AS/NZ 35002 Sanltary Drainage, Elevatt_e_d

. ) ) Drainage, Fully vented modified
and Sanitary National Construction and single stack principles of
Plumbing Code

plumbing with all required venting.
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Item

Reference

Design Criteria

Gravity drainage systems min.
Gradients—

* 100 pipes @ 1in 60
« 150 pipes @ 1in 100

Material: HDPE with fusion
welded joints.

Cold Water
Supplies

AS/NZ 3500.1

Water supply velocity to be limited
to 2m/s maximum with nominal to
be 1.5 m/s.

Water pressures to be supplied
between 300 and 500 kPa.

Backflow prevention to zone
areas as well as individual outlets.

Material: Type B copper tube

Hot Water
Supplies

AS/NZ 3500.4

Generation temperature — 65°C
minimum.

Supply temperature varies
between 45°C to 50°C for
sanitary fixtures.

Material: Type B copper tube

Rainwater
Water Systems

AS/NZ 3500.3

Rainfall intensity of 343 for 1 in
100 year 5 minute storm event.

Maximum rainfall to any gutter
system to be 16 I/sec.

Gravity drainage systems min.
gradient for all pipes tobe @ 1 in
100.

Harvested water systems
capacity based upon future water
balance for site.

Systems include first flush
filtration, and post tank 3 stage
filtration including UV filtration.

Material: Drainage pipework -
HDPE with fusion welded joints.

Reticulation pipework - Type B
copper tube.

\J\L/ISl)l‘q:':hlneCoast- “ Wilson Architect
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3.0

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

3.1 GENERAL
The proposed Fire Protection Services for the development will include:

« Site Infrastructure

« Fire hydrant and hose reel system

« Portable fire extinguishers and fire blankets

3.2  DESIGN STANDARDS
The Fire Protection Services for the project will be designed in accordance with the
following standards:

« National Construction Code (NCC) / Building Code of Australia (BCA) (2019)

+ Project Specific Building Surveyors Report;

+ Project Specific Fire Engineering Brief / Report;

» SCC Specific Design Guidelines;

+ Australian Standards including:

Fire Protection Services

The architect and building certifier have confirmed that the largest fire compartment of
the Admin Building is under 5000m2 This would require two hydrant outlets to
discharge simultaneously. The required design parameters are 10l/sec (on-site
pumps) and 20L/s (when booster by the brigade) at 700kPa. These duties have
recently been increased due to the event centres demands requiring three hydrants to
operate simultaneously.

We recommend that new fire hydrant risers are to run external to the fire isolated stair
well in a fire rated riser as the building is not currently sprinkler protected. New hydrant
landing valves are to be provided inside the fire isolated stairwell at each level with a
new fire test drain at the tops of each fire stairwell. It would be recommended to join
the three fire services risers located near each of the fire exits at high level in the level
three ceiling. This would improve the systems reliability to provide a ring main
installation. The new fire test drains are proposed to connect to the basement
rainwater tank where falls and clearances permit.

3.3.2 Existing non-compliance issues

AS 1221:1997 Fire hose reels

AS 1851-2012 Routine service of fire protection systems and equipment.

AS 2419 .1-2005" Fire Hydrant installations (Part 1: System design, installation and

commissioning).

AS 2441-2005 Installation of fire hose reels.

AS 24442001 Portable fire extinguishers and fire blankets — selection and location.

AS 2941-2013 Fixed fire protection installations — Pumpset systems

ASINZS 3500 National Plumbing and Drainage Code

3.3 FIRE HYDRANT & FIRE HOSE REEL SYSTEM

The buildings will be provided with a fire hydrant and hose reel system complying with
AS 2419.1 and AS2441 requirements.

3.3.1 Proposed Services

\'\L/ SUﬂShlneCoast_ “ Wilson Architect

The existing Fire Hydrant & Hose Reel Service is supplied by a 150mm water
connection located on the southern side of the building external to the building
footprint on Omrah Avenue. This information has been provided from the as
constructed drawing 895161-H2-AC1 prepared by SP&P. This is located below ground
near the Fire Hydrant Booster assembly. The existing booster located on Omrah Ave
has been made redundant due to the Event Centre and Admin Buildings fire hydrant
service being joined and the Event Centres booster being maintained.

The building will retain the existing fire hydrant service which has had a new pump
added and the two buildings combined. These works where undertaken as part of a
separate project. The recently installed pump has been located in the basement which
is under the declared flood level. This will need to be relocated to be compliant and
would ideally be located inside the newly proposed fire sprinkler pump room located
on level one.

35 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31

» No fire test drains where witnessed in the building during the inspection.
« Recently installed pump set is installed under the defined flood level.

s The building doesn't have a fire ring main installed in accordance with
AS2419.1 and currently can’t have individual building isolated.

3.4  FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND BLANKETS

Suitably rated fire extinguishers and fire blankets are to be provided in accordance
with AS2444 for coverage to all hazardous areas including switchboards, cafes,
plantrooms and kitchenettes. These are to be located in accordance with Australian
Standards and the NCC. These are to be positioned, supplied and provided by a
qualified Fire Services Company.

-
AUSTRAUIAN /

Example of portable fire extinguishers and blankets

3.5 FIRE SPRINKLERS

The existing Fire Sprinkler Service is being upgraded by Omnii as is to provide
sprinkler coverage to all parts of the building as part of a fire engineered solution.
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ENVIRONMENTALLY SUSTAINABLE DESIGN

41 INTRODUCTION

The section provides an overview of the proposed sustainability design features to be
incorporated into the concept design for the Caloundra Library. It provides an overview
of the Environmentally Sustainable Design (ESD) vision, a summary of the analyses
conducted during the Concept Design phase, and an array of recommended initiatives
that will be developed in more detail as the design progresses.

The proposed sustainability measures aim to ensure that the development reduces
operational energy consumption and corresponding greenhouse gas emissions,
reduces potable water use, diverts a significant portion of waste from going to landfill,
electrification of services, and provides a healthy and comfortable environment for
researchers, staff, and students.

The ESD vision is based on the project requirements, including the sustainability
objectives required by Sunshine City Council, the project brief, and regulatory
compliance.

This section includes a discussion of recommended passive and active design
features, indoor environment quality, water conservation, sustainable materials,
sustainable transport, waste management, and appropriate ecology and emissions
initiatives to incorporate into the development.

Further analysis will be undertaken to explore the financial, spatial, and related design
impacts of the various sustainable design initiatives and options as the project enters
the D&C phase.

4.2 PROJECT ESD OBJECTIVES

The project has briefed and regulatory compliance requirements which provide the
basis for the sustainability initiatives recommended for inclusion.

Project Brief

The project brief requires the Caloundra Library to achieve a minimum of 5 Star Green
Star Design & As Built rating with a stretch target for of achieving a 6-star outcome.

The Green Star suite of rating tools was developed by the Green Building Council of
Australia (GBCA) to help the property industry set a standard of measurement for
agreen buildings, promote an integrated design process, recognise environmental
leadership, and raise awareness of green building benefits.

The current version of the rating tool is Green Star Design & As Built v1.3. A Green
Star Design & As Built v1.3 credit pathway is provided as an appendix to this report.
The minimum number of points required to achieve 5 Stars is 60 points.

MCC BCA Section J Energy Efficiency Requirements

The National Construction Code (NCC) Building Code of Australia (BCA) Section J
sets forth energy efficiency requirements that buildings must achieve. These
requirements apply to the building envelope of conditioned spaces, mechanical
services, indoaor artificial lighting, and domestic hot water systems.

This project is to comply with the current Section J requirements of NCC 2019. In
general, the key requirements which are assessed by ESD include the building fabric,
glazing, and building sealing requirements. A Section J assessment is required to
demonstrate compliance with NCC 2019.

loundra Administration Buillding Repurposing | Stage 2 1 Due Diligen
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4.3 ESD DESIGN INITIATIVES

The ESD design approach for the project seeks to deliver a low energy and
sustainable building without complicating the design and ongoing operation. The ESD
design will seek to deliver an integrated approach where all members of the project
team work together to achieve market-leading sustainable design performance.

Key design aspects are discussed in the following sections. A detailed Green Star
Design & As Built v1.3 credit pathway can be found in the Appendix.

Management Strategies

It is expected that the project will target most of the Green Star Management credits.
Significant emphasis will be placed on commissioning activities, building tuning and
the management of the site during construction. Comprehensive metering and
monitoring will be investigated to provide facility management with sufficient
information to operate the Building efficiently.

4.3.1.1 Commissioning

Comprehensive building pre-commissioning, commissioning and quality monitoring will
be required by the appropriate contractors and trades on site.

Transfer of all documentation regarding design intent, as-installed details,
commissioning report and training of building management staff to the Building
Owner/Manager.

To ensure the optimum energy performance of the building, an Independent
Commissioning Agent (ICA) should be engaged to provide advice to the client and to
the design team to monitor and verify the commissioning of the HVAC and building
control systems. The ICA shall be engaged to provide commissioning and tuning in
accordance with the Soft Landings Framework.

The installing Contractors will be committed to a 12-month commissioning building
tuning period after handover, including minimum quarterly reviews and final
recommissioning after 12 months.

4.3.1.2 Building Users Guide

To enable the building users to achieve the environmental performance envisaged by
the design team, a comprehensive Building Users Guide will be prepared for use by
the tenants and building management.

4.3.1.3 Construction Management

In order to minimise environmental impact during construction, the Contractor will be
required to provide and implement a comprehensive Environmental Management Plan
(EMP) during the construction works.

The Contractor will also be required to have ISO 14001 Envircnmental Management
System accreditation applicable to the construction of the building.

4.3.1.4 Metering and Monitoring

Appropriate  submetering shall be provided in accordance with Green Star
requirements, including a monitoring system. Water, Energy, PV, and Mechanical
systems are to be independently metered and monitored by the existing BMS. Where
a single item exceed 100 kW it must be independently metered.
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4.3.2 Indoor Environment Quality

The design response will provide high levels of indoor environment quality through the
provision of beneficial rates of outside air (coupled with heat recovery), access to
natural daylight and views, well-designed artificial lighting systems, and consideration
of thermal comfort and space acoustics.

Emissions of pollutants from internal finishes and furniture will be reduced through the
broad application of low VOC and low formaldehyde products.

4.3.2.1 Indoor Air Quality and Minimising Sources of Air Pollution

High indoor air quality can be achieved by controlling and eliminating sources of
indoor air pollution and by providing increased outside air rates.

It is recommended that internal finishes and fittings be selected to minimise the off-
gassing of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and formaldehyde to eliminate a
significant source of indoor pollution and improve indoor air quality. The following
initiatives are recommended to be included.

« All paints, sealants, and adhesives applied on-site during construction will be
low-VOC

« Carpets and resilient flooring will be selected to be low-VOC
* No added formaldehyde in engineered wood products

In addition to controlling sources of indoor pollution, consideration should be given to
increasing the minimum outside air rate provided via the HVAC systems at least 50%
above the minimum AS1668.2 requirements. More consideration will be required to
determine the optimal pathway for the project to demonstrate that high levels of
outside air are provided to occupants.

4.3.2.2 Lighting Comfort

The building interior lighting will be carefully designed to optimise occupant comfort.
The luminaires will be provided with high frequency ballasts to avoid the low level
flicker often associated with fluorescent lighting.

The use of indirect/direct lighting for the office areas will be considered, with the base
building office lighting designed for a maintained illuminance level as per AS 1680.2 at
the working plane

Independent lighting control shall be provided to over 95% of the area with the ability
to turn on/off and dimmed.

4.3.2.3 Acoustics

\NL/ISI:J‘I'!:':hIneCoaSt- “ Wilson Architect

Detailed design will be performed to ensure that the building services achieves
ambient internal noise levels in accordance with AS/NZS 2107:2000, to ensure
comfort of the building occupants.

An Acoustic consultant is to be engaged to provide preliminary advice and provide
verification measurements post construction.
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4.3.2.4 Energy Efficiency

An energy efficiency design approach begins first with a high-performance fagade to
reduce the space conditioning loads, then by employing low-energy conditioning
systems, and finally by incorporating energy recovery and including renewable
sources of energy to reduce greenhouse gas emissions.

The current architectural proposal includes significant areas of vision glazing, which
will require high performance fagade systems to meet the overall project requirements.

The demands minimised through a high-performance facade will be met with
mechanical services designed for very efficient performance.

Energy consumption associated with artificial lighting systems will be minimised
through high performance (e.g. LED) fittings and effective lighting controls including
daylight dimming and localised presence detection.

Finally, an extensive rooftop PV system will offset the building’s electricity
consumption, reducing greenhouse gas emissions, and assist the Sunshine City
Council with its goal of decarbonisation.

Improvement in energy efficiency will form a primary strategy to assist in achieving the
5 Star Green Star rating.

4.3.2.5 Building Fabric and Glazing Performance

In order to reduce the energy consumption associated with active heating and cooling
systems, the project will need to incorporate sufficient levels of insulation to provide a
high performing building fabric.

The levels of insulation to be incorporated within the building fabric should be selected
to meet or exceed the requirements of the NCC Section J. Typically, these are
recommended to be as follows:

Table 1 Building Fabric Insulation Performance
Building Fabric Component Minimum Total System R-
value
Exposed Ceilings/Roof >R4.6
Window Wall Construction
<80% Wall Area >R2.2
>80% Wall Area >R1.5
Estimated Glazing Performance*
(Double Glazed System, Thermally broken <U2.8&<0.3
spandrels)
Floors between conditioned and
= >R2.2
unconditioned spaces

* To be confirmed upon development of the Section J report. Further analysis required
to determine optimal shading/glazing performance

The building shall be designed in accordance with the Sunshine Coast Buildings
Subtropical Sustainable Design.

An alternative method to Deemed to Satisfy DtS approach is using the JV3
methodology. The benefit of this methodology is it can also be used as the basis for
Energy and thermal comfort modelling for Green Star submission.
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With this performance, the project can achieve compliance with the building fabric
provisions of NCC 2019 and will be on track to meet the targeted greenhouse gas
reduction for Green Star.

The Existing roof system consists of Metal deck sheeting with a foil blanket on the
underside of the roof and additional insulation on the ceiling tiles. To upgrade this
system to NCC2019 requirements a bulk insulation system will have to be replaced
with a thicker insulation product.

Currently there is no insulation between the carpark and the air-conditioned floors
above. To meet NCC2019 Section J requirements a R2.2 insulated soffit board will
need to be installed.

4.3.2.6 Energy Efficient Air Conditioning Design

The design for the building considers a range of low energy air conditioning systems
specific to each space type, which can reach the desired energy efficiency targets.
Electricity consumption is further reduced through the selection of highly efficient plant
and equipment, particularly, Fans, Pumps, Chillers,

All HVAC major plant selected shall be high efficiency including:

* All electric motors will be high efficiency. Variable speed fan and pumping
motors will be employed that are suitably sized to maintain efficient operation
across the full range of energy requirements for each building system. This will
ensure efficient operation in all seasons and at all likely occupation densities.

e Outside air pre-treatment to reduce humidity and further improve energy
efficiency.

« Highly energy efficient air-cooled chillers will be selected for the main building
thermal plant. (Preferably magnetic bearing)

» High efficiency (EC) pumping systems for the chilled water and heating hot
water systems.

» Plant energy use will be monitored and optimised using the Existing Building
Management System.

4.3.2.7 Electrical Design Initiatives

\Nl//\s‘)lln-':hm Coast_. “ Wilson Architects

The lighting design is expected to include LED fixtures with intelligent controls to
reduce the overall energy consumption of the electric lighting systems. QOccupancy
sensors and perimeter daylight dimming controls are recommended for inclusion.

Submetering will be provided for each building use within the building. This will be
linked through an energy monitoring system to allow trending of energy uses daily,
weekly and annually.

The lighting system design should be configured with controls to minimise the extent
of lighting of unoccupied areas. Design measures should include:

« All individual or enclosed spaces to have individual switches and occupancy
sensors

* The size of individually switched lighting zones will not exceed 100m? for 95%
of NLA

« Switching will be clearly labelled and easily accessible by building occupants

Q1936 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3 1
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4.3.2.8 Renewable Energy — Rooftop PV and Battery Storage

There is currently no solar on site and there is a large amount of roof area available.
The cost of renewable energy systems such as Solar PV have fallen dramatically in
recent years while the costs for grid electricity has risen significantly. While trends
such as off-site renewable energy Power Purchase Agreements have become
popular, this does not avoid the cost of network charges or renewable firming capacity.
Therefore on-site renewable energy remains a very attractive proposition and is also
strongly rewarded within the Green Star rating.

The use of on-site Solar PV arrays to generate energy is an effective and cost
competitive solution to hedge institutions against long term energy costs and
fluctuations. It is therefore proposed that a significant portion of roof be utilised for a
solar PV system to provide greenhouse gas emissions-free electricity to the building. It
Is estimated that there is spacial capacity of the roof for a 90 kW to 160 kW PV
system.

It is a minimum requirement to reduce peak electricity by 15% for Green Star. It is
estimated that a 90 kW PV system can provide this peak electricity reduction and can
generate 132,930 kWhr per annum. See the following graph for predicted monthly PV
output.
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A 232kWhr Battery storage area has been allowed for in the central plant area to allow
connection to the main switchboard to further reduce energy consumption or move
towards net zero energy. This battery can be used to supply electricity to the building
during the night or late evening (low light conditions).

Peak Demand Management, Battery bank, and PV array Inverters are to be controlled
by the BMS and monitored by BSIP. No third-party PLCs are required.

Sunshine Coast Council is a zero-net emissions organisation and the community is to
be low carbon by 2041.

The cost for Battery storage is declining as this technology is on the uptake and the
current estimated cost is approximately $900/kWhr.

433 Transport

Jue Diligence Repornt

To promote the use of active transport facilities it is recommended that the buildings
existing end of trip facilities are reviewed.

Minimum number of secure bicycle parking should be provided as follows:
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« 7.5% of total office regular occupants
* 5% of peak visitors
Lockers should also be provided calculated at 1.2 lockers per bicycle space.

Showers should be also provided based calculated on the number of regular
occupants at 1 per 75 users. Showers are to be provided from Level 1 to Level 3

434 Water Efficiency

Reducing potable water is a two-step process: the first step is to reduce demand
through the specification of low flow fittings and fixtures, water efficient appliances (if
required). After reducing demand, then the project can look towards fit-for-purpose
non-potable water sources to meet the non-potable water demand for toilet flushing,
irrigation, and heat rejection.

The following initiatives are recommended:

« Water efficient fittings (toilets, urinals, taps, showers) and appliances
(dishwasher) with a target WELS rating as follows:

Fixture of Fitting Minimum WELS Star Rating

Type
Tollets 5
Urinals 6 or Waterless
Showerheads 3
Taps 6
Dishwashers B

+ Rainwater harvesting from the roof for toilet flushing, irrigation, and washdown
services. The 50kL rainwater tank is being sized to accommodate the expected
volume of water that will allow for rainwater to offset a significant proportion of
mains water use.

» Native and adaptive plantings for site landscaping to eliminate the need for
irrigation; where irrigation must be installed sub-surface drip systems are
recommended

+ Water submetering for all major water uses, including a connection to the BMS
for leak detection monitoring

« Collection or recirculation of all fire protection system test water and
maintenance drain-downs for reuse on-site

435 Responsible Building Materials

Considering the provenance and composition of building materials is an important
component of sustainable design.
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4.3.5.1 Material Selection
The following initiatives are also proposed for inclusion:

« Low Portland content cement and use of reclaimed water in concrete
production.

+ Specify that all steel must be sourced from a Responsible Steel Maker and that
steel framing or reinforcing is design to reduce the total quantity of steel
required

+ Minimise the environmental impact of PVC production by avoiding PVC
products (can be replaced by HDPE in many applications), and by only
selecting Best Practice PVC if PVC is required

+ Ensure all timber is from reused or recycled sources, or from a responsible
timber chain of custody scheme such as the Forestry Stewardship Council
(FSC)

« Specify fit-out materials and loose furniture which carry third party
environmental product certifications from schemes such as GECA and Green
Tag

4.3.5.2 Construction Waste

Waste from construction and demolition currently comprises a significant portion of
landfill volume. The project should aim to divert a significant portion (at least 90%, by
mass) of construction and demolition waste from landfill. This requirement should be
clearly stipulated within the contract documentation.

4.3.5.3 Operational Recycling

A dedicated storage area will be provided for the separation, collection, and recycling
of waste, with access for all building occupants and for collection by recycling
companies. The storage area shall be adequately sized to allow for recycling of, as a
minimum, paper, glass, plastics, metals, and organic (compost) materials. The size of
the recycling facility must be determined by a waste consultant or auditor.

436 Land Use & Ecology

4.3.6.1 Sustainable Sites

Roof treatments (other than PV) will be carefully considered to minimise impacts of the
heat island effect. This can be achieved with the use of a Cool roof system with a low
Solar Absorptance (SA).

Stormwater runoff will be mitigated in terms of run-off volumes and quality of the water
discharged to the municipal stormwater system.

4.3.6.2 Stormwater Management

The quality and quantity of stormwater released from this site post development is a
significant factor for consideration in the sustainability context.

The project design will include measures to mitigate the impact of litter, sediments and
pollution entering stormwater systems and downstream waterways. Detailed
information on proposed maintenance and site management plans will need to be
provided as the design progresses.
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437 Site Emissions
4.3.7.1 Light Pollution

The design will reduce light pollution by designing external luminaires such that no
direct beam light will spill beyond the site boundaries or upwards to the night sky.
These are currently targeted credits within the Green Star pathway.

4.3.7.2 Refrigerant Impacts

The design will specify all refrigerants within the project to have an Ozone Depletion
Potential (ODP) of zero and a Global Warming Potential (GWP) of 10 or less. Some
example of refrigerants that could be used to reduce the Total System Direct
Environment Impact below 15 are R134a or R1234e.

438 Innovation

Sunshine City Council has an excellent opportunity to incorporate innovative elements
into the building design and delivery. There is a wide range of innovative elements
that can be considered in addition to key innovations. Green Star also rewards
innovation for specific initiatives as well as for performance that exceeds existing
credit benchmarks.

For Green Star, the credit pathway proposed to target all 9 points within the innovation
category. A selection of these initiatives include:

+ Onsite renewable energy provides a significant proportion of the predicted
annual energy consumption

o Zero VOC paints

« Contractor Education

« Community Benefits

10

« Soft Landings
s Green Star Performance — Green Cleaning
Further initiatives will be investigated as the design develops.

Environmentally Sustainable Design
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APPENDIX A EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

A
A11

EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
ExcLuUsIVE Use

This report has been prepared by Integral Group, at the request of Sunshine Coast
City Council (“the Client") exclusively for the benefit and reliance of the Client.

This report is an engineering report prepared in accordance with the Client's
directions, having due regard to the assumptions that Integral Group may be
reasonably expected to make in accordance with sound engineering practice and
exercising the obligations and the level of skill, care and attention required of it under
the terms of the engagement.

The following section contains important information about this report. This report, in
whole or in part, may only be reproduced, or distributed with the prior written
permission of Integral Group or the Client, and this permission must accompany every
copy of this report.

Integral Group's engagement by the Client is on the basis that Integral Group’s
liability, whether under the law of contract, tort, statue, equity or otherwise, is limited
as set out in the terms of the engagement.

THIRD PARTY RELIANCE

This report is prepared exclusively in accordance with instructions given by or on
behalf of our Client. Integral Group therefore excludes any responsibility for the use
of, or reliance on, the report by any third party and the use of, or reliance on, the report
by any third party is at the risk of that party. Any third party wishing to act upon any
material contained in this report should first contact Integral Group for detailed advice
which will take into account that party's particular requirements.

It is not possible to make a proper assessment of this report without a clear
understanding of the terms of engagement under which the report has been prepared,
including the scope and directions given to, and the assumptions made by, Integral
Group in the preparation of this report.

ScoPE

The particular scope of Integral Group's brief in this matter, including the scope of
investigation requested by the Client, means that the report necessarily concentrates
on readily apparent major items.

The review/investigation of the existing engineering services installation involved:

= Visual inspection of the installed plant, distribution system(s), and other building
services.

= Perusal of existing design drawing(s).

= Perusal of existing technical specifications.

= Perusal of shop drawing(s).

= Review of Operating and Maintenance Manual(s).
= Review of previous report(s).

= Discussion with SCC Management staff

The investigation did not include:

11

A1.4
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Environmentally Sustainable Design
= An exhaustive examination of all aspects of the existing installation.

= Analyses of original design calculations, specifications and as-installed records
for the existing installation.

= Possible latent defects contained in inaccessible sections of the existing
installation.

= Verification of plant and system capabilities and operation for the existing
installation.

= Measurements of air and water flow rates and temperatures, electrical loadings,
switchboard temperatures etc.

= As noted above our review/investigation encompassed a perusal of existing
documentation and we have relied on the information obtained from the
documents.

= This report is provided strictly on the basis that the information that has been
provided can be relied on is accurate, complete and adequate. However, we
accept no liability for the accuracy or otherwise of this information, except where
Integral Group expressly indicates in the report that it has verified the
information to its satisfaction.

= Nothing in this report shall be read or applied so as to purport to exclude, restrict
or modify, or have the effect of excluding, restricting or modifying the application
of all or any of the provisions of any legislation which by law cannot be excluded,
restricted or modified.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Integral Group expressly excludes investigation or advice in relation to the actual or
potential presence of pollution, contamination or asbestos, or the actual or potential
risk of any incident affecting the safety of operation. Integral Group recommends that
the services of a registered occupational hygienist be commissioned to carry out
investigations and prepare the necessary report in respect of the presence of asbestos
or other hazardous building materials if this has not already been undertaken.

LiMiITs ON COST ESTIMATES

Integral Group has no control over the cost of labour, materials, equipment or services
furnished by others, contractors’ methods of determining prices, or competitive bidding
or market conditions. Any cost estimates provided in this report represent our best
judgement as an experienced and qualified professional consultant, familiar with the
relevant industry. Integral Group cannot guarantee that proposals, bids or actual
construction costs will not vary from the cost estimates provided.

ComMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT BUILDING CODES, REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS

Building Codes, Regulations and Standards (Regulations), particularly with respect to
fire safety systems, may have changed since the original construction. Buildings
constructed in accordance with the Regulations in force at the time, may not now
comply with current Regulations.

The report may identify areas of non-compliance with current Regulations but it does
not purport to provide a comprehensive analysis of compliance with current
Regulations. Accordingly Integral Group recommends that the Client should seek
specialist regulatory/building code advice to confirm any non-conformances.
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ACCURACY

If the reader should become aware of any inaccuracy in or change to any of the facts,
findings or assumptions made in this report, the reader is requested to inform Integral
Group so that we may assess its significance and review the report's comments and
recommendations.

EXCLUSIONS

The following specialist consultancies are outside the scope of this report and are
typically included within the design team. For any not currently engaged, it is therefore
recommended that specific advice be sought.

Structural Engineering

Civil Engineering

Acoustic / Vibration Engineering
Dangerous Goods / Hazardous Areas Consultancy
Bushfire Consultancy

Design for Disability Advice

OH & S Measures

Safety in Design Consultancy
Building Regulations Advice
Traffic Consultancy
Architectural Advice

Environmentally Sustainable Design

Sunshine Coast Regional Council
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Vi3 avallsnle 5 st Addlonal Streth Design
Quaensland Green Star Design & As-Bullt Credit e Target [Pointa for € Star Compliance Requirements & Comment Cllent m: Contractor  Costimpact Intsgral Group Comment
Target
MANAGEMENT 14%
10 Green Sta Accredited Prafessianal 1 Requires & Green Star Accrected Professiona (GEAP) 1o be engaged for al stages f e project ¥ Hegigiois  |integral Group ESD cansutart is 3 GSAP
Targets for energy and water plkan to ba set ang LEg 5% anmin DTS Water reuse far folets, wasn cawn faclifies, anz
20 Envirermanta Peramance Targets Compiles - Energy Parformance. $0% patabie water rduction Man yplcal educational buldng. Provide rainwater reuse an ¥ landzcaging. Captured In Cramers Praject Requinements
she. Document OFFR
. 5 . 1A o review Besign duning design stage ang prier to Cansidening
21 Sarviess and Mantanatiity Revew 1 msintaiacity, 1 purpoLe and saety ¥ Ta be pertormat by IGA
Pre H mst be 10 CISSE, ASHRAE angior AIRAH ) .
22 Bulding Commisskning 1 - stanoarde/quidelines. Now aisa requires a fighiness tasting. This I largely standard pracice now for uppar fier ¥ ¥ w’:':r”;‘ﬁlﬁ;f‘f:lm“” negligitie cast, with
buliders, wiih the excaplicn of arlighiness testing. palnt nat targeted due fo ar ighiness raquirament P °
Excellent nitiative to ensure nl"ﬂ"‘g Is ﬂp‘mlﬁeﬂ far
23 Euliding Syslems Tunng 1 ?ﬁ&mﬁ;m&?‘ﬂmﬁm@ pertce WHR mintmum duarkerly ning meeings and recommissicring. ¥ ¥ ¥ enengyiwater|EQ performance Cost asscolated wilh
acditianal consultant/contracter time.
|4 represents asdiional consultant and cost bo praject (2.
24 Ingependent Commissaning Agent 1 - Recures afica & bullding tuning actviles ¥ High =325k [535K to $50K). Wolid b fequira to wiiness test
commissioning and funing aciives.
(Can be Incorporsted at Iow cost witn desgn t size plan for
31 Imglementation of a Cimate Adaptatian Plan 2 ¥ Y - Low = §10k |nigner amelent temperatutes and cyclane praafing an
extemal piant.
Invatves developing package for oscupanls A9out buldng functions, Inlitives fa ennanc energy eflcancy, ang it .
a0 Buliding Information 1 &M Informalicn package and & Bullsing Log Baax. Inlent ta provide central polnt of Infarmatian for hicse ¥ ¥ Nagiginls [SEneraly Included within Contracar scape 3s test practice
: hand-over materals.
managing fhe fasiity.
Mo cost 1o develaping fargets ang manitoring nternally
HEWJ'E ‘5CC 1o commitment to set, measure and f!p(ﬂ on Environmental Perfomance mﬁ Bet ""ﬂlm based on commissionad enengy and wabter usa. This can
B Envrenmental Bullding Performance ! Cradit 2.0 i HEghginle b e basls o ldenitying malntenance raquirEmEnts
I55u8E |.e. AC HIM"E oua'rlgnt water |eaks.
82 End of Life \Wasle Peromance -
. Metering fo be providec o monftor bulding energy and water consumption. Sub-metering must te proviced ta all - =
80 Meterng Comples it Sncy e setiges cemance | e ! Y ¥ Low = $10k |allowanes above ase Section J messring
. . - . [Bace functionallly alreagy provised by systemax BMS, cloud
- Recures slraledy for ow 1o moanar and use dala Trom calested rom BMS, Cloud based lechnolegy plalforms -
81 Monllering Syslems 1 P et bbby b ¥ ¥ ;:ﬁls) siem wilh 2lsglays can acd acetienal cost 1o he
- . A semprehensive praesl-saecins Envrenmental Managermant Plan [EMP) rust be i place for construstion. Ta " o |Goed st praction anyway. To be willen It heas
70 Envrerenental Management Plan Compiles e Incilxed In Head conlracter ciaustsspacifcalien, U R e
Formalsed, systematc and melhodical penaach ta panning, Implementing ang audang tne EMP to ensure
71 ED"SETI!\Em Envranmental Management 1 conformance to EMP. Ta be ncluded In Heag canfragter clauses/sseciizalion. Requires 15014001 cerfeation ¥ Hegiigiols  |Expected of resaansibile cantractar
¥ for e head cantracler,
- Cantractar requined 1o Mmplement an-site statf P and enhance sl 3 [Higher ter confracicrs kely ta have site practices which are
7 High Gually Star 1 . 9 iy g
2 Igh Qually Starr Supgor sistanatie practices Ihrough esusalisnal pragrams u MBI e fatstont with the requirements.
(Can be aodilianal casts I there Is no Intemal waste
. § ; management practices. SCC to canimm Is ihee 5 an
5B Cperalianal Waste 1 Regures on-slle waste rezycing system which are cansisient win Desl aractice requirements T Negliginle | g waste management gallcy araund recyeling and
pmvldlng 2 suitanle localicn for waste S‘ﬂfﬂe ana callection
Category Total 13 0
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v1.3 Avallable 5 star  Addlitional Stretch

Deaign
Grean Star Deaign Bul Cradit Polnts for & Star & Cllant g Contragtor  Costimpact  Integral Group Commant SCC Commants
Points Target Target b v Team
INDOOR ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITY 17%
81 Ventiation s'rﬂﬁ"“ Aflricutes 1 - Ventllagan System ﬁeﬁm" must meet best practice requlremems with mmﬁ 1o Intakes and exnhausi lozatians - - qullglnls (Good nes}gn pracllces.
1 PO"“ awarded for Increase of 50% on AS 1658 minimum CA f!qll"Em!mE ar CO2 sensors are Installed to
Heal I 5 e 2 o i praciic
52 Previsian of Qutdosr Alf 1 prevent COZ concentralions fram exceeding 300ppm. 2 palnts avalabia far 100% Increase ar nat exceeding ¥ Low < g1g | 1%t Recavery requred an culside ar, Gocd design practice
TOL‘ppm i [raplcal enviranments
Exnausting pollutants om ErintpRatozogy BquIpMEnt, soaKking eqUIRMEN, and CATHATK Venicle exnaust nraugn
83 Exhaust ar Elimination of Pollutants 1 - Y HNeagliglok (Good design practice.
dedicaled sxhausl systems, Printiphatacopy musl be Isalated In enclased spaces agliginie hgn g
104 el bealae Levsis ' A Acaustic Consultant ts coaltm. Internal amblent noise levels no mare than S38(A) above the safisfactory levels v o s10c |AS9USIC Consutant to be engaged to aduise accustic
- prenided in Table 1 ASINZS 2107:2000, FE T ETE eysiems neyand minmum requirements,
10.2 Reverberation 1 - Acoustic Consultant to confirm. RQU"EE mnlgatbn of revergeration In accordance with Ausirallan Siandard Y |Acoustic Consuliant to be !ngaged to confinm.
A 1 it il Partitian b El Il heve a [} d -l Ind Rw)
103 Acousllc Separation 1 - m‘::[“'l‘e:sli?’” ANt e cenfirm. Farltion hetween spaces sncdle ashieve 3 weighted saund reduztion Index (Rw) ¥ Low < 310k [#coustic Consuitant to be engaged to cantirn.
110 Mmimum Lighiing Camiort Compizs - Panding lighting ceslan. Lignts to be flicker free and addrass perception of coiour In ine spaces. ¥ Hagiiglols  |Geod ighting cesign and Niding sslection
114 Gensal lluminance s Glare Reduelion | . :;::f:;tge:gnnng ceslgn. Ligntng levels wil camply wiih best practice guicelines (AS 1630.2.4) and glare |5 - Low oot requre tne igning serecticn 35 per aesign
Surface reflectance of cellng 1o b al wast 0.75 (Malt while) ang celing area 1o have atleasl 20% luminanse cf
1" T T - ' 4 - - - - dant mish catls i Aghills i]

2 Sufface lluminance Bght on e warkang piane Dependant cn fish spesifcalicn and Ighling cesign
113 Losallsed Lighling Canlrel 1 . Caonsheralion o Ighling cantral prevtsions withIn Indhidual soaces ¥ :::'::::LM“ lue o Ihe requirement of localsed Ighting
120 Glare Reductian Cumpli‘s - R‘qlllf's binds with a VLT =10% ¥ oW < 0k R':‘Ul[“ usaer coniralled blinds
121 Daylgnt 1 - Requires spacs to achleve good levess of dayligni. Requires daylignt masslling. ¥ Low < 310k |Modeling costs ta very
122 Wiews 1 - Fmie 1T glazing at high level 1§ pranlslles of views ¥ Hagliglola  [Na cast

. i intemally sppiied paints, adhesives, seaiants and carpets meet stipulated Told VOC Limis. Refer to Green Star )
131 Panis, Adhesives, Sealants and Cangets 1 DeSign i3 ASBUIL UBEIS R NS, ¥ ¥ Hagliglnle  |Standand Incustry practice naw
Al ‘ngln.'f‘ﬂ wood procucls mesl ‘||PII|£|IU fermalkaenyde limits or no rew .n?n“f‘u wacd Pfﬁﬂ"ds are usec
13.2  Engnesrec Wood Products 1 - i Ihe Bullding. Refer lo Green Star Design and As-Bult guidslings Tor Iimils. Inciudes pariicleocard, plywoad, ¥ ¥ Hegiigiols  |Standard Incustry practice naw
fibregoard et
Requlr!s acaltional E"gﬂ;Em!n[ of thermal comfort
141 Tnemnal Comforl 1 - \ierlfigatian of thermal comfort performance required trough ine applicaton of thermal somiar modeling ¥ Low < 310k |maceling by ESD sonsultant, Stancars practice design,
[Requires by NCC2019 Seation JV3 Report
142 Advanced Thermal Gomfent 1 30% Cooupant satstaction - ¥
Catigory Total ] 1

Integral Group

Sunshine Coast. wilson Architect
N\ sunsh ",

Fage2af5

ministration Building Repurposing | 4

26/08/2020

Sunshine Coast Regional Council

OM Attachment Page 173 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING
Item 8.5

Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

25 MARCH 2021
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Addltional Stretoh

vi3 Avallable 5 Star Dealgn
Grean Star Dealgn & As-Bullt Crodit Points Targst Polnts for & Star g & Client T Contractor  Costimpact Integral Group Commant SCC Commants
o Targst sam
Reguires minimum Deemed-lo-Sallsfy (DTS) requirements of Parts J1 (oulkding facric) and J2 (glazing) of
1540 Condifional Requirament [ Comples Gaston 1 I b sxceece by 5% ¥
s Acdltianal cost assoclaled wiln higher Insulaticn
1581 Bulkding Envelope 1 KNominal Increase of 10% gver Section J minimum R-\Value requiremenis for bulkding fatric. Y requirement, Beneflolal lo lower enengy sosts,
Agditional cost assoclated with higher glazing reguirement,
1542 Glazing 1 Raquings 10% Imprevemant on minimum Sectian J Glazing U-value and SHGC requiremants ¥ [Benetcial 1o lower energy costs
Lighting power density |s 10% less than maxmurn Jlawed In Sestian J. Autornated lighting canrel systems o o
1543 Ligning 1 ozeapant ssleclian, dayight, tme swilches) provicss ¥ Low < 510K [@cupant sensing ana amming on lighting
The space Is naturally ventilated ar 10% mprovement an Section J efMclency requirements for fan, pumg, water
1 4 ntitation r ilariin 1 L <810k [T Arm Mechanical itan
5k, Wentialion and Ak Cardiisning neater and ar condifloning equigment. L oW @ b confrmed by Meshanical Cansultant
1545  Domesiic Hol Waier 1 Damestic Hot Water 1o be powered by Renewatle energy ¥ High >$25k gzq”"“ fhe P gyslem fo b Instaliec 1o farget and Electric
154.7 Acarediied Greengower Requires cngaing purchase of graen power enargy premlm. Y
Redquires to reduce fossll fuel use and develop a ransifion plan ta phase them out.
Oplional Prescripiive Faind: Transition Flan 1 qu‘tl teams need 1o puslicly commit ta a transition plan and show It has been developed, 0‘"101‘"3“"’ haw ¥ Fotential ta use SCC current commitment 1o Net Zera
ihe tuliding will transilion away from 1he use of fossll fuels.
Required 1o semonsirale hat a percentage of energy required by the bullding anaualy Is generated oy an
slte renewatie salutions; N [Eeneticlal to lower energy costs. Requires the Installation of
Opflena Prascriptive Paint: Fual Switshing 1 - oR Y High =525k o by system
Other paints have bean achieved In 1he pathway
1!:'e-ul~‘l;w « A renewabie energy slarage precurement and wee sirategy has been develaped and demonsirales (nal the
. slorage |s sized o maich the requirements of the bullding and that vale will Be pravided to the praject; . [Reguires ihe Installatian of Batlery System, Preliminary
Opilenal Prescripiive Paint; ansite Starage ! + The starad ranewabie energy Is used 0 raduce the peak electricly demand; and v UGN =825K e for 232 KN system
+ The cnslle storage must 5 sel up to recelve renewable energy (cnsile o aftsite)
Required that the energy asscclated with Ml machinery of olher verlical ransportation meets:
+ The minimum Il anargy efficlency Is ciass B In accordance with 150 25745-2; ang
Opllonal Prascriptive Paint: Vrlical + The minimum 11 Idle and standby energy performance level 1s 1 In accardance wilh 150 257452
1 - LI Is uired to be replaced as par of 1he warks
Transgor + Thie mInimum escalatar energy perfarmance 1§ olass A+ In accardance with 150 25748-3 = s P
Where prajects have both It and elevaiors Installed, all three criterla must
be met.
184 Peak Electricity Demand Reductien - On- 2 1 1 Requires to reduce tolal peak electricily demand by 15%. Achleved throegh the apgplication of passive design v High =825k [Requires the Installation of he PV system. Achlevable with
Slte Energy Generatin Tealures, eficlent Sulldng services and embedded generalion g batiery starage + high generation potentlal on site
Category Total 36 & 3
17B.1 ACGEES Putllc Transparl 2 - Based an RE@SD"“}' of the slte h! EIID"D lfl"Em. Site achleves a EM ‘Walk Score’, To be verifed ¥ NGEII aibbe [Praduct of sle charactenslics
17B.2  Resuces car Parking Provislan - Reguires cansideratien of he Fedustion of en-slte carpanong - ¥
TREGUITES PravIslan of Elecine venlcre chargin Car Ghare & BE. o -
17BS Low Emissian Vehisle Infrastricture 1 . N“f'“ - ‘_F;c Ang e dediates P O Cafpan . ¥ Hign =825k |Gosl of ahargers ta be cansidered
1784 Aclve Transporl Faciifies 1 - Reguires bicycle Rarking, access 1 snawers and Icekers an site far cooupantsvisitors ¥ Mumber af shawers, lockers, and bicycle parking required
17B.5  Wakable Nelghbauroads 1 - Site achleves a good walk scare due fo locatlon (minimum required Is S0). - ¥ Walksore of 85 I Caloundra
Category Total 5 o
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Addltional Stretoh

w1.3 Avallable 5 star Design
Grenn Star Doalgn & As-Bult Craglt Points for & Star B 4 & cllant M0 ontractor  Costimpact integral Group Sommant
Points Target Target Team
WATER 12%
Flxtures to meet minimum WELS ratings: 1aps (6 "), urinals (& °). tallets (5 °), showers (3 °), ralnwater [Ranwater capiure ang reuse ta tollets and landscaping. 50
18 Polagle Waler - Prescriplive Patnway & - narvesling, aveidance of waler-based heat rejectian , eMislnl lanascape Imgalian system and fire syslem les| ¥ Negiigible KL fark required. Mo water used far heat rejction (alr-coaked
water harvesting (TBC fire protecticn system), chlller). Perfermance pathway may produce meee paints
Category Total & a
MATERIALS 14%
Peetiand Cement content reduced, 50% reclalmad wales i
. . . cancrete mix, Concrele Aggregates Redustion. Can add
19 Life Cycie Impacts 3 4 addilional casl o praject materals, Q5 1o cantim, Aderienal
Pointz to achieve & star via LCA mogeling
201 Struciwal anc Renfarcing Steel - Mot clamed. - - -
0z [E— 1 i Requires imoer used In bulding and consinuciion 1o be Mom a reused S0UIGE o Cerlined Dy & Tores! Certacaton v . |Eenerally atlainacie Taged on proaciive managem ent of sut-|
) scheme. To be confirm I this was Included In ihe specification contracior material grocurem ent.
Generally atainasle tased on proactive management of sut-
203 Pemanent Formwark, Pipes, Flooring, 1 . Reguires materals to have ne PVC and have an Enviranmental Product Declaration, or PVC 1o meet bat practice " oW < $10K Wl\llal;lgf materlal procurem Eﬂp[DEEGI pral;lll:f BVC or
' Blings ang Casles quicelines fr PYC, e Foee
N B i - sqqy |EMVIONMEntaly friencly bullding materials covare In the
21 Produst Transparency ang Sustainabiiny 1 ¥ oW < S0 ion et
208 canetraction and Cemialiticn Waste. 1 : Requires reducing construztion waste gaing to lancfll by rewsing o recyciing 30% of the waste generated curing v [alional costs dus to the reguirement of welghing waste
seastructian. during cansiruction for recycling
Category Tatsl T 4

LAND USE & ECOLOGY

Engangered, Threatened or Vuneratle

230 Species Comples - Y Heghiglols Praduct of sile charactensiics
" " Requires the Improvement of site witn Natlve vegetaian.

51 leg o al - Pal arded whare th lcal value of the site 1§ Im) By 1h | 3
2 Ecsiegleal Value alnts awacdid whete the esclogical value of the site 1s Impraved oy the projest. [Requires verfisation wilh Ecotagist
240 Sustanatie Sie Comples - Y Haghiglbla Praduct of Ihe sile charactenstics
241 Reuse of Land 1 - sallable whare 75% af the slle was previcusly developed

. Awarged where the site, or an existing bullding, was pravicusly contaminated and the slie has been remediated

42 Comtaminaticn ang Hazardeds Matenals in with bes! praciice ‘lfallglrs Ta te canfirmed by glﬂh:l\nl:il angineer

- Generally requires appropriale selection of rof matenals, selection of hardseape reatment and extent of e |Pependant on material selecticn ! landscape design
250 Heat Island Effect Reduction 1 - ¥ Low = $10k

= langscape/iree cavarage. Wedld require canselcus review of sile landssapehardscage " proposals

Category Tatal H 0

EMISSIONS 5

Civil Enginger io confirm. Posl-deviopmant peak event discharge fom sile coes nal exceed the pre-

(Can add adaficnal cost 1o 1he projests with the adation of

R -
21 Stormuater. Reduced Peak Discharge ! develogment peak avent dscharge, i rainwaler detention tanks,
ada adarienal o fh <! 11 1 adatlon of
262 Stormwaler: Reduced Poliuticn Targels - Civil Engineer 1o confirm . All stermwater fom fha site meets spacitied Pallufion Reduction Targets ¥ i::‘er Imlr:::l" ©#1 12 he prejacts wiin [ne addtion o
Pandl Tighitiry il P {81 il h 821997 fal of th D 1 al UL
270 Lignt Pollulion fo Nelghcouring Badles Complas - u‘g',"“""g gl Sesign. Project 1o comply Wh AS 4282 1537 Contral of tha GEISIE EMets o Gutaoor ¥ Hagigiois  [Bradust ot gad lignting design
Lignt Peilution 1o Nignt Sky 1 . Pending lighting Sesign. 1 can be cemonsirated hal a sgecied reductian In lignt pallulicn Nas been achieved. ¥ Nagligiols |Praduct o good ighting design
280 Leglonella Impacts Fram Cocling Syslems 1 . No water-basedt heal rejection ¥ Hagiglae |coces chiliers aready an slte. Repiacement sheuld
i retain tnis credit
290 Refrigerants Impacts 1 - - - - Mechanical Consultant 1o specity
Catogory Total T T
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Greon Star Dealgn & As-Bullt Cradit

5 star
Target

Addltional Streteh

Polnts for & Star p q &
Target

Cost Impact

Integral Group Commant

Onsite ranawadle energy

Hign =$25k
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APPENDIX C HYDRAULIC DRAWINGS

Refer Preliminary Design Report
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5.0  HYDRAULIC SERVICES 5.3 RoOF WATER DRAINAGE

5.1 SITE REVIEW 6.3.1 Existing Infrastructure
The site is served by two stormwater connections, to the stormwater authority infrastructure.
The connection to SCC is directed via a manhole located on the north western corner external
to the site on Nutley Street. A 300mm main line running along the northern side of the site
connects to the manhole with an invert level of 4.000. A second 150mm PVC service which runs
along the western side of the property and connects to the same manhole as per the as
constructed drawing 95161-H3-AC1 prepared by SP&P.

This existing services report is based on the following information

»  Architectural Drawings

= As-Constructed Hydraulic & Fire Sprinkler Services Drawings

*  Fire Hydrant System Upgrade Drawings by Oska Consulting Group
»  Existing Form 72 (Fire Hydrant Test Form)

5.2 SANITARY PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE The roof is served by multiple box gutters, 150mm stainless steel downpipes and overflow system.
No issue were reported about leaks from the existing roof.

5.2.1 Existing Infrastructure

The site is served by a 150mm sewer connection, connected to the water authority (Unity
Water) infrastructure via a manhole located on Nutley Street. The invert level of the existing
150mm sanitary drainage shown with an approximate invert level of 6.620 as per the as
constructed drawing 95161-H2-AC1 prepared by SP&P.

External Stormwater Downpipes

Existing Site Manhole

The 150mm PVC sanitary drainage line runs suspended at high level in the carpark which
branches off to various 80mm and 100mm sanitary plumbing stacks which rise to supply
kitchenettes, tea rooms and base build amenities. The amenities currently consist of the
female, male, shower and disabled bathrooms which are consistent throughout the three
levels.

The existing 150mm drainage system shown running at 1:100 has the capacity of 855FU as per
AS3500.2.

Box Gutter

During the site visit it was mentioned that the existing basement has flooding issues due to overland
flow. We recommend that a Civil Engineer is engaged to rectify the overland flow issue.

COUNCIL
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5.4 DomEesTiCc CoLD WATER SERVICES

5.4.1 Existing Infrastructure

The site is serviced by a 50mm potable water connection which branches off the 150mm
connection as per the as constructed drawing 95161-H2-AC1 prepared by SP&P. The cold water
connection is located on the southern side of the building external to the building footprint on
Omrah Avenue located below ground in a valve box near the Fire Booster assembly.

The 50mm potable water service runs suspended at high level in the carpark which branches
off to supply kitchenettes, tea rooms and base build amenities.

The existing 50mm potable water service may be re-used depending number of proposed Electric Instantaneous & “All in One” Hot Water Units
fixtures for the new fit out.

5.6 GAS SERVICES
5.5 DomEsTIC HOT WATER SERVICES
5.6.1 Existing Infrastructure

5.5.1 Existing Infrastructure
Currently there are no gas services on-site. Various searches indicated that there is no natural

The base build amenilties are supplied by a_31 5L Electric Storage Hot Water Unit located in the gas in the area available.
L4 Plantroom. The unit was manufactured in 2009 which would be assumed to be near the end
of its life.

Storage Hot Water Unit

Kitchenettes and tea rooms are supplied by localised Boiling and Chilled Water Units or Electric
Instantaneous Units.

Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Repornt core A e
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5.7 WET FIRE SERVICES It was witnessed that most of the Fire Hydrants located in cupboards on levels one to three
had the pipework size reduced from 100 - 65mm or from 80 - 65mm at a distance over 50mm

5.7.1 Existing Infrastructure which is over the maximum allowed as per AS2419.1 Clause 8.5.1. Please see below photo.

Fire Hydrant Service:

The existing Fire Hydrant & Hose Reel Service is supplied by a 150mm water connection
located on the southern side of the building external to the building footprint on Omrah
Avenue. This information has been provided from the as constructed drawing 95161-H2-AC1
prepared by SP&P. This is located below ground near the Fire Sprinkler Booster assembly and
previous location of the Fire Hydrant Booster Assembly. No check valve or isolation valve was
observed at Omrah Ave. Recent works to the Fire Hydrant system has seen the joining of the
Event Centre and Administration Buildings fire systems. Please refer to Appendix F for more
information.

Fire Hydrant Cupboard Pipework

The recently provided Form 72 indicates that the system is achieving compliant pressure and
flows for the recently combined fire hydrant system. Please note there are no pressure and
flows noted for the Hydrant 2 which is located at L3. When testing a fire hydrant system, it is
required that the testing in conducted from the most hydraulically disadvantaged hydrant.
Please refer to appendix G for the test results.

Existing Combined Site Hydrant Booster

There are a few non-compliance issues that have been observed:

1. Itis to be confirmed that each of the fire hydrant service risers are fire rated to be able
to maintain the existing copper internal fire service. If it is found that the existing risers
are not fire rated the existing building internal pipework should be upgraded to a
medium duty galvanized pipe.

2. No fire test drains where witnessed to the most disadvantaged hydrants of the
building. These are an operational requirement of QFES.

3. The recently installed fire hydrant pump has been located in the existing fire sprinkler
control valve room at basement level off Omrah Ave. The basement is below the DFL
and therefore the hydrant pump should be relocated above ground floor level as this
is an essential service.

COUNCIL
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APPENDIX F SITE FIRE HYDRANT UPGRADE
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)
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Qu unsl;nd- ggvemment

Queensland Fire and
Emergency Services

lan Maddigan

Ph: 07 5475 7003
Submission No: S00029630
Cur Ref: 20-01490

Your Ref: BA # B200102

15 July 2020

Scott Fixter

Formigal Pty Ltd

PO Box 24

ROYAL BRISBANE HOSPITAL QLD 4029

Dear Sir/Madam

Queensland Fire and Emergency Services (QFES) has conducted an inspection and/or test of
special fire services for the building work, at the premises listed below, under the Building Act
1975, s74. The attached notice identifies whether the referral agency aspects comply or do not
comply with the building development approval.

The attached report provides details of the inspection for:

Caloundra Chambers

Sunshine Coast Regional Council Site
1 Omrah Avenue

CALOUNDRA QLD 4551

If you have any questions regarding this report please contact the Building Approval Officer
nominated below.

Yours sincerely

& ’,;f/’
lan Maddigan

Building Approval Officer

Enc.

Photoelectric smoke alarms save lives Version 1 Page 1 of 2

North Coast Region - C
2 Enterprise Street, Kunda Park Queensland 4556
PO Box 6139, Maroochydore Bc Queensland 4558

Website www gfes qld gov.au

ity Safety O
Telephone +61 7 5479 7003
Facsimile +61 7 5479 7032
ABMN 93 035163 778

Repury

Page 2 of 2

| D d To Satisfy/inspection/Building Approval

Job Details

Job Name: Upgrade hydrant system

Address 1 Omrah Avenue, CALOUNDRA QLD 4551

Building Details

Class: 5, 9b Floor Area: 20m? Effective Height: Bm
Size of Largest Fire Compartment: 1785m? Rise in Storeys: 3
Legislation:  01-05-19 (BCA2019)

Deemed To Satisfy Components

Type of Special Fire Service Inspection
Fire Mains (including booster and/or pumps) Compliant

+ achievement of specified performance

+ location and suitability of booster connections and enclosures

« operation of fixed pump-set controls and status indication

» provision of additional hydrant services as mentioned in AS 2419

Comments:
Flow and Pressure achieved - 15 Lfis @ 700 kPa (building pump) and 30 Lis @ 700 kPa (boosted).
The static mains pressure was measured at 350 kPa at the time of inspection.

The Hydrant Booster System must be maintained in accordance with the requirements of MPE.1 of
the Queensland Development Code (QDC).

Version 1 QFES Job No: 20-01490

Sunshine Coast Regional Council
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COMPLIANCE SUMMARY CODE (BUILDING ACT) ASSESSMENT FOR BUILDING
I This summary is issued when the works have reached the stage of substantially completed and is dependent upon Wo R K
. compliance with the Code (Building Act) Assessment conditions to assist the State satisfy the Crown'’s obligations under . . .- .
Schedule 7, Part 1, Section 2 of the Planning Regulation 2017 for building work carried out by or for the State or a public Alteration and upgrade to existing fire hydrant system

FOQM'GA] sector entty. FORMIGA] Formigal Pty Ltd PO Box 24 Royal Brisbane Hospital QLD 4029 P: 07 32531200  E: brisbane@formigal.com

Formigal Pty Ltd PO Box 24 Royal Brisbane Hospital QLD 4029  P: 07 3253 1200  E: brisbane@formigal.com . o o o .
This assessment is limited only to a Code Assessment, based on the Building Act 1975 and the Building Code of Australia.
Name (natural person or company) This is intended to assist the State satisfy the Crown’s obligations under Schedule 7, Part 1, Section 2 of the Planning
Regulation 2017 for building work carried out by or for the State or a public sector entity.

B200102
1 Omrah Ave & 20 Minchinton St, Caloundra, QLD 4551

Lot 22 on RP883293, Lot 3 on RP159516
Sunshine Coast Council

|Sunshina Coast Council - Jessica La Roche

Street address
1 Omrah Ave & 20 Minchinton St
Caloundra, QLD 4551

Sunshine Coast Council - Jessica La Roche

Lot & plan detail Local G t
- 122" a"RPag':zgs — ocal Sovernmen 1 Omrah Ave, Caloundra, QLD 4551
R?’ﬂ 592?5 rotson Sunshine Coast Council jessica.laroche3@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au
Basis of Review:
Part of Building / Description Class of Building / Part serves Classes 5, 7 & 9b
Alteration and upgrade to an existing fire hydrant system serving an | Class 10a (serving Classes 5, 7a Existing Building Act 1975 | Building Regulation 2006
events building and office building & 9b) — —
Existing rise in 3 storeys
Existing
approx. 20m2
This Code Assessment shall be read in conjunction with:
Part B
Part C
Maximum population Part of Building NIA
NiA NiA QFES Job No: 20-01490 Date: April 7, 2020
This advice has been considered in the development of this
Code Assessment.
N/A

- This work has been approved in accordance with Section 61 and 68 of the Building Act 1975 and is
based on acceptance of safe existing work where improvements are made without compromising the Required Inspections:
existing building.

- If there is a change of ownership to either the administration building or events building (or subdivision . .
to separate them as independent buildings), a new assessment against the Building Assessment Final ! Formiga1
Provisions will be required.

Formigal Pty Ltd - Scott . o —
Fixter (for and on behalf of) A15090276 April 9, 2020

The following systems and procedures form part of the Performance Solution:

N/A PART B - DOCUMENTS REVIEWED
Hydraulic Services Project Number: 190H275, Dated: 06/04/2020, Drawing Mumbers: 0000, 0001, 0100, 0101,
OSKA Consulting Group 0102

Name of building certifier Licence Number
| Formiga1 Pty Ltd - Ashley Trost (for and on behalf of) | |A1065116
Signature Date Code Assessment Ref No.
@fi“z 15/07/2020 B200102
B200102 Fire Hydrant System Upgrade - Code Assessment Page 1
Sunshine Coast. Wilson Architects Qe “aloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3 | Due Diligence Report cole O 77
\\L/councu. | “ Issue A Iy
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PART C - COMMENTS REGARDING DOCUMENTS PART D - COMPLIANCE SUMMARY
SECTION B - STRUCTURE The following certificates must be provided to the Building Certifier in a single submission with all forms completed in

B1) No structural work has been included as part of this approval. Any new structural works will require an amended accordance with Clausel 43 of the Building Regulation 2006 prior to the issue of a Compliance Summary. Incorrect forms will
permit. be returned for re-submission.

We recommend that occupation of the building not occur without a Compliance Summary similar to the Building Act 1975
SECTION C - FIRE RESISTANCE Clause 114(2) requirements for work that is not conducted by or on behalf of the State (Certificate of Classification). This

C1)  Any existing fire rated walls must not be compromised. Any penetrations or openings for services in the existing summary is issued when the works have reached the stage of substantially completed and is dependent upon: -
fire rated walls shall be protected in accordance with BCA Clause C3.15 & Specification C3.15. Installation a. Satisfaction of all conditions nominated in association with the review of this application;
certification for the various system must be supplied to the Building Certifier prior to the Compliance Summary . . . ) ) o
being issued. b. Satisfaction of the requirements in regard to inspections;

c. Submission of a copy of the Drainage Clearance Certificate as issued by the relevant local Government;
SECTION E - SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT d. Certificates generally to be provided:-

E1) Alterations to the fire hydrant systerm must maintain compliance with AS2418.1-2005 as far as practical but must 1. E"'de'_‘ce t_ha% tnetpomm;lssnonetr_ ofth:tl?ugensl_a?gﬁrg anq Emergency Services has inspected the
always obtain the objectives of the Code being functionality, safety and maintenance. Water flow and pressure prow.smn, Instailation and operation 0_ © pema. Ir& SEervices, ) ) ) o
must be compliant for the existing building provisions. Block plans shall be installed to reflect the altered system 2. Provide "As Constructed" plans showing the locations of the all special fire services in the building(s)
Installation and commissioning certification must be submitted to the Building Certifier prior to the Compliance (Items that are Subject to Referral Advice to the QFES);

Summary being issued. 3. Install and certify certification for the passive fire penetrations through fire rated elements and

E2) The new fire pump installation must comply with AS2941-2013 as far as practical but must always obtain the compliance with the manufacturer's specification,
objectives of the Code being functionality, safety and maintenance. Emergency lighting must be provided to the 4, Installation and commissioning certificates for the alteration to the existing fire hydrant system stating
pump room. The pump duty must be compliant for the water flow and pressure required by the existing building compliance with AS2419.1 and nominating the achieved water flow and pressure.
pI‘OVI_SICrnS._ i . ) R R 5. Installation and testing certificate for the emergency lighting and exit signage stating compliance with

E3) Provide suitable fire fighting equipment on site during construction as per BCA Clause E1.9. AS2293 1.

6. Installation and commissioning certificates for the fire pump to AS2941.
GENERAL CONDITIONS
1. We recommend that occupation of the part not occur without a Compliance Summary, similar to the Building Act
1975 Clause 114(2) requirements for work that is not conducted by or on behalf of the State (Certificate of
Classification). This summary is issued when the works have reached the stage of substantially completed and is
dependent upon certificates supplied to the Building Certifier as noted in Part D.
2. The applicant for this development must ensure that 1 legible set of current drawings for the development is
available for inspection on the building site while the building work is in progress.

3. Provide one set of “as constructed” plans prior to or at final inspection, including a list of Fire Safety Installations in
accordance with Section 102 of the Building Act for forwarding to the Queensland Fire & Emergency Service.

4. It is acknowledged that alteration and amendments may occur during construction. Applicable revised drawings
and certificates shall be provided for assessment and approval. The issuing of a Certificate of Classification will not
be considered until documents reflecting these changes have been provided.

5. This Code Assessment has been assessed in accordance with Section 61 & 68 of the Building Act 1975 for safe
existing work.

6. Compliance with any endorsements on the approved documentation shown in RED.

INSPECTIONS

7. A final inspection shall be carried out by this practice in conjunction with QFES. This inspection will be arranged

directly with QFES by this practice. A minimum of 15 business days notice shall be observed.
ADVISORY NOTES (These are not conditions of approval)

a. This approval does not include plumbing and drainage work. Vehicular access, builders sanitary, and other
statutory fees required by local authorities have not been included in the fee proposal and may be invoiced directly
from the local government to owner.

b. OPERATIONAL WORK: This approval does not include approval of any earthworks (cut or fill) not associated
with, or incidental to, the proposed building work. Such work, if proposed by the applicant, may require additional
approval from the local authority.

B200102 Fire Hydrant System Upgrade - Code Assessment Page 2 B200102 Fire Hydrant System Upgrade - Code Assessment Page 3
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APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS
BY FORMIGA1 PTY LTD
permits B200102  pate:. 09 APR 2020
I I I D RA U L I C S E RV I C E S This is an approved document
accompanying the Code Assessment.
FOR : FIREBOAR - :
LOCATION OF WORK — -
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:I‘"m“i lmmmw&u&n"ﬁmmwnt r AUNDOCUMENTED COMTHUATION L8 + VST LEVEL
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- b o s T BT B ot R T T A
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. * STAMDARD PLUMBIMG AND DRAMAGE FEGLLATION
o 2 *  RELEWANT AUSTRALLAN ETAMDARDS APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY.
hd 4] - . o %, THESE DRAWIMGE HAVE BELH DESIGHED T0 COMPLY WITH THE LATEST LOVTIONOF
1 v THE AUSTRALIAN STAMDARDS:
LOCALITY PLAN * ASIAT.) FIRE HYDRANT METALLATIONS PAST 1
SCALE NTS .
{SOURCED FROM GODGLE MAFS] FIRE SUPPLY NOTES: WARNING
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4. HYDRANTS T0 2E PROTECTED FROM MEDSAMICAL DAMAGE. LE. EXTERHAL WYIRANTS M
CAR PARKS AAE TO 8E PROTECTED FROM MECHRANCAL DAMAGE 8 WSTALLING BOLLARDS.
CLIENT PROJECT . TITLE
FIREBOAR FIRE HYDRANT SYSTEM ALTERATION ® COVER SHEET i
| oonumrw oo o |
TRINAL 20 MINCHINTON ST, : ] H
(g S —— SHEET TASK 8Y IMTIAL DATE | APPROVED MERON MAXWI aBcC N1¢51 49712 i
B | REVISED BA TO_[06.04,20[1er Arvuomms T icarioumy e s ot e | 5126 CALOUNDRA QLD COMNSULTING GROUP hevew | CM [PRnUEcT numeer i i
A | BA ISSUE CO_[20.11.19] e e mince s ot o e s s st | A SCALE LML 1. 163 PR PO SCUTHRORT QLD 4215 AUSTR DESIGN | CM. 18.11.19 - H
REV DESCRIPTION ORAMN]  DATE  [Comtuacion Face To ok T SAFETY | PROTECTION | SURVIVAL N.T.S. ' T 07 5557 0509 oRawn | CO 18.11.19] 190H275-00-0000 B H
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Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing
Preliminary Design Report Hydraulic Services

APPENDIX G FIRE HYDRANT FORM 72 (FOR
INFORMATION ONLY)
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Wersion 1 - July 2014

Form 72 -fire hydrant and sprinkler system periodic testing and maintenance
This form is to be used for the purposes of maintenance to water based fire safety installations, as required by the Queensland
Development Code — Mandatory Part (MP) 6.1, which is a building assessment provision under the Building Act 1975, section 30.
This form is also to be used in accordance with the ‘Fire hydrant and sprinkler system commissioning and periodic maintenance

Part E - Pump appliance booster test PASS [ FAIL []

This part relates to sections 10.4 and 10.5 of AS2419.1 and for tests under Section 4 of AS1851. If pressure/flow rates do not meet the fire
system design criteria and there are no on-site problems, contact the relevant water service provider to ascertain if there are any problems with the
water system network. In the table below, please record the pressure readings obtained during the pump appliance booster test.

procedure’, defined in MP 6.1 as the ‘Relevant procedure’. Please note that this form does not comprise all maintenance Hydrant locations Car Park External Hydrants |Heigh| of highest hydrant above booster M
requirements—this form is only for collecting results for maintenance for some sections of the Australian Standards referred to - -
and in each case, further testing is required. System requirements |30 I/s @ 700 kPa Static pressure N/A
Part A - Test details Pump inlet pressure  |300 kPa Pump discharge pressure 900kPa
Site name Caloundra Administration | Events Centre Boost pressure 900 kPa Calculated frictional loss 50 kPa
Site address 1 Ormah Ave & 22 Minchinton Street Caloundra Comments: N/A
Contractor Fire Boar Part F - Sprinkler hydrostatic test PASS [] FAIL []
Relevant required pressure specification in AS2118.1, AS2118.4 and AS2118.6.
Maintenance test: Annual 5 year - -
Testing detail Test date: 29-05-2020 fire hydrant %4 YD Pressure kPa | Time held | mins
esting details fire sprinkler [ 0O Comments: NIA
Time: 12.30 pm combined O U Part G - Sprinkler system flow test
Part B - Hydrant hydrostatic test PASS E FAIL D This section is to be used for sections 4.14 of AS2118.1-1999, 4 of AS2118.6-2012 and 6.2 of AS2118.4-2012 and section 2 of AS1851. Notes: (1),
- - - - - - For AS2118.1 and AS2118.6 systems, multiple testing points may be required. (2) For AS2118.4, a simulated running test may be required for
Refer to the required pressure specification for periodic testing (as applicable) as per AS2419.1 or AS1851. systems without a flow measuring device, in which the test involves opening a valve to discharge a volume of water that is accepted as being in
Boost pressure 900 kPa Test pressure 1700 kPa excess of the design flow. System test points shall be noted for each different system and its location and descriptor.
Duration of test 120 min End of test pressure 1700 kPa l Loss (if any): | NIL System specifications (block plan): IT‘“ results:
Comments: Location
Part C - Hydrant test equipmentipressure gauges Test point 1 Reqmlred flow rate Pass [J Fa!I O
If using more devices, provide details in the Notes section below or complete another form. The correction factor must be kPa or a percentage. Req""red pressure Pass D Fail D
i . - - Location
Flow measuring device Orifice Mechanical [ Electro magnetic [} ) - -
Part C not required for orifice testing  |Calibrated 19/08/2019  |Calibrated: Ioi2014 Test point 2 Required flow rate Pass [ Fail O
Device/gauge 1 Device/gauge 2 Device/gauge 3 Device/lgauge 4 Required pressure Pass [ Fail O
Serial number FB 5080 190991-4 FB 1381 FB 10510 Running test  |Installation gauge pressure:
Date calibrated July 2019 July 2019 July 2019 July 2019 Comments: N/A
Correction certificate YES YES YES YES Part H - Compliance
6‘? ?00} 150 mm face N/A 100mm N/A N/A Critical defects ves [ Give owner/occupier a critical defect notice
Digital reader N/A N/A NIA N/A identified No 4| No action required in relation to critical defects at this time
Increments (kPa) NIA 20 kPa NIA N/A — - - - ;
T S e — Torc FAL [ Repairs/corrective |Yes O Aftach details (including action and date taken) as part of Licensee's report
a - rant system flow tes
: y Y s U —— : actions taken No 4| No action required in relation to repairs/carrective actions at this time
This part relates to tests under Section 4 of AS1851. If pressure/flow rates do not meet the fire system design criteria and there are no on-site
problems, contact the relevant water service provider to ascertain if there are any problems with the water system network. In the table below, Pass @

please record the pressure readings obtained during the hydrant system flow test.

System

Fail O

Hydrant 1 location Car Park External Hydrants  |Hydrant 3 location Part | - Signature
Hydrant 2 location Level 3 Hydrant Hydranl 4 location By signing this Form 72, | confirm that the information contained herein is correct to the best of my knowledge given the information available
System requirements 15 Is @ 700 kPa Static pressure 1000 kPa and that this Form 72 has been completed in accordance with the relevant standards, codes and regulations [
On-site pump set installed [Yes X No 0 Licensee name Nick Varley Licensee signature o = .
"
Pressure zone Size/flow |Device/gauge Hydrant 1 only|Hydrant 2 only Hydrants 1, Hydrants 1, Licence no. (QBCC/PIC) 745659 Licensee report no. N/A N
number: rate no. (Part C) 2and 3 2,3and 4 Note: Building owners/occupiers are responsible for ensuring their buildings continuously meet fire safety standards. Where a building
ownerfoccupier becomes aware that their building does not meet the minimum requirements for water pressure required by any standard
19 mm kPa kPa kPa kPa applicable under the Queensland Development Code Mandatory Part 6.1 (Maintenance of fire safety installations) the building owner/occupier
Nozzles 22 mm kPa kPa kPa kPa should contact the Queensland Fire and Emergency Service ) ) )
Definitions: “Maintenance test” means a test that is required under a maintenance standard such as AS1851. "Running test” means a two inch
25mm kPa kPa kPa kPa waste test installed at the sprinkler conirol valve on older systems.
5L/s kPa kPa kPa kPa Privacy: The information on this form is collected for purposes related to monitoring compliance under the Plumbing and Drainage Act 2002, the
Building Act 1975 and the Building Fire Safety Regulation 2008 ("legislation”). This information may be stored in the department's database and
Oth rtabl 10Us kPa kPa kPa kPa may be used for statistical research, information provision and evaluation of Flumbing Industry Council and state government services. Your
ther po N 15 /s 1381/10510 820 kPa kPa kPa kPa personal information may be disclosed to other government agencies, local government authorities and third parties for purposes related to this
tostlng devices 0L P P P P application. Except for these circumstances, personal information will only be disclosed to third parties with your consent or in accordance with the
5 El El E] E] Infarmation Privacy Act 2009,
29 Lis kPa kPa kPa kPa RTI: The information collected on this form will be retained as required by the Public Records Act 2002 and other relevant Acts and regulations,
- and is subject to the Right to Information regime established by the Right to Information Act 2009. If you have any further guestions regarding your
System achieved: 15 Lis @ 820 kPa privacy, please email Building Codes Queensland on buildingcodes@agld gov.au. ® The State of Queensland (Department of Housing and Public

Works) 2014, Published by the Qu 1d Government July 2014, 41 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4000,

Queensland
Government

Queensland
Government

Building Codes Queensland

Building Codes Queensland

Department of Housing and Public Works Department of Housing and Public Works
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Mechanical Services Report

Given the scale of refurbishment proposed for the building, it has been decided to undertake to replace the existing plant equipment.
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- SCHEMATIC DESIGN REPORT

CALOUNDRA ADMINISTRATION BUILDING REPURPOSING

MECHANICAL SERVICES

JHASERVICES.COM

Sunshine Coast ‘
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DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET

Repurposing

Phillip Lukin = Wilson Architects

Freparad By

Commercial Road Teneriffe

73257 4830

tian.song@jhaengineers.com.au

T.Song
J. Farrah
T. Seng
Revision History
Wilson Architects  REV 1
DATE 01.21
DESCRIPTION 5D lssue SD Issue

Sunshine Coast Regional Council

OM Attachment Page 195 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING
Item 8.5 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing
Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

25 MARCH 2021

CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION

"OPE OF WORES

1.2 PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT.....oieimecceecceecceni

13 LIMITATIONS ... 4

2 MECHANICAL SERVICES

MECHAMNICAL PROVISIOMNS
[
25 MECHAMICA METHODOLOGY

RELOCATION OF EXISTING MECHANICAL

APPENDIX A: MECHANICAL DILAPIDATION REPORT 12

J\b Sunshine Coast. “

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Attachment Page 196 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING

Item 8.5 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

25 MARCH 2021

1

JHA Consulting Engineers (JHA) have bee

works associated with the Caloundra Administration bu

INTRODUCTION

building with community facilities that integrate with the wider site masterplan

In support of the proposed

dilapidation report for Council’s re

The following kbroad elements of work will be exp

111

Works associated with Level 1include the provision of public and library ser

1.1.2

\

EVENT CENTRE

CALOUNDRA LIBRARY

STREET

OUTDOOR
ROOM
EXTENSION

MUTLEY
U

ilding, converting the existing facility into 2 modern library and administration

O NMRAH AVENLUE

/8 nave previc

v and conzideration. A copy

ed for the project

Level 1

Training rooms;

Computers;
Junior Fiction;
Young Adult
Toy Likbrary;

Story Corner

LEVEL 2

NG SEMVICES

\I‘\L  Sunshine Coast. "

¢ undertaken a Site

s appended 1o this Schematic Des

= Study + Booked Mesting Spaces

= Quiet

requirements and pro
This SDR will outline the enginss
project, for client sign off and is to be read in conjunc

will be ut

sed as the basis of future design cost estimates, and as guidance to ¢
The intant will be to prc C onsiderad auring the construction of the IJ’CZ-][':CZ: nits
dly, these sery ncompass those building systems relating to the following

entirety. Broa

1.2.1 MECHANICAL:

= Air Conditioning

= Mechanical Cutside Air and Exhaust Ventilation systems
= Fire & smoke management systems

. Building contrel

This SDR is preliminary in nature and represents the outcome of design reviews, and discussions during concept design phase. The
information cutlined within the SDR is expacted to be reviewed, confirmed as part of the review process, and further developed in the
next phase of the FII’ZJ_E.‘-ZZ'.

The contants of this report ars intended to be read in conjunction with the following appendicas
= APPENDIX A: MECHAMICAL DILAPIDATION REPCRT

= APPENDIX E: MECHANICAL COMCEPT SKETCHES
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2 MECHANICAL SERVICES

t including roam requirements, applicable

Sunshine Coast Zone 2 287

Fa
un
oo
o
Pa

\H DAY Data (Table 14)

ere applicable

242 NCCVOL1BCA SECTION J REQUIREMENT

The Caloundra Administration Repurposing project will be provided with the following mechanical services The mechanical systems will be designed in accordance with the requirements of NCC Vel 1BCA 2019, in particular Section J as applicable,

o L The mechanical design will comply with the requirements of Section J5 and J8 of the applicable NCC Vol 1BCA year.
= Air Conditioning

s (Cooling / Heating)

= Mechanical Cutside Air and Exhaust Ventilation systems 2.4.3 INTERNAL DESIGN CONDITIONS

Library Generally 24 +15 Mote 1

the current data centre

Library Books / Processing 24 15 Note 1, 3

Customer Service/ Returns 24 +15 Note 1

The mechanical services dasign will comply with the relevant Australian Standards, codes and practices, including, but not limited to:

Work Areas / Dispatch 24 £ 1.

un
=
s}
i

Foyer & Event Space 24 =15 MNote 1

AS 1668.1:2015 The use of ventilation and air conditioning in buildings Part

multi-compartment buildings

Fire and smcke control in Maker Space 24 +15 Note 1

un
=
s}
i

Meeting Rooms 24 1.

AS 1668.2:2012 The use of ventilation and air conditioning in buldings Fart 2: Mechanical ventilatian in
buildings Administration Office 24 =15 MNote 1

AS 3000:2007 Councillor's Offices 24 <15 Note 1

Electrical Installation

Kitchen Breakout 24 +15 Note 1
AS/NZS 2107-2000 Acoustics: Recommendad Design Sound Levels and Reverberation Times for Building ’

Intericrs Store il N/A

AS 3666 Alr Handling and Water ems of Buildings Communications Rooms 22 +1 Mete 1, 2

AS 3500 Data Room 22 +1 5-50%RH

MNational Flumbing and Drainage Code

AS 5149 Wet Area / Outdoor Activity MNaturally Ventilated N/A

Refrigerating

AS 4254 Fire Pump Room Mechanical Ventilation NS

Cuctwork for Air Handling systems in buildings

MSB / Battery Room Iechanical Ventilaticn M/A
NCC Vol 1BCA 2019

Mational Construction Code Volume 1 Bullding Code of Australia 20719

Amenities / Cleaner's Cupboards Machanical Ventilation N/A

Mechanical Plant Areas il N/A

The following design parameters form the basis of the mechanical design for the project Terraces / Qutdoor Spaces Naturally Yentilated WA

Mo direct humidity control will be provided. The relative humidity range is generally achieved as a result of mechanical based cocling

2.4.1 EXTERNAL DESIGN CONDITIONS

? Communications roems will be served by dedicated mechanical air conditioning plant. No duty-standby arrangement is proposed

tion hManual DAS Air Conditioning Load Estmation and
* Diract humidity control will be provided.

\I\b/SUnshlneCOaSt-- “ ' L ssue A
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244 COORDINATION WITH CONCURRENT PROJECTS

A number of cancurrent Sunshine C

= Sunshine Coast Council precinct planning (under

The precinct masterplan works undertaken by Ja to have a direct irr

Adminstration Building Repurposing works. Dus consideration of the proposed works to be undertaken as part of the Sunshine Coast

Council precinct planning, is important in refining the scope of works for the Adminstration Building Repurposing, these include

(if applicable);

ations for co/tri-generation (if applicable)
= Local air cooled chilled water plant strategy given the potential for central energy facility; and
= ntegration of building based sustainability initiatives as part of the precinct planning recommendations, to be adopted for the

Adminstration Building Repurposing project

undsrstand that the Sunshine Coast Council prec

ct planning is concurrently being progressed, and may be available for r

the next stage of the Adminstration Building Repurpesing project

2.5.1  AIR CONDITIONING LOAD ALLOWANCES

bad allowan | by sunted for

1e of the

Lighting Load 10 Watts per m? < will be providec

Ernergy efficient lighting

Estimated far each quipT

15 for office typ

arch tural room dat

Equipment Load

load profile will be considered for the general non equipment

liorary spaces.

O f
Q)

d

e zones: and areas where standard construction

. 5
0.5 air change

Infiltration infiltration is expacted.

Ir change

W

Foyer and transient entry fagads zones

2.5.2 EQUIPMENT SELECTION CRITERIA

th the fall

Mechanical equipment will be selected in accordanc ng heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) selection criteria

=  Plantto sars, and zel d in accordance with the environment in which it is located

a minimum design life of 15

= Plant will adhere 1o the nominated acoustic criteria for ). Refer to the Acoustic section of the report,

= Plant will adhere to the nominated energy efficiency criteria to achieve the nominated Greenstar requirements. Refer to the

Greenstar Matrix as part of the ESD report

= Plantwill be d for the environment in which it is located. Condensation and corrosion issues will ber

as part of corrosion protection measures, Based on the location of the site, additional corrosion protection measures are expec

on the condenser fins ie. B

ygold corrosion protection coating.

= General plant capac vill be baszed on the local climate conditions as outlined akbove.

= All computer rooms and communications rooms will be provided with stand-alone plant designed for 24hr operation.

= Air conditioning systems will be specified with variable speed inverter-based comprassors t© maximise low load efficiencies

\\|// Sunshine Coast. "

wed and addrassad
ed

= Equipment and

WHS Act and BCA (NCC) S

reguirements of cfion 1T are met.

< motars shall be em distribution de

2ncies, 1.8, Vi

= Plant equipment susceptible to hail damags shall be fit fith hail guards to minimise risk of phy

further considerad during the design development phase of the project given location of the mechanical air-cooled chiller plant

2.53 MECHANICAL SYSTEM SITE APPROACH

In discussion with Sunshine Coast Council (SCC) and design team stakehalders, it was advised that there was a desire to pursue a
master planned mechanical air conditioning system for the wider precinct as part of the Sunshine Coast precinct renewal including
thermal storage and the like. This masterplan is undertaken by a separate design consultancy tearn,

Consideration was requested by Sunshine Coast Council and design team stakeholders to investigate connections into this potential

precinct wide central plant to support wider master planned bensfits in terms of systam flexibility, energy efficiency, consalidation and

future expansion capabilities. The central enargy facility is likely 1o cater for the library building (this project), conference centre, and
future developments (gallery etc).
Initiatives investigated by the wider masterplan applicable to mechanical scope provision for the library project include

= Central energy facility consisting of water-cooled chillers, cooling towers,

= Co/Tri-generation facility consisting of absorption chillers, generators and the like

= Thermal water or ice storage for peak load management

Central plant initiatives outlined abave, typically improves its return on investrment (RO} with increased systern capacity and usage. Its
feasibility including whaole of life (WOL) net present value (NPV] assessment are undertaken at a site master planning level by the
master planning consultant team. |t is the understanding of this project that such feasibility would include alternative procurement

schemas such as build, own, operats, transfer (BOOT)

Integration of this project to the precinct masterplan central plant is to be further investigated during the design development phase
of the praject. The following pravisions have been made within the current Administration Building Repurposing praject;

= Spatial provision for future reticulation of chilled water pipework from precinct wide central energy facility to the mezzanine chilled
water plantroom

= Pipework connections to allow future connection of the central ensrgy facility to the local chilled water system.

2.5.4 EXISTING AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM CONSIDERATIONS

The ex

sideration in the selaction of the mac

sting air conditioning systems that currently serve the Sunshine Coast Administration building precinct was taken into

anical a

far the new Library Repurpo

7 to ensure cansista

slgn approach and

allow for potential for future wider site connection

The existing administration building is air-conditionad utilising two main design methodologies; air-c d chilled water (CH

systemns for general air conditioning and specialist air coaled pr coaling unit for the existing d ntre. Details of the existing air

O REPCRT

conaiticning 15 and com mentary hawv

em installation requirements considered to ensure safety measures are incorporatad into the design such that

ssical damage. This is t©© be
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2.5.5  AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM CONSIDERATIONS

The machanical air conditioning systems considerad for the Sunshine Coast Administration Repurposing project is Air Cooled Chilled
Water Alr Conditioning Systems. The following section provides a general description of the system

ill r

Air cooled chilled water systems consist of a centralised heat rejection air cocled chiller(s), producing chilled water that is distributed via
pumps to all associated indoer air conditioning units via insulated chilled water pipework

The system is generally suitable far madium o large scale installations and is known for their flexibilizy, customisable contrels and chilled
water pipework reticulation. It is important to note that the existing facility is based on air cooled chilled water system, of which elements
are intended to be re-used as part of the project. The advantage of the systern is pradominantly in its flexibility when considering medium
[ large systems served from a central air-cocled heat rejection facility. As such, chilled water systerns are often considered for projects
or master planned pracincts which do not suit localised variable refrigerant systems. Chilled water systems are alzo known for their
relatively higher energy efficiencies, particularly in part load conditions due to centralised heat rejection systerm and rotary type screw or
centrifugal comprassor/s.

Providing centralised plant for multiple buildings also offer the added benefit of building based load diversification, allowing a reduction
in installed plant capacity when considering pracinct diversity between buildings.

As a result of its system charactenistics, chilled water systems are beneficial in terms of future’ redevelopment work, with the 'new’ air
side system only reguiring connection into the existing chilled watar-cooling network if infrastructure allowances are made in advance.

1. Typical Air Cocled Chilled Water Schematic
2. Air Cooled Chiller
Figure 2 - Air Cooled Chilled Water System Overview

The following scope of work is propased for the building
= Twe new air-cooled chillers to replace existing air-cooled plant
= Modify / upgrade existing building primary chilled water pumps as required
= Upgrade and amendment of the existing chilled water infrastructure as requirad

Some elements of the building chilled water systern and pipework will be retained for re-use where possible

2.56  PROPOSED INDOOR SYSTEMS

The indoor air conditioning system is propeosad to consist of constant volume indoor in-ceiling fan ceil and plantroom air handling
units {constant volume and variable volume), with ductwork reticulated o supply conditioned air to the spaces. The air conditioning
units are expectad to be expressed in various aesthetic strategies including:

= Concealed ducted within ceiling / roof void; and

“L/Sun_frhmem_ Wilson Architect Q1930 Caloundra Administration Building Repur

= Exposed ductwork and diffusers.
The neminated air conditioning systems shall be provided complete with all ductwork, electric duct heater, pipework, filters, sensors,
lacal cantrols, diffusers, vanable air volume terminal units, plenums, supports, insulation, dampers, mounts and all associated electrical
and controls wiring

Figure 3 -
2. 3
735
=
1. Plantroom air handling unit. 2. Circular variable air velume terminal unit.

2. Local control peint for air conditioning systam.

All existing indoor systems within the scope of works area will be decommissioned, removed and replaced with new.

2.57  AIR CONDITIONING DIFFUSION METHOD

Air diffusion design for air conditicning and ventilation systems assure proper combination of tlemperature and air movemeant within the
occupied space

The design intent is to provide supply air diffusion layout such that occupant discomfort is avoided, by promoting a uniform condition
within the space. The following are considered to improve air diffusion.

= Ceiling mounted supply air diffusers shall be via provision of swirl type registers (Offices and the like).

= et diffusion as required for transient spaces where minimal ceiling and/or area for concealing services (Foyer / Atrium areas).

= Duct or side wall mounted supply air diffusers shall be via provision of lingar bar or double deflection type registers suitably
selectad for the required throw distances (where higher ceilings or no ceiling are the architectural preferance).

= g "—;ﬂF =TT . W

Figure 4 - Jet and Swirl Diffuser Types
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2.5.8 HEATING PROVISION

Spray nottie gred

Orophet separatos

Elactric duct heating is generally associated with air handling systems with no direct heating capability, i.e. air handling units with chillad

water coll, to provide trim space heating. Heating is not expected to be utilised cons

nrougnout the year, and mitad to winter

mornings.

st effect method
with the chilled wa

Electric duct heating is not an energ

efficient methed in providing heating, howsver is

cooling climate zones

which require minimal heating demand. This methed of providing heating is cost effa

1er sysiem.

Mo heating is proposed for spaces where air conditioning is not pr

2.5.9 HUMIDITY CONTROI

Humidity contral is proposed to be provided along with temperature control to sensitive areas —i.e. book spaces. The exact requirementis

for these are:

firmed in consultation with the client, howevear the ;;[':I'E.‘I'F]' princig

Cehumidificat nwhich the relat

t library, where a high maoisture content may damages the displayed artwork and the like. Two of the mare common methads of

jiding dehumidification 1o a space are:

Ovophet separator drain

Humidifrislon vection dran

tion contrel, to be further discussed

Air handling sy ectric duct heaters is propesed for the project for dehumidific

with stakeh sprment. Humidificatio 1ot expected to be a requirement of the pro
2. A Single Packaged Unit that implements sensitle heat exchange technology to enable precocling and reheating in cne 2510 CAFE KITCHEN COOKING EXHAUST HOODS
5.1 / ( 3 ‘
packagad design. This is generally not applicable due to the spatial limitation of the project.
The café kitchen may be provi dtraction system — to be confirmed following user feedback

based on intend “hanical kite exha d. For the purposes of energy

posed should cormmercial café cooking

at improving extraction efficiency while

igned as a performance-based solution using ASTHM

deerr

KVF DESCRIPTION

Humidification is the opposi

process of dehumidification, where water moisture content is introduced into dry air. In a similar way that

air with a high moisture content can damage artwork, ¢ dry air can also have a

imental effect. Te maintain the required spaces

within the humidity range, an in-du tern can be installed into the ductwork in either

ay humidification system is proposed. Thi

\I\L y Sunshine Coast. “
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2.511 ROOFTOP PLANT AREA

The mecha

be located on the roof of the building on the nominated existing north and south
plant are via the mezzanine roof void to the primary chilled water pump, and subsequently to

the respect

2.5.12 COMMUNICATIONS / DATA ROOMS
Comrmunications rooms shall be designed in accordance with ASHRAE Datacom Se
Efficiency 2011 The recommended requirements for 2 Class A

asint

ASHRAE Environmental Critenia E— -
lam ™
ot
e
lom' ™ )
P |
.—t

1
e &
=1
-
=1

The following systems are proposed for the Communication / Data Rooms:

=  Communications room shall be provided with dedicated cooling systems, separate to the building cooling system
= Data rooms cocling system shall be further considered and discussed with SCC ICTS. Systems to be adopted include:
o Floor mounted close controlled precision cooling units or Computer Room Air Conditioning (CRAC) unit; and

o Inrow rack cocling systemn for hot / cold aisle configurations

\J\L Y/ Sunshine Coast. “

2.513 BATTERY ROOM & UPS

Dedicat

ed mechanical extraction system may be provided sheould the UPS for the communications rack or ba

ed design

requirements as outlined in A52676, pending battery selection and risk of hydrogen releasa.

ed with an air flow switch interlocked to

he power supply to the battery charging circuit,

mechanical ventilation

t build-up of hydrogen in the

adequate provisions for ventilation, the build-up of hydrogen ov

communications room and lead to a fire and/or explosion.

h

mechanical ventilation requirements of AS2676.

The extraction system will not be require ere the battery provis

= or does not exceed the capac o '_ri-;-;’:' the

2.5.14  VENTILATION SYSTEMS

Venilation systems shall be provided complete with ductwork, dampers, back-draft dampers {where serving air-conditioned spaces),

diffusers, ¢

s INsLlation, sen:c | contrals, supports, and all ass

2.5.15 NATURAL / MIXED MODE VENTILATION

/ natural ventilation may

be desirakls in cartain areas (such as the Ground Floer Foyer / atrium and Café spac

icning can be reduced to provide a mixed mode space allowi

3
[t}

shutdown of local air conditioning systems

Matural ventilation openings should b

cated on available external walls at high and low
Jh the Jled 50: € Ve Interr ad reds

rermoval, and maximise the times of year where

of natural ventilation

When conditicns are ideal for na

antiens tl:‘.l"g ideal for natural ventilation

Maotorised opening of natural ventilation devic

actuation of the motorised devices will be prov

ed with a local control point per room to open and clo

se the motorised devices. For

COsT reasons, motor

ed actuation of natural v

flation openings hay

net besn proposad for this praject.

2.5.16 CONTROL SYSTEMS

nical s

The SCC BMS control syst

em also provides manitoring of electrical, solar,
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Council advized tha

isting SCC BMS control s

m is of recent installation. It is proposed that the proposed refurbishment works,

raguirements of 1

ible the e fire ess

Proposed BMS would be a native BACnet open communications protocol with reference to the existing SCC BMS control system signal from the facility FIP. The
remain operation due to t
2.5.17 BUILDING CONTROL INTEGRATION (BSIP)

2.519 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
The existing SCC BMS (BSIP or Automated Logic Corperation BMS) also provides control and monitering to the following services directly, ’ ! !

without use of ather third-party controllers or PLCs Mz

t of the

i requiring regular mandatory maintenance are located within plantrooms or o
= Hydraulic services including rainwater systems ¥

nce staff

= Electrical services including power, lighting, fire and security systems

Generally, plant encl res shall be provided with minimum access reguirements, and general S00mm minimum w

= Lift services

around serviceable plant areas. Floor markings, instructions, warning notices and safety tape shall be provided to further addrass risks

=  General services such as meeting room booking system

ss for health and safety purposes where trip hazards are present

associated with maintenance a

Refer to Table 5 for intent of B5IP scope. The exact extent of BSIP will be coordinated with SCC during the design phases of the project.
2.5.20 ACOUSTICS

Acoustic requirements will be ed within the accustic report. The Mechanical d and installation shall reflect the requirermeants
- - as detailed by the acoustic consultant.
" ” " . AIAD, DIDO to rainwater harvesting sensors for level senser,
Hydraulic Services Rainwater Harvesting d the ik
I a —— ~ 1 a -
R meterASNEITelIke] 2.5.21 NOISE AND VIBRATION
Peak Demand Management, b al aen PR  Aacian will eend tr the facilin e re et ant the tranemisei £
: . g = = HLI to proprietary on-board electrical systems i.e. inverters, battery vlechanical equipment and system design will conform to the facility acoustic requirements and shall prevent the transmission o
ar, Y Array . . "
Electrical Services EBER) L [l LR banks, bration from rotating or reciprocating equipment through the building structure
Invertar
mp ament daintarnal WINEU ated du
Electrical Services Fammm—— AIAC, DIDC, HLI to generator PLC systems including associated required to meet the requiremants of AS2107
ATS
S HLI to proprietary lighting control system i.e., Dali or Dynalite for 2.5.22  AIRINTAKE AND EXHAUST DISCHARGES
Electrical Services Internal and External Lighting prop '_z g 9 — ¥ .
control and monitoring of lighting groups Effective locations of the air intake and exhaust discharges will be proposed. Air intake have been generally provided via facade intake
Electrical Services Metering HLI to electrical smart meters for monitoring cowls or louvres to be coordinated with the architect given impact on the fagade and building roof line
El lws ices N"lOTIOn SEHSOFS A' D| to dual output P'R dEIE::IOn sensors cal to the area or roo .u'l. with minimum separation to ar Woalr intake or natural
Electrical Services Security System HLI to proprietary security control system i.e, Gallagher, Integriti
- - - - - — 2.5.23 FUTURE PROOFING AND FLEXIBILITY
Electrical Services Dry Fire System Al, DI to Fire Indicator Panel for menitoring.
0 - P - : - - ated. A nominal 5-10% are cap tor has been pro Ja]
HLI 1o meeating / function room booking system via outlock to . . . . .
: .g ) g - ; o cheduled. Chilled water pipework spigots will be provided within the mezzanine roof chilled water pump
General Meaating Room schedule on / off of associated services incl air conditioning, power . . . —
= room for future connection to the adjacent event centre or future precinct y. Spatial riser provisions have been made
and the like. . . P
. for future reticulation of the chilled water pipework through the building
Lift Services Lift Al, DI, HLI to proprietary lift control panel for monitaring Ma further future proofing or flexibility measures have been adopted in the design

xibility

ems, has not been provid

Additional considerations such as

n the operaticn of mechanical systems achieved by provision of variable speed driven devices
2.518 FIRE AND SMOKE CONTROL

i.e. exhaust d, and is net anticipated to be required

The existing building 15 provided with fire and smoke management systems. Refer to AFPENDIX A MECHANICAL DILAPIDATICN

REPFCRT. The existing smoke and fire management system are o be retained and upgraded o suit the reguirements of the Building 2.5.24 REDUNDANCY

il

Certification Report. The following works are propeosed for maodification of the existing fire and smoke managsment system:

[

There are no spaces which have been directly briefed as requiring fault tolerance or concurrent maintainability of plant. Generally

mechanical plant is therefore e provided at N level of redundancy. Mo additional redundancy in H

nent of the

artmentat

ting centralised fire fans (F-& and F

on requireme

me undersicod to be

. . g equired.
=  Provision of new fire essential mechanical services switchbeard compliant to AS166 q

of fire fans from naw fire essential MSSB

* Re-sugply 2.5.25 ENERGY EFFICIENCY INITIATIVES

= Re-use existing smoke exhaust riser stack within northemn and southern plantrooms.
The following s

t teamn at the next phase of the pr
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The existing building consist

for water recycling

Condensats rec

Energy recovery from air conditioning condensers for supplementary heating of the cold-water supply to hot wats
pipe chiller I['CZCZ-'[)()'&:(" nat water (__]('I']Z‘.'é'. ony

Economy mode cperation

Energy recovery of conditioned exhaust air for preconditioning of cutside air;

High efficiency chilled water plant selection;

CO2 outside air demand control; and

gy based on ambient conditions to reduce ener

F cating set point control st

and lobby areas etc.

s undertaken to a

]

t Council for re-use glsewhere.

o

consumption for non-critical spaces i.e. café

m, that is of recent manufacture and installation

the plant equiprnent is suitakble for

‘h-l.«, Sunshine Coast. “
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APPENDIX A: MECHANICAL DILAPIDATION REPORT
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MECHANICAL SITE INSPECTION REPORT

CALOUNDRA ADMINISTRATION BUILDING REPURPOSING

MECHANICAL SERVICES

JHASERVICES.COM
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This report is pra
racipient). Itis not t

ic scope of work and agraement |

hetyeen

JHA and the cli
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1 INTRODUCTION

ery Good', 'Good', ‘Maoderat:

un

2rs are gene

sed by

pection criteria is designated a numerical score.
ave Deen g

ged

=gional Counc

Tent

sorks associated with the Caloundra Administration building

intc a medern library

agamin

the exist

conditioning plant equipment was undertaken to establish the existing condition of the mac ts and identify

rectification werks required to facilit:

he refurbishment groj

ken an the 13" December 2013

neral condition thre

MWoderate (3)

¢ is showing minor visio
and det

N are

equipmant. Minor rectification works would be the

uIpment

Pl

W

ernals primarily

Poor (2)
e of the unit and

2rrOsI0n, dam: w3, dnad are nc

s as the acoustic housing for the intarnal eguipment.

do not appsar to signifi

antly hinder the operation of the plant. Considerable effort in rectific

1ama

on or de

rioration

including met vibration isolation. The

y 1o the equipms

t. limiting their exposurs

ted category is showing

e signs of corrosion, damage, and deterioration. The signs of corrosion,

ents, which

n ana unwa of

glements

1d an are widespread or se

e eng

1gh to negatively img

ne operation

he plant The

plant, ie. pipawork and Vibration isolation of the plant to the structure is also important in

2l damage to the eguipment and other

dentified requires immeadiate rectification to ent po

providing & dampening d transfer of the plant to the structure,

of 1

Insulation

he system. Maintaining a

=quate insulation to the air conditicning n cal in maintaining

en the cold piping and amkie

conaifions, Imiting heat losses 1 to maintain the

The conditions

nzulation which is hered, eriorated do not

amaged wer-logaed and ntrusive and/or testing of

re and vapour barriers, and will result in de-rating of the nd may require further

and lowering

can also cause cond ticn formation and lea building damage.

w of the general cleanlingss of the plant equipment and amount of debris that is visible on the plant

Cleanliness if unattended to, can incr

se the sp

ed of corrosion to the plant and lead to hygi

ns / air
ion provide an overview of the exi

The follow

mination s

>n building mechanical air co oning and

ventilation

Revi

of the pip

w of the pipework, connections, and supporting brac

ith the piping system. The condition

ce the condition of the mechanical plant itself, however can le

work and supports do not influe
additiona i crk and connection to the plant equipment to compromise the

performanc

conditiening system. The condition of the ble air v

= effici

he operating and plenumised ceil

returm ar

detericrated do not offer int

mezzanine roof plantreo

t heaters installed

ter pumps per air cooled chiller

Jprment

t pump replacament works have removed the du
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Specialist Systems

cs]

ta centre is provided with 4 no. in-row hot/cold aisle Emerson Lisber: process cooling systems (C

W=

Plant ID

Description Approximate Installation Year CRV

CH-7 Air Cocled Chiller Trane RTADT1S - Approx. 38

Heat rejection is provided by 2 no. dedicated air-cocled chillers (CH-A and CH-B)

rgj

=fer to Takle 3 for summary of existing heat

tion plant and eguipment.
Trane RTADTIS -

Electrical & Controls

= Power is provided through mechanical services switchboards (MSSB) located within mechanical plantrooms, with fire essentia
Chilled Water Pump Duty 14.3 L/s @ 215kPa serving CH-2 section of the MSSB serving fire essential services.
CH-A Air Cooled Chiller 30RBS-120 - Approx 12 . am (BMS) implementad to monitor anc e cal plant and equipment and include
CH-A ir Cocled Chille ORBS-120 - ox 12
=, electrical, security.
CH-B Air Cocled Chiller Carrier 20RBS-120 — Approx 120kWr 2011
'u'\b Sunshine Coast Level 2 Office Conditions systemax

&

]

{
!

@ |® 19 I & <&

Fire & Smoke Management

. Centralised fire fans (F-& and F-7) initiate as smoke extraction

aral fire alarm (GFA) to o

smoke spill to fire
affected floor.

. chanica =ms implement zone pressurisation as part of the fire/smoke management stra th actuation of return air,
air, and spill air dampers. Air handling units cperate to pressurise non fire affected floors
. o | = Shutdow s are adopted for general mechanical systems that are not required to operate in fire mode.
I Car Park Ventilation
[ e L o = Carpark ventilation consists of on
| ——r J L — —_—
‘ o .- == ] 1 Make-up supply air ventilation s J
! j “| (g T Y. with VSD, Carbon monoxide monitoring has been retr ta the carpark ventilation for demand-based ventilation control,
| . |
|

o L s
-

i e - General Ventilation Systems

= Amenities throughout the building is provided mechanical extraction via a common centralised exhaust riser,
et

trical rransformer roam is provid

- i
v

vo-$-t [0 ]
1]

efer to Section Appendices — As Built Documentation on page 11 for existing as-built documentation of the mechanical installation,

AR
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Figure 5 highlights the

v load profile for a winter design da

qust). The bullding profile peaks at 385 kW,

are reducing in the
early afternoan
1.5.1 PRECINT COOLING LOAD ASSESSMENT

Coupled with the visual inspection of the mechanical systems, the

max BMS data for the Administration Building has been reviewed i
or months August through February 2020 (inclusive) has been August Peak Coollng Demand

arienced in wintar

to assess the mechanical system perfarmance. Available BMS da

EE

ad to analy

= the peak cooling demand rienced in summer, and the low |eac

f gure 3 shows a winte maximum ¢

ng demand of 385 kKW, This lo.

chiller running at 100

During peak load summer peric e maximum cocling demand & 5 730 kW. This load is served by both ch

&8 30
Q
1.5.2 CONTROLS ASSESSMENT
The building mechanical plant operates on time clock schedule, with the air handling units turning on at 6am and turning off at 7pm
After hours activation switches are provided throughout the building 1o activate the mechanical plant afier 7pm
n addition to the time schaduled plant operation, the building chilled water plant utilises chil ter temperat

operatung, and equartes 1o approximatel,

Ao
200

Cooling Demand
= M w .
&

during afterhour 15

January Febr

handling unit is act
o 6°C. The chilled

ed and a cocling call is present

Mhen the coolin

ater supp

nperature of each chiller will adjust b
January Peak Cooling Demand

130

the cooling demand increasing throughout 1

\\|// Sunshine Coast. "
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January Peak Chilled Water Temperature Comparison

we _hilled Water Setpoint s Chiiller 1 Supply Wa

—Chiller 2 Supply Water Temperature essCombined Return Water Temperature

emperature “C

The following section provide a condition review of the existing Caloundra Administration building mechanical air conditioning and

ventilation syst

W'Lf; Sunshine Coast. ~
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JHA Consulting Engine
J H A PROJECT NAME:

Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

oy Brisheny | M REVISION NUMBER 2 KEY CONTACT.  P.Lukin
- UPDATED 17,0219 AUTHOR: T Seng
" . JHA PROJECT NUMBER Q190072 EMAIL ansor ne

The following comments and observations are made based on a visual inspection of works to date and do not replace or take precedence over contractual obligations. This repart is to summarise our site visit findings. Whilst the report seeks 1o determine services installed on site and their conditions, this report does not represent an in-depth analysis to identify all
latent defects. Mo testing of elements or the engineering systems has been carried cut for the preparation of this report, ner have concealed spaces of plant and motors been opened up for inspection. Werk on these aspects has not been done by JHA Consulting Engineers and these matters are expressly not dealt with in this report as they require a more
comprehensive study than our scope allows, The opinlons expressed in this report are specifically qualified in this way

o

Chillers

Chillers appear 1o have been replaced in 2006 with current Trane units.
Unit external showing widespread signs of corrosion commensurate with age of equipment
Reactive maintenance to repair corrosion have been noted

Condenser fins deteriorating and starting to flake, commensurate with age of equipment
Insulation on refrigerant equipment and circuits are deteriorating and/or deteriorated.
Chilled water pipework connections are sheathed, with valves showing signs of corrosion.

Equipment is approaching the end of itz economic life and expected to be replaced in the short-medium term.

z Data Centre Chillers 5 Unit external in good condition with limited signs of corrosion
& PCUs

Mo obvious signs of corrosion observed on condenser fans, fins, and supports
Chilled water pipework connections are sheathed, with valves showing signs of corrosion.
Ne obvious signs of detericration cn internal precess cooling units.

2 Pumps 4 At the time of inspection, the existing pumps appear to be undergaing repair werks
Chilled water pump inertia block, vibration isclation mounts, casing, appear to be in good condition, Motor appear to be in the
process of being replaced with naw.

4 Fipework & Valves 3-4 Pipawork sheathed throughout.

COUNCIL

\an Sunshine Coast. wilson Architect

External pipework sheathing show limitad signs of corrasion. Internal pipework sheathing shows no sign of corrosion.

External valves exposed to weather are observed with corrasion commensurate with age of valve. Internal plantroom based valves
show miner signs of corrosion.

Seal and glanding around valves assembly may be compromised in aging valve assemblies.

% Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3| Due Diligence Repont
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PROJECT NAME: Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing
Py | Brshene 1M REVISION NUMBER 2 KEY CONTACT:  P.Lukin
UPDATED 17.02.19 AUTHOR: TSeng
" ‘ JHA PROJECT NUMBER Q190072 EMAIL an i

JHA Consulting Engineers

The following comments and observations are made based on a visual inspection of works to date and do not replace or take precedence over contractual obligations. This repart is to summarise our site visit findings. Whilst the report seeks 1o determine services installed on site and their conditions, this report does not represent an in-depth analysis to identify all
latent defects. Mo testing of elements or the engineering systems has been carried cut for the preparation of this report, ner have concealed spaces of plant and motors been opened up for inspection. Werk on these aspects has not been done by JHA Consulting Engineers and these matters are expressly not dealt with in this report as they require a more
comprehensive study than our scope allows, The opinlons expressed in this report are specifically qualified in this way

g el On- Al . . . R . -
- Typical On-Floor Air 3 = Air handling units appear to be original units installed.
Handling Units . o . .
= Unit external showing signs of corrosion commensurate with ags of equipment.

=  Plantroom circulation access for maintenance is very limited.

6. Councillar & 4 .
Boardroom Air
Handling Units

Air handling system appear to have recently undergone rectification and/or repair works.
= Mo obvious signs of corresion and/or deterioration.

= Plantroom circulation access for maintenance is good.

Switchboards 3 = Air handling units appear to be anginal units installed.
= A number of switchboard external are showing signs of corrosion commensurate with age of equipment
= Thermegraphic imaging of the board was not reviewed, and commentary regarding slectrical equipment integrity and insulation
has not been provided,
8 Controls > »  Systemax Building Management System implemented, including integration with other building services

*  BMS was recently upgraded to the current Systemax system

= Carpark ventilation system implemented with carbon monoxide detection and variable speed control

\Q\L! _S_unshlneCoast- “ Wilson Architect Q1935 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 31 Due Diligence Repornt ssue A
i COUNCIL .
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JHA Consulting Engineers
PROJECT NAME: Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

M NUMBER 2 KEY CONT

UFDATED 17.0219 AUTHO

o

ROJECT MUNMBER Q120 ERAAIL

The following comments and observations are made based on a visual inspection of works to date and do not replace or take precedence over confractual obligations. This repart is o summarise our site visit findings, Whilst the repart seeks o determine services installed on site and their canditions, this repor does not represent an in-depth analysis to identity all
atent defects. Mo testing of elements or the engineering systems has been carried out for the preparation of this repert, ner have concealed spaces of plant and motors been cpened up for inspection. Werk on these aspects has not been done by JHA Censulting Engineers and these matters are expressly not dealt with in thiz report as they regquire a mare
comprehensive study than our scope allows. The opinions expressed in this report are specifically qualified in this way.

9 Ductwork 3 .
. vlezzanine rocf plantroom du
=  Flexible ductwork does not appear to be adequat
insulaticn in a number of instances.
= Some flexible ductwork a
general replacement
n fcemriat 1 .
10 Associated 4 . ean and show no signs of mould or the like
Companents —

Diffusers

signs of deterioration commensurats with age of equipment.

v\ Surql.f.h.lneCoast“ *
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Electrical Services Report

Aftached is an assessment of the existing electrical services in the building. There are a number of significant issues that
will have cost implications, however, we anticipate that these changes are reascnably capable of being undertaken.

lssues include:

ltem 2.1 - Electrical Infrastructure. It is likely that the refurbishment will require upgrading the existing building transformer
from 500kVA to 750kVA. This will be determined by Energex once the applicable fees have been paid.

Itis proposed that a new pad mounted transformer be externally located, adjacent to the current Transformer Substation
Room. Itis considered likely that in the event the transformer is upgraded it will not be allowed 1o remain in the existing
room. Implementing a new transformer minimises the risk of irying 1o maintain the existing infrastructure in the area in
which it is currently located.

ltem 2.1 - Main Switch Board. The existing MSB is to be replaced as part of the upgrade works. The existing room is large
enough to accommodate a new MSE, however, is not adequately served by exits from the room. It is suggesied that the
new MSB be located in the former Substation Room. This space provides adeguate space to accommodate the new MSB
and complies with current standards in providing sufficient exits as required of a room housing MSE equipment.

ltem 2.1 - Intra-Building Reticulation. New Communications risers are required through the building to separate them from
the exisiing elecirical services risers.

FIBRE TO EVENT CENTRE (OML MM)
existing duct NOT FIT FOR PURPOSE 3
: 1 s0mm duct no pits | (®

- o

ltem 2.2 - Communication Infrastructure. The existing fibre distributicn network services adjacent buildings; including the
existing library, Gallery, Event Centre and the public areas within the precinct. There is a risk that works to relocate the
Data Centre will adversely affect services 1o these buildings. Further work will need 1o be undertaken in future stages 10
locate the fibre reticulation within the building and protect it during construction.

Excerpt from mark-up provided by SCC showing existing
fibre routes in Precinct.
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN REPORT

CALOUNDRA ADMINISTRATION BUILDING REPURPOSING

ELECTRICAL SERVICES TECHNICAL REPORT
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1T INTRODUCTION

oundra Adminis

naineers (JHA) have been engaged by Wilson

that integrate with the wider

Arch

on building, convel

¢ undertake the fe

sibility

ing the existing fac

T2 masterplan.

\
EVENT CRaTRE : \.

CALOUMDRA | MEAKY

6
\

refurbishrrent wi

dilapidation report for Council's review and consideration. A copy is appended to this Schematic Des

v\ Sunshine Coast. *

omE AN AvENEE

5 We nNave previously unclertaken a

tion and provided an associated

Deszign Report.

ent for the refurbishment

ity intc a modern likrary and administration

The following broad slements of work will be ed for the project

1.2.

Waorks a

1 Level 1

d with Level Tincude the provision of public and library services including

Training rooms;

Computers;
Junior Fiction;
Young Adult
Toy Library:

Story Corner

1.2.2  LEVEL2

Level 2 is proposed to include the following services:

1.2.3

Level 3 is proposad to include Staf

The intent of this Schematic

Study = Bocked Meeting Spaces

Quiet Reading;
Adulz Fiction

MNon-Fic

Lite

LEVEL 3

and Administration areas

Cesign Report (SDR) is to capture JHA's understanding of the Project's electrical and communications
design reguirements and provide a mechanism through which Sunshine Ceast Council can

rovide feedback on the propaseda

ff : s to be re

oasis of future design cos

with a d archite

ia Jineering reg

aquent dasign w

and as guidanc

to dstermine th

equirements are considered during the construction of the projs
ms relating to the following:

ELECTRICAL

Supply Aut

<3 INciuding pote

fial naw nergex pagamount s

Vizin Switchboard;

Utilisation of the axisting standby dissel generator;

Electrical submains and associated distribution philosophy;

Lightning Protectior

Electrical Energy Metering;

Power Factor Correction
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= General power provisions for building services including supplies to other disciplines and Specialist power (2.g. digital signage)
= Internal and external lighting;

= Lighting control

= Eme 1d Exit lighting

Y ar

- Fira

- grade copper communications cabling pathways:
= Riser space allocations to support both base building and tenant communications cabling pathways;

= Smart ding infrastructure including but not limited to energy management systam nclusive of integration with other

= MATV and PayTV distribution;

This SCR is preliminary in nature and represents the
n outlined within the SCR is ax|

next phase of the projact.

Drocess

informat
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2 ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES DESIGN CRITERIA

The purpo

criteria and

e of this section is 1o define the elect

S/NZS 3000

Wiring Rulas

Electromagnetic compatib
nd sirilar apparatus Emission

ty - Requirements for household app

nterior Lighting and Visual Environment

Lighting for Roads and Public Spaces

=

s of Protection provided by Enclosures {IP Code)

Centrol of the olbtrusive cts of outdoer lighting:

Emargency Lighting and Signs for Buildings

round marking tape, non-detectable

nformation technology - Ganeric cabling for customer premises Gens
requirements

Telecommunications installations - Telecommunications pathways and spaces

for commercial buildings

Substations and high voltage installations exceeding kV a.c.

Requiremenis for authorised cabling products

nstallation requirements for customer cabling (wiring rules)

Mational Construction Code Volume 1 Building Code of Australia 2013

Electrical Installations — Generating Sets

storage and handling of flammable and combustiole liguids

Fire detection, wa

nstallation and commissioning

The following documents shall be considered in the development of the electrical services design:

= Energex Supply and Planning Manual

city Connection Manua

1dards

=) Control/Intruder cticn Design Brief (207910087
ntruder Detection/CCTV Specific
o Security System Installation Standards

> Communications Infrastructure Standards and Spe

The following dasign parameters form the basis of the electrical design for the project.

n Standards)

ifications: Copper and Cptical Fibre Cabling 5

2000

Maxirmum Demand oia

3000, with minor adjustmeant to consider Energex’s Supply and

Reticulation Copper cables as per AS2008,

Safety se

Sub-mains Man-Safety S

to use WSSX (fire rated) cabling

ervices to utilise XLPE/PVC cabling.

De provi ded on top of the cale

aximum demand

ars over and abow

Distribution Boards i

spare space within over and above the minimum ds

Min BkA fault for final sub-circuit protection.

the calculatea reguirement.

n requirements,

Metering MCC Section J requirements

Cable tray and cenduits for sub-mains

Final sub-circuit via catenary wires,

Containment

Cable

ontanment 1o

V.

pare capadty over and above calculated minimum reg

rements.

AS16E0 and NCC Section J requirems

Lighting LED sources

Design to apply human-centric lighting concepts wh

3 and MNCC reguirsments.

Emergency & Exit Lighting

As per 5008, S008.

Communications / Data 50% spare capacity in pat

ty in racks for future growth

n Brief and

gtion Standards

Access Control

n Brief anc

Intruder Detection

n Brief anc

ccrv
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3 ELECTRICAL SERVICES

3.31 OVERVIEW

At this time, we amticipate the design appreach to the primary

The proposed refurbishment works have been assessed using area rates that are consistent with Energex’s Supply and Planning

hMarual rec Me -
The resultant calculations for the 3 storeys and carpark indicate that: .

= The buillding demand is projected to be in
25% capacity allowance would incur an additicnal
= The totl exp

EA LA

to be in the order of 630 kKVA.

o o has Dhvsical capacs "JUNIOR FICTLO_N J ‘
tirme 24 BAYS Existing Communications

Jjgesting the substa

Riser to be Retained
I

TOY LIBRARY

L

AMENITIES ", I 5 | [[LL] R
Bm o ol « t:;s“;:;rlzjsr:zﬂ = — '

The Site is ©

g i evin | . KIOSK
NEW SHAFT k‘ I A2em |
! ! . I

BcUnshinelEoast

0-

CURMTY —

3.3.2  METERING

WMetering will be provided in accordance with the Naticenal Censtruction Code requirements, and identified additional sub metering

requiremsants.

s will be networked together as part of a building Energy Managemen

All warks will be undertaken in strict srdance with the Queensland Electricity Connection Manual

seen identified, however we note that it ected to the capable of providing

3.3.3  UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLIES

2 Data Centre.

An Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) system will be provided to support the new

Az a minimurn, the generator must supply any new safety services (a5 defined by Al

I Tals
23Ul

Final design requirements have not bean advised to the Project a

commeand that the generator should be loaded to not less than 40% of its name plate capacity 1o help increase the
. This load should be in addition to any safety services loads reguired. W
[Mat

be suff ) under the

auld r

1ave an onboard diesel fuel tank, ho ¢ 15 unknown. £ s Deing

~ted cading ana nominated s

fer the cap.

pPawer supply reguiremeants 1o

3.3.4  SOLAR POWER PROVISIONS AND BATTERY STORAGI

Subject to final funding allccations, we anticipate that the refurbished building will be provided with 30kW of solar power via a rocf-

meunted photoveltaic array.

Any power generated over and above the building's demand is proposed to be stored within a 230 kWh battery storage sy

on Level 1

q"U, Sunl_r,h.mecoast“ * W hitect M935 Caloundra Administration Buildin P )| St 3 i jence Report sgue A 177

Sunshine Coast Regional Council OM Attachment Page 230 of 349



ORDINARY MEETING
Item 8.5
Attachment 2 Due Diligence Report

Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

25 MARCH 2021

3.3.5 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARING

Subject to final finding allocations, the refurbis 1o be provided with some els rehicle charging

o building is propo
e, notionally to Sno. carparking bays.

ing points. This can be an effective way
the supply infrastructure.

that can load share a fixed amount of po
thin the electrical distribution

wer across mukiple cha

For example, 1 m could be pr y one time regardless of whether 1

or 2 :.I'.'-)rgs':'s are in use

Alightning pratection risk assessment has been con
es prascrived by AS

epurposing of the Building against

conventional m Tgaton measu

This risk assessment takes i and usage properties of 2 given building,

before providing an as

account a number of factors related to the physical props
risk level against four key criteria

= Loss of Human Life

offers guidance on "acceptable” levels of risk for sac ria, which are generally used as a bassline for the specific

alculzted on a given building.

A

=d risk excesds tandards' recommended acceptable risk levels, a number of mitigation steps are

ated risk |

culat
the cale

avision of a physical interceptic em (air terminals, down conductors, earth electrodes and the like)

=  Provision of surge protection on services entering the building

avision of surge protection on all equipment

= Provision of fire protection measures (to

noorder o onng the ¢

GENERAL

3.5.1

Lighting is a
wellbeing of occupan

comfort and simple. rmeans for control and personalisation.

should be designed and evaluated within a three-tier frar rk:

JHA propose that lighting for all spac

*  Ceneral lighting: f mpliance

safety, efficiency, navigability and <o reguirements;
= Task lighting: for visual efficacy and comfort tailored to the specific usage of each space;

A

t lighting: to enhance architectural and intericr design, creating an appaaling environment for cocupants and potential
TBnants

n our experience, iterative application of this framework can help aveid ‘blanket’ lighting design responses and therefore:

e fashion;

te CA 2d and effe

- |d:‘."'.|['_-.f and priontise innovation cpportunities;

= Avoid visual monctony;

3.5.2  LIGHT SOURCES & LUMINAIRES

All ighting will use LED s
As a minimum, all LED luminaires would meet the following technical standards
= Colour Rendering Index (CRI) = 90, including RS

= SDCM = 3 Macadam s

= Efficacy for general and task lighting:

+ 300k
=

o =900y

,000hrs L8O B10.

the pr

to present cngoing maintenance problems

3

widsly, including regular st

A safe, comfortable and consis xt page outlines the proposed general lighting

approach and target lux levels. These

The design will mest NCC 2019 Part J energy density requirements and further achieve the elevated visual comfort and efficiency
targets of the GBCA Gr: tar rating tocl.

ufficient latitude
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Emergency egress lighting and exit

Carpark & Bike parking 40 Weatherproof batten and/or lowbay The new systems proposed to incorporate new monitored system e
i =ad end is propo
High preportion of vertical illumination

Fire Stairs &0 Ret urface

Circulstion Areas

Con

aried approach, combining downlights, wall lights, dire

sider architectural highlights whers appropriate.

Lift Lobbies 160 High uniformis
ift system

Downlights or linez

160-240
Food preparation areas

243 food prep zone

hMeeting Rooms & Reception .

80-180

therpreof impact resistant o

Loading dock 80 .
g required to avoid excessiv

Stores 40-160 To suit frequency of handling and nature of items stored
Recassed downlights, P44+

Amenities &0
Mirror task/feature

PWD Amenities 200 As above, with higher illum

All other Areas To AS1680 LED lurninaires as appropriate for the task

el unless noted otherwise

3.54 LIGHTING CONTROLS
Objectives

The obje

for the building lighting contrel system are diverse and include:

= Scalability,

= |nteroperakility with current and future building services technologies;

W

= Ability to meet NCC Part J and Green Star efficiency and visual comfort targets:

= Reasonable cost

uch that 2 single, unified system can command anything from an individual luminaire o th

EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING

ignage will be provided throughout the facility in accordance with NCC 2079 and AS2293.

and emeargancy luminaires and shall use LED light sources. New
o be in the main communicaticns room cennected to the netwerk for remote
d to cater for automated required testing and reporting of all emergency and exit

arly visual check of each emergency and exit luminaire)

re. Lithiurr

fUmiIng
s than traditional M

kel Cadmium versions.

detection and alarm systern will be replaced with new.

=

The system will comply with the reguirements of the Mational Construction Code, and AS1670.1.
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Orr® (final details to be confirmed);

4 COMMUNICATIONS AND SECURITY SERVICES ’

data outlets to suit final Fitout requirements;

.
arrier lead Ie repurg a I
sprinkler pump rocm. need to be reloca : control and CCTV;
. ter Antenna Tel nd IF TV services (if required);

A final location has not st final solution

tis important to no g Cffice Building a

& hub for the local precinct, serving a number of

er buildings in the
area. These are depicted on the schematic extract in Figure 4 below

¢+, the communications infrastruc he requirements of SCC Communications Infrastructure Standards and

Bt a vl Ot | s hon

backbone cabling

= The provision of shielded Cat A horizental cabling.

as follows:

preposed to includ ecommunications spa

amrmunicat ve as the Buildin ain Distribution Frame

and carpark IC

d

n termination

= Llevel 2 Telecommunications Room, to house 2no. racks. prop

upport Level 2 ICT sen

= Level 3 Telzcommunications Room, to house 25 on both Level 3

’no. racks. proposed to suppert ICT

pear to be supported b
o be operating as a fibre dist

existing administ
ibution hub

tion building.

The implications of relo n determinad, however we en, e outcome will be one of two

that

SCENarios

The important featuras of this diagram includs

- Th

has f

= optic connectio
> Caloundra Library; "

o The Art Ga

This will ke worked through with

reet, noted as "Overhead Fit

The building

published by

ation requirsmeants

> Levels1and 3 of the Building.

which fibres emanats from t tre and which from t

From th

communications equipmel belisve the main fibre distribution

a

cal distribution board cupboard,/riser spa ough

andard or Enterprise v

ck 1o reside 1 val 2 alectrical riser spac )
rack 1o reside the Level 2 electrical riser space. Standards):

frared sensors

vill broadly include communications prowvisions to suit the following bro

Cope elements:

. o facilitate the pr n of carrier lead-in services;
. axisting pre . . - . - . -~ -~

: Hearing Al will be provided in base building areas in accordan requirements of the Mational Construction Code
= Provision of new dedicated communications rooms on each floor of the building: Clause D

= Communications risers to conng slecommunications rooms;

\h,Lf_Sun;hmeCoast.. “ ! 193 Caloundra Acmintration Buling Repurposing | Stage 3 | Due Diigence Report ssue A e
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Final requiremen

entified through cons

ation with the P I

system types will be with the Council cnce minimum raguire 2 been established.

5 ITEMS FOR FURTHER RESOLUTION IN SUBSEQUENT DESIGN STAGES

The following is a brief listing of major acticns to be resolved during schematic design phase:

n of the proposed substation é[):][:]é(:h_ and :.:J'[f.".‘ZIJ(]['d\']_:; relocation (ar not)

ng suobstation room

on of the need {or not) to divert the existing carrier

the new sprinkler purmp rocm;

Precinct impacts;

Resolution of the Project design reguirerments for the standby diesel generator;

Resolution of the final Data Centre size and infrastructurs regquirements;

Agreement on infrastructure spare capacity to be provided

ding Certifier during subsequent design stages. Fina

) of the Main Switchboard into the
ead-in services to a naw location from (what is preposed to be)

Resolution of the requirements for the relocation {or not) of the existing Level 2 fibre huk, including identification of any

‘h'U, Sunshine Coast. “
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APPENDIX A: Previous Dilapidation Report
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ELECTRICAL SITE INSPECTION REPORT

CALOUNDRA ADMINISTRATION BUILDING REPURPOSING

ELECTRICAL SERVICES

JHASERVICES.COM
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Caloundra Administration Building Repurpeosing

Electrical Site Inspection Report

Phillip Lukin = Wilson Architects
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JHA
Ground Floor, 130 Commercial Road, Teneriffe, QLD 4005
61-7 3257 4890

Mathaniel Siely@jhaengineers com.au

www jhaservices.com
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1 INTRODUCTION

JHA Consulting Engingers [JHA) have been engaged by Wilson to undertake the feasibility assessment for the refurbishment works
aszociated with the Caloundra Administration building, converting the existing facility into a modern library and administration building
with community facilities that integrate with the wider site masterplan.

In support of the proposed refurbishment works, we have undertaken a visual inspection and condition assessment of the electrical
and communications infrastructure, This report discusses the outcomes of the inspection, and makes recommendations for
maodification werks 1o suit the proposed refurbishment scope,

1.1 LIMITATIONS

The condition and compliance assessment undertaken was visual in nature and is limited to readily accessible electrical plant only. No
intrusive and/or testing of equipment performance was included as part of the audit. The conditions assessment of plant is not
conclusive, and may reguire further inspections including equipment testing and/or review of inaccessible plant.

2 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS REVIEW

2.1 ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE — DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING SYSTEMS
Energex Substation/Transformer

*  The existing Energex Substation is located on Level 1, accessible from MNutley Street either via personnel doaors or via roller shutter

= Access could not be provided during the Inspection. As such the commentary below is based on the design drawings providad to
the Project team, dated circa mid-1394. We note that the Project team gaining access to the substation would not alter the
cutcomes of this report: this final assessment of the suitability of the substation for accommadating any upgrades will be
determined exclusively by Energex.

*  These design drawings identify the transformer as being rated to 500kVA, and “future possibly 750kVA"

*  The drawings appear contradictory in so far as the main Schematic Drawing, E0B suggests Consumer's mains cabling was
designed as 2x4x1C 240mm?* Cu, but plan drawing EQ5 identifies that only 2no. 100mm diameter conduits were provided (one of
which was tagged as spare). That configuration of consumer's mains would not fit within a single 100mm diameter conduit

= Although the substation could not be accassed, we suspect the actual route does not follow the design documentation, but
instead runs on externally mounted cable tray

S04 VA P POLNT TRANS (R R
7 SEOES [FUTURE POSSILY TS KVA)
DDA FaAT LEVEL

CRTEL MOWTEL ——
LB G ]
" A% i
* il —
| 155 SaATE BsvTa
soLATR
LI T
St KRy e TLOCEABLE)
10 ADATENT SEQED GBS Talum
Figure E1
Figure 1 - Extract from Drawing E08 Rev D, dated 21/06,/1994.

Figure 2 - Extract from Drawing EO5 Rev H, dated 07/09/1994

&

STAR 2
STAR Y

|
o
1
| —

WL

=

Figure 3 - Suspected Consumer's Mains Route based on Visual Inspection

It has besn confirmead to the Project that there is a registered eazement covering the substation and asscciated high veoltage cable
routes through the northern part of the Site, as highlightad in Figure 4 below:

EMT.C
157 m?

- ITS*04
333

5y,

11
£ OMRAH y

Figure 4 - Existing Registered Easement(s) covering Energex Assets
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Site Main Switchboard

= The existing Site Main Switchboard is located in 2 dedicated room on Level 1;

= The switchboard itself includes a number of key features, some of which are clear departures from the original design

deocumentation and installation werks. Although a number of ratings are unconfirmed, it is almest certain this switchboard will
need to be replaced as part of the building refurbishment works and therefore the unknown ratings are not considered to be of

significant important to the Project moving forward. Nonetheless, the notable attributes are as follows;

o Afree-standing Main Switchboard containing;

Incaming Mains Supply Main Switch (1600A frame. Trip rating unknown);

Incoming Generator supply (Generator circuit breaker located on the wall, not forming part of the Main
Switchboard);

Mon-essential distribution, including separate non-sssential section Main Switch (rating unconfirmed);
Essential distribution, including separate essential section Main Switch (rating unconfirmed);

A dedicatad |ift services main switch [rating unconfirmed);

A "Fire Services” Distrioution Board (MCB) section supplying 9no. services;

o Awall mounted 630A Main Switch which we believe o be afferding protection 1o the upstream Transfarmer,

This appears 1o ke in addition o the larger Main Switch on the Main Switchboard, presumakly dus 1o the

smaller transformer size);

o Awall mounted circuit breaker (12004 frame — trip rating unknown), which appears 1o serve as the generator

isclaticn point. This device appears to have a physical key interlock with the Main Switchboard, which is

consistent with the onginal design documentation;

o A separate metering panel which appears to cover all outgoing non-eszential suppliss;

= Mote that validation of the various circuit breaker trip settings would generally require de-energisation of the panel/switchboard

saction to enable the relevant circuit breaker cubicle to be opened and the circuit breaker inspectad;

. The main switchroom room is largely block construction: it's Fire Resistance Level (FRL) requires confirmation;

= The existing Energex NMI number was noted as QB11647558, The Energex CT ratic was identified as 800/5

Figure 5 - Existing Site Main Switchboard

Intra-Building Reticulation

Electrical reticulation within the Building is broadly arranged as:

1. Asingle electrical distribution board per floor, located in a dedicated riser/plant space on each floor;

2. These switchrooms are vertically aligned throughout the building, with fire stopping provided to the riser entry/exit points;

3. These rooms are currently shared between communicaticns services and the electrical distribution boards;

4. Lighting and general power circuits reticulate out via in-ceiling cable tray;

Higence Report

{Imagery @20,

Figure 6 - Typical Distribution Board in Riser Space

Site Alternative Power Supply: Standby Diesel Generator

The Site is currently supported (partially) by a diesel generator located off the existing carpark on the other side of Nutley Strest:

o

20 G

= | P

Figure 7 - Diesel Generator Proximity Plan

oogle, Imagery & CHES / Airbus, Maxar Technclogies, Map Data @ 2020)
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Figure 8 - Existing Generator Enclosure

Broadly, the existing Generator appears to be in good condition and had no reported issuss. |t appears to be currently maintained by
CityGenerators.
Based on the mapping extract provided by Geoff Newell to the project we understand the generator to be sitting above the Q100
flood level.
The existing generator has the following summary attributes

- take/Model; Cummins/CS00D5

- Rating: 800 kWA Standby (/820 k\VA Prime)

- Year of Manufacture: 2010

- Location: External, surrounded by non-weatherproof enclosure with same traffic protection

- Cables to Generator |solator point [circuit breaker) in Main Switchroom: Unconfirmed, but suspected to be 3udyxlc 240mm-”
Cu XLPE/PVC {assumed as 90 dag).
- Cnboard fuel storage capacity: Unknown
- Generator Circuit Breaker Rating: Mastarpact NT12 HT w/ Micralogic 5.0 P Trip unit. Settings unknown
Cetails of the generator's starting mechanism were not available at the time of inspection; however we understand it to be a manual
start only.

It should be noted that at the time of writing this report, there are no stated requirements for standby power far the refurbished

building. As such, we do not see that the lack of detail around the generators fuel storage, circuit breaker rating or starting mechanism

are key considerations affecting the prograssion (er not) of this Praject maving forward

The Generator appears to directly feed into a Generator Switchboard located on Level 1 (accessed externally via a raller shutter anly)
This switchboard appears to feed:

- Data Centre Switchboard A;

- Data Centre Switchboard B;

- Essential Section of Site Main Switchbeard;
Other pertinent detalls include

- Manufacturer: Sunline Switchboards;

- Degree of Segregation; Form 44;

- IPRating: IP43

- Fault Withstand Capacity: 36kA for 1 second

- Busbkar Current Rating: 12504

- Manufacturer Reference: "DWG ne. Q11D8°

Figure 9 - Level 1 Generator Switchboard Accessed via Roller Shutter

Data Centre Infrastructure
There is significant electrical infrastructure servicing the existing Level 2 Data Centre, including 2ne. Data Centre Switchboards, "Data
Centre Main Switchboard A" and "Data Centre Main Switchboard B".

This switchboard pair has been installed side-by-side within the Level 2 Data Centre Space per Figure 10 below,

Figure 10 - Data Centre Main Switchboards A (left) and B (right)

Higence Report
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Caloundra Head Office Fibre locations

Head office

Figure 11 - Data Centre Main Switchboard Internal Layout based on Waorkshop Drawing

Cther pertinent details include (applicable to both "A” and "B” panels) u Overh

- Manufacturer: Power Electric Switchboards;

- Date of Manufacture: May 2011

Cabonradra Ltw ary

At oty

Eventy Centre

——

. 77 Bulench W
- Degree of Segregation: Form 2;
- IP Rating: IP54
- Fault Withstand Capacity: 25kA for 1second Figure 12 - Site Fibre Topology Diagram
- Busbar Current Rating: 4004;
- Manufacturer Reference: "Assembly Ref Mo, M1527"
The impaortant features of this diagram include:
) N ~ ) N ) ) - The Level 2 has fibre optic connactions o
The data Centre alsc contained significant UPS systems, howsver as the Data Centre is proposed to underge significant size reduction ]
under this Project, the UPS systems wers not reviewed in great detail for this initial feasibility assessment o Caloundra Library;
= The Art Gallery;
= The Events Centre;
Lightning Protection Systern o 77 Bulcock Street, noted as "Overhead Fibre (exiting Level 2, about half way along the building)”. \We understand
The existing building does not appear to be fitted with any form of interception (/physical) lightning protection system, i.e. visible that there is an additional connection out from 77 Bulcock Street to the Bulcock Street Road Reserve ;

finials, down canductars or the like. o Levels 1and 3 of the Building.

- From this schematic alone it is not clear which fibres emanate from the Level 2 Data Centre and which from the Level 2

communications equipment in the electrical distribution beoard cupboard/riser space, though we beli

General Fitout Works

The Existing general electrical services fitout elements comprise;

distribution rack to reside the Level 2 electrical riser space.

- Power cutlets, arrangad to suit the open plan office fitout;
- Lighting generally included fluorescent style fittings with glare limiting louvres: and

- Emergency/Exit lighting as single point type with local battery backup;

2.2 COMMUNICATION INFRASTRUCTURE — DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING SYSTEMS
Optic Fibre Infrastructure

The existing Office Building acts as a fibre hub for the local precinct, serving a number of other buildings in the area. These are

depicted on the schematic extract in Figure 12 below:

ndra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 2 | Due Diligence Report

ave the main fibre
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Figure 13 - Cable Believed to be the Optic Fibre line connecting through to 77 Bulcock Street
mage Capture: Dec 2018 @ 2020 Google
This schematic does not denote the incoming Carrier Filbre Optic connections to the Building. The incoming lecation(s) and route

through the building for these services is unknown however, based on Site inspection it appears that:

- The incoming Telstra Service fibre terminates within the Ground Floor Main Switchroom, which also houses the Main
Distribution Frame; and
- The incoming Cprus fibre service also terminates within the Main Switchroam.

The incoming Optus service cable |D was identified as QQ47BLSCO1. The service to the Level 2 Data Centre was labelled with Cable ID

QQ4TI2F.

The Telstra Service appear to comprise 2x 12¢ links, connecting through fram the Ground floor MDF area up to the Level 2 Distribution

Board cupboard (not Data Centre), The final core counts and cable references were not ascertained from visual inspection,

Figure 14 - Optus (left) and Telstra Fibre Lead in termination points

Within the Level 2 Communications rack (located within the Level 2 Distribution board riser space), the Telstra service appears to
terminate between splitting off to serve other floors as well as additional buildings (ie. the Telstra Service doas not appear to terminate
in the Level 2 Data Centre).

The waorks under this Prgject will only resolve the physical aspect of any relocation and/or installation of cabling/equipment to suit the
refurbishment’s ICT needs: what those needs are and whether the existing fibre infrastructure is suitable (induding the retention, or

not or links to other buildings in the precinct) will need 1o be reviewed and confirmed by the SCRCICT team
Copper (Voice) Infrastructure

The Building Main Distribution Frarme (MDF) is located in the ground floor Main Switchroom

=
=%
=
=
=]
=
=
=
=
>
-

Figure 15 - Site Main Distribution Frame within Main Switchroom

The MDF connects through to an intarmediate distribution frame (IDF) located on sach level within the same riser cupboard as the

electrical distribution boards.

Higence Report
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From here the frames appear to connact through to patch panels in the local communications rack(s) before being distributed out

onto each flocr,

Figure 16 - Site MDF in Main Switchroom

Telecommunications Rooms and Horizontal Distribution

All of the Building related communications equipmeant appears 1o be co-located with the corresponding electrical equipment:

It is clear that when this Building was designed, cornmunications systems and system requirements were not planned and
rmanaged in the same way that most modern buildings now are. Thiz is evidenced through the arrangement on the original
power and data layout drawings provided (dated circa 1984) per the below extract(s) which only indicate that the IDF was

MDF is located within the Main Switchroom room on Ground Floor;

The Level 11DF is located within the Level 1 Electrical Switchroom housing DSB1/EDBT
IDF is located within the Level 1 Electrical Switchroom housing DSB2/EDB2;
IDF is located within the Level 1 Electrical Switchroom housing DSE3/EDB3;

The Level
The Level

3

provisioned for.

As the needs of the building and its cccupants has evelved, additional equipment has been installed to these same spaces resulting in
a physically challenging installation. Nonetheless, distribution racks have been installed in each of the on-floor electrical

ELECTRICAL SWITCHROOM

- DISTRIBUTION BOARD - D81 & €081
- TELEPHONE MAIN FRAME - I0F1

Figure 17 — Extract(s) from 1994 Design Drawing

switchrooms/communications spaces to distribute communications services out to that fioor,

Security and Access Control Systems

The building is fitted with an Electranic Access Contral Systern (EACS]. The installed equipment appears to have been recently

upgraded o InnerRange’s Integriti platform.

Perimeter doors and some internal doors appear to be fitted with proximity card readers and electric strike plates (or other electronic

mechanism to suit the door type)

The existing Administration Building is protected by an automatic fire detection and alarm system. It appears o include an Emergency

Warning and Intercommunication System (EWI5) componant as well.

The building's fire indicator panel (FIP) is located within the Level 1 reception area adjacent the main dask.

has both a phoneline and radio dial-out connectivity.

A sub-FIP is located on Level 2, approximataly per the zoning diagram shown in Figure 20:

Higence Report

Figure 18 - Building Fire Indicator Panel

Alarm Signalling Equipment indicating both Phone and Radio Connectivity

Itis a Notifier AFP3030 type and included an Intertia-2000 EWIS component. It is also fitted with Alarm Signalling Equipment [ASE) that
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CALOUNDRAADMIN
SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL
FIRE ZONE LOCATION DIAGRAM

DATE OF INSTALLATION: MAY 2008 LOCATION DWAGRAM UPGRADEL 4. FTEMBER 2014
IN THE EVENT OF FIRE RING 000" TO ENSURE FIRE SERVICE RESPONSE

Figure 20 - Administration Building Detection Zone Location Diagram

The system appears to have been installed and maintained by FireBoar.

COUNCIL
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3 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS — CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND
SUITABILITY FOR PROPOSED REFURBISHMENT

Energex Substation/Transformer

An Energex Enquiry has been lodged to ascertain the availability of load on the Energex network and the suitability of the existing
transformer to handle the projecied demand of the propesed Library which is estimated to be in the order of 530 kVA/ 910 Amps per
phase

As a minimurm, we anticipate that the transformer will require to be upgraded, likely 1o a 750kVA transformer. From the ariginal
drawings, it appears that the design intention was for the substation to be suitable for such an upgrade however it is not clear whether
the room will comply with current Energex Standards.

This will need to be conversation with Energex once a reply from the Connection Enquiry has been obtained.

In order to understand further detail about the existing substation and whether it could be upgraded, an Energex Metwork Enguiry has
been lodged (ref. CX200MRO581738Q). Energex have responded to this Enquiry and confirmed that further investigation and design
works will be reguired by their team in order to provide formal advice to our Project. The avenue for this is for the Project to lodge a
formal Connection Application, and for the Council to pay the applicable Fee of $7,858.40 (ex GST).

We are awars of a2 concurrent Project underway invelving Jacobs, who are looking at the services supporting the wider precinct. Those
works may or may not involve the rationalisation of services and utility assets in the area, pending outcomes of that Project’s
investigations. As such, this Project has elected not to proceed with the Enargex Connection Application and associated fees at this
time

Eisk Carried Forward: Existing substation is not suitable for upgraded transformer AND the supply arrangemeant may not be resolved
through the concurrant praject being worked on by the Jacobs team.

Site Main Switchboard
The existing Site main switchboard is of age, and will not be suitable for re-use under the refurbishment Project works,
The reasons for this statement relate to both
1. Suitability of the existing connaction(s) on the Main Switchboard <o suit the likely naw connection requirements; and

2. MNon-compliance with current Australian Standards, namely AS3000:2018, which would nzed to be rectified if the switchboard
is to be re-purposed,

The main considerations are

1. If the new Main Switchboard is to support Safety Services (as defined by AS3000:2018), then the room will need to achieve
segregation from the remainder of the building by means of Fire Resistance Level (FRL) 120/120/120 per Clause C2.13

2. If the switchboard has a current rating of 800A per phase or greater (we anticipate it being 12004), then the switchroom
must have 2 paths of egress per the requirsments of AS3000:2018.

As such, we anticipate that a new Main Switchboard lecation will need to be determined early on in the design phase. The final
requirements for FRL construction will nead to be reviewad once the building services design reguiremeants become dlearer.

The new location will nead to be cognisant of the appliable flood level.

Intra-Building Reticulation

The existing Riser Spaces are vertically aligned and appear to afford sufficient space to operate as an electrical services cupboard/riser
space s0 long as the existing communications equipment is relocated.

Preliminary advice from the Building Certifier is that the new installation will need to achieve the energy efficiency measures prescribed
by the Mational Construction Code 2019 the existing distribution boards will require replacement under the fitcut in order that the
requirements for separate metering of lighting and paower circuits {Ref NCC Section J8) can be achigved.

The existing Risers and associated cable penetrations are anticipated to be suitable to accommodate the refurbishment warks, subject
to final design requirements

All existing cable tray and cable pathways should be replaced and/or reconfigured to suit the final fitout requiremnents.

Site Alternative Power Supply: Standby Diesel Generator

No specific generator reguirements have been identified for the proposed refurbishment works.

We suggest that the refurbishment project make sure of this generator, albeit in a reconfigured manner, to suit the new Library
refurbishment reguirements.

As such, the existing Standby Dissel generator is recommeanded to be retained and connectad to the new Site Main Switchboard.

The existing Generator Main Switchboard, despite being in good condition, is likely to be surplus to the Project requirements given
that the Data Centre is downsizing significantly and will be able to be adeguately supported by the new Site Main Switchboard

It has been confirmed to the Project team that this generator will not be required to achieve a post-disaster operating availability
Data Centre Infrastructure

The existing Data Centre Main Switchboard appears to be in good condition and has no reported functional concerns.

Although likely 1o be oversized for the requirements of the reduced Data Centre proposed for the new Library fitout, we recommend it
be retained for re-use if practical (spatially) to do so.

Final UPS requirements will need to be agreed with Users to suit the final Data Centre loading reguirements: we suspact it is likely that
at least some of the existing UPS equipment could be retained for re-use.

Lightning Pratection System

We have undertaken a preliminary Lightning Protection Risk assessment in accordance with the requirements of Australian Standard
AST768. That assessment concluded that only point-of-entry surge protection should be provided to the building's elactrical services:
no physical pratection would be required to meet the acceptable loss criteria defined in the Standard.

General Fitout Works

The existing fitout is expected to be made entirely redundant by the new works, and replaced with new components including new
small power glements, naw lighting, and new emergancy lighting.

Optic Fibre Infrastructure

The Project has not received indication that the existing Telstra and Optus incoming fibre connections require review. Unless the
project is advised otherwize, we recommend that these termination devices and associated internal reticulation be left in situ (if
possible) to minimise the costs associated with relocating the carrier assets. This is particularly the case if our associated
recommendation to relocate the site Main Switchboard is acted upon.

Haowever, we do recommend that the existing fiore distribution huls locatad in the Level 2 electrical riser/cupboard space should be
relocated to a purpose-built communications room under the Refurbishment works

Risk: Relocation of the existing communications services is likely to affect buildings beyond the existing Administration Building within
the Precinct

Proposed Mitigation: We foresee that sorme disruption will be unavoidable and therefare will need to be proactively managed by both
the Project team and SCRC ICT personnzl. We foreses therefors that the mitigation measures will relate to managing the duration of
outage rather than trying to alleviate the outage itself

Copper (Voice) Infrastructure

The project has not been advised that the existing telephony systems, including extensive internal copper distribution netwerk requires
madification. We do recommend that the existing building MDF be retained in situ and raticnalised, on the condition that cur
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associatad recommendation to move the Site Main Switchlecard also be acted upen. This would leave the existing Site Main
Switchroom to be left to communications services only.

However, we do foresee an opporiunity to rationalise much of this existing copper voice cabling and convert the site to an IP-based
telephony system. The design team will nead to liaise closely with the SCRCICT team for these works.

Telecommunications Rooms and Horizontal Distribution

We strongly recommend that the refurbishment waorks allow to create new, dedicated telecommunications spaces in a relatively central
location on each flocr (so that no point on the floor axceeds 2 90m cable run length).

That is, we do not regard the existing electrical services riser/cupboard locations as suitable for the installation of new communicaticns
equipment due to access and service constraints (air conditioning).

Some services, for example the Level 2 fibre distribution rack may require further review to ensure any relocation activities can be
managed to minimise disruption to external sites and services.

These spaces will need to be in additional to the proposed new Data Centre

Security and Access Control Systems

The installed access control system, the Inner Range Integriti platform, is a relatively new system which we recommend be retained
where possible.

The final access and intruder detection provisions will need to be aligned to suit the final building fitout and securit
likely 1o require some modification and recommissioning of the existing equipment. though we envisage an overall cost saving for the
Council compared to total replacement.

strategy: this is

The final requirerments for the fire detection and alarm system will be advised to the Project via the Building Certifier. The preliminary
advice received has noted that an AS1670.1 (BOWS) systern will be required, which is less onerous than the installed AS1670.4 EWIS
type system,

Depending cn the final design requiremants, it may be possikle to retain the existing Fire Indicater Panel, including Alarm Signalling
Equipmeant a3 it appears to be in good working condition, with the panel type still supported by the Manufacturer

The final location of detectors. speakers, interface units and the like will need to be designed and arranged to suit the final fitout
reqguiraments,

There is an existing gas suppression system currently protecting the existing Level 2 data centre, The most recent advice from the
SCRC team is that gas suppression will not be required o the new Data Centre being proposed under this Project: at this time, the
extent of works associated with the existing gas suppression system will therefore be limited to decommissioning and subsequent

demalition of the existing system only.
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4 SUMMARY RECOMMENDATIONS

The summary outcomas from our initial visual inspections are summarisad in the takle below:

Element

Energex Substation/Transformer

Recommendation

Upgrade Transformer in situ if
possible

Action Recommended

Progress to Connection Application and pay applicable
Energex fees to confirm whether existing substation can
be re-used for naw, larger transformer.

Site Main Switchboard

Replace with new

Intra-Building Reticulation

Retain existing riser spaces.

Replace existing distribution

beoards

Site Alternative Power Supply:

Standby Dissel Generator

Demclish generator switchboard.

Connect generator directly to new
Main Switchboard

Generator cperational requirements, including reguired
fuel reserves (2.g. run whole building for 48 hrs) should

be identified as scon as is practical.

Data Centre Infrastructure

Retain existing Data Centre Main
Switchboards A & B if space in the

naw (smaller) Data Centre permits.

Lightning Protection System

Surge Protection to the Main
Switchboard only

General Fitout Works

Mew, to suit final fitout

requiremeants

Oprtic Fibre Infrastructure

Retain carrier services in situ if

possible

Relocate on-floor infrastructure to

new telecommunications spaces

Confirm connectivity for existing fibre optic connections
1o adjacent facilitias, and final ICT requirements for the
newly refurbished building.

Copper (Voice) Infrastructure

Retain existing MDF but

raticnalize.

Migrate from distributed copper
services to VolP system if agreed
to with SCRC ICT team.

Reguest SCRC ICT team to confirm if migration to VolP
is acceptakble to help rationalise MDF and floor [DFs.

Telzcommunications Rooms and

Haorizontal Distribution

New, dedicated
telecommunications spaces to be
created in a relatively central
location on each floor

Mew communications cabling to
ke provided to new data outets to
suit final fitout requirements

Security and Access Control
Systems

Existing Inner Range Intagriti
eguipment should be retained
wheare practical.

Final access control and intruder
detection field devices to suit final
fitout requiremeants

Dry Fire Systerns — Description of
Existing System

Existing FIP to be retained in situ if
possible

Mew detectors, speakers and
interface units to be provided to
suit the final fitout requirements
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Lift Services Report

Attached is Vertical transportation Report.
The existing lift is to be replaced for the following reasons:
« iLis oo slow Lo adequately serve the proposed use of the building as a library and community facility.

« it does not comply with NCC2019 with regards to accessibility requirements for people with a disability.

In addition to replacing the existing lift, it is proposed 1o install a second lift in the stairwell adjacent to the current lif.. This addition would
adequately service the proposed use of the building as a library and community facility. This proposal would require the removal of the
existing stairwell adjacent to the current lift and re-purposing that space to accommodate a new lift shaft and car. A new circulation stair is
proposead to offset the removal of the existing stair,

The recommended lifis are a Schindler type with a typical car size of 1600mm wide x 2000mm deep and accommodates 21 persons,

A representative from Schindler attended the site on the 30th of January 2020 and examined the existing lift and shafl. Our advice from
Schindler is that the existing lift shaft dimensions including the pit depth and over-run are suffiicient to house an appropriate sized lift for the
building. No amendmenis are required to the existing shaft.

[tis proposed to completely remove the existing lift and lift motor. The preposed lift does not require a lift motor room. The lift motor room at
the basement becomes redundant.

The lift is to meet accessibility requirements. The new car size recommended provides sufficient space for a person in a wheelchair to enter
the lift, turn around and o exit the lift in a forward direction.

The building is not required o incorporate a stretcher facility as the Effective Height of the building is less than 12m. However the proposed
litt car sizes are sufficient 1o permit a stretcher 1o be used.

COUNCIL
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HAWKINS JENKINS ROSS Pty Ltd

. .. . CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ABM. 16 010 986 240

GREENSLOPES QLD 4120

hawkins jenkins ross Telephone. (07) 3324 2977

Fax. (07) 3324 0667
email. mail@hjr.com.au

CALOUNDRA CITY COUNCIL
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

PREAMBLE

Hawkins Jenkins Ross has been engaged by Wilson Architects to complete initial investigations and
review of the existing vertical transportation services and potential installation of a new lift to replace
the existing hydraulic 1ift at the Caloundra Administration Building. The advice provided by Wilson
Architects is that the current lift is slow and the intent is to provide a new lift that complies with the
current requirements for people with disabilities. A second option allowing two lifts to be installed
has also been included for consideration.

EXISTING LIFT

The existing lift is a hydraulic lift that serves the Basement and three upper levels of the existing
building and has a lift motor room on the basement level. The existing shaft as per the existing
drawings reflect an RL 4080 at the base of the pit up to RL 5680 at the Basement level which equates
to a 1600mm pit dimension. The floor of level 3 is RL 15880 and the shaft lid is at RL 21280 which
equates to an overrun dimension of 3400mm. The existing shaft is noted as 26 10mm wide x 3010mm
deep.

PROPOSED LIFT

The proposed option / test lift is based on the Schindler 5500 series lift which has a typical lift car
size of 2600D x 1600W. This size lift and car can be accommodated within the existing shaft
dimensions. The existing electrical earthing would need to be further confirmed and also the viability
of cutting in a new control panel at the top level for the MRL controller which requires a recessed
section for the electrical cabinet. The 5500 series lift is a nominal 21 person lift with a standard travel
speed of 1m/s. The Schindler 5500 series lift car dimensions are suitable to accommodate a stretcher
if required.

An alternative option is for a new shaft to be constructed via removal of existing stairs and allowing a
second lift (2 x Schindler 5500 series lifts) to be installed to improve people movement capabilities.
The buildability and construction of the shalt is covered within the Architectural scope of this project
and this report is limited just to the lift itself.

TIMEFRAMES

The indicative time frames as per feedback from Schindler lifts are that the demolition of the existing
hydraulic lift would take approx. 3 weeks with the actual installation of the new lift being in the order
of 6 wecks. The lead time on the manufacturing and delivery is typically 18 weeks. This would
therefore require a final overall time frame of approximately 27 weeks for the lift removal and
replacement.

PROBABLE COST

The probable cost as per indicative figures provided by Schindler indicate the approx. cost to be in
the region of $200,000.00 which is inclusive of an allowance for the removal of the existing hydraulic
lift and installation of a new MRL lift. The final finishes would need to be confirmed to further
clarify.

The probable cost for the option of the two lift installation as noted by Schindler would be

approximately $360,000.00 again includes both lifts as well as removal of the existing hydraulic lift.
The construction of the new shaft itself is not included in the above figure.

Regards,

Bryce Napper
HAWKINS JENKINS ROSS PTY LTD
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C sulting Fire Engineers
Document Authorisation Issue
Project: Caloundra Library
Project Address: 1 Omrah Avenue, Caloundra Queensland
Project Reference: 8230100
Project
Caloundra Library

7™ September 2020 Final Pavlo Nikolaienko Graham Timms
1 Omrah Avenue, Caloundra Queensland i P
Comment:  For Project Team Review
22 September 2020 Final Pavlo Mikolaienko Graham Timms
B
Comment:  Authorised |ssue
Copyright

Copyright @ 2020 by Omnii Pty Ltd. All rights reserved. No portion of the contents of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or
. by any means, by parties other than Wilson Architects, or those employed or engaged directly by Wilson Architects for this project only, without the
Principal express written permission of Omnii Pty Ltd.

Wilson Architects

Certifier

Building Certifiers Australia

Fire Safety Strategy Report

8230100 FSSR B September 2020, Revision 8 i
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Table of Contents 1. Introduction

Page No.
This document, prepared for Wilson Architects (Principal), is the Fire Safety Strategy Report (FSSR) for the proposed

refurbishment of the Caloundra Library located at 1 Omrah Avenue, Caloundra Queensland.

1. Introduction Compliance with the Performance Requirements of the NCC can be achieved by designing the building to meet the

prescriptive Deemed-to-Satisfy (DTS) provisions of the NCC. However, as the DTS provisions are prescriptive they may
restrict or hinder the design from meeting functional and operational objectives of the project. In these situations, fire
engineered Performance Solutions can be developed to achieve the design objectives of the project.

2. Project Description

3. Fire Safety Strategy

i Unprotected Steel Members
3.2 Distance to Allotment Boundary
3.3 Extended Travel Distances

This Fire Safety Strategy Report (FSSR) has been prepared to outline the likely non-compliance issues that will require
fire engineered Performance Solutions, and the fire safety strategy and associated design requirements likely to be
required to support the Performance Solutions.

W ~ ol N =

Further, this FSSR identifies a potential fire engineering risk assessment methodology. The methodology recognises
that a number of the NCC DTS provisions are generic requirements irrespective of the fire safety systems required, and
provides opportunity to develop robust Performance Solutions that can be shown to meet the relevant Performance
Requirements of the NCC by considering the benefits provided by smoke detection and sprinkler suppression systems.

4. Proposed Fire Engineering Qutcomes

This FSSR has been prepared to outline potential design options, that may require fire engineered Performance
Solutions, for this project. The options review has examined opportunities to retain existing structure, removal of an
existing fire stair, dimensions of horizontal projections and interconnection of levels via non-fire isolated stairs.

After consideration by the Client and design team, a preferred fire safety design approach will be chosen and
documented via the typical fire engineering process (e.g. FEB/FER).

8230100 FSSR B September 2020, Revision B i 8230100 FSSREB September 2020, Revision 8 1
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2.  Project Description

——
The project comprises the refurbishment of an existing 3 storey administration building into a Library and Community -
building (Class 9b). The building will comprise: 3?
»  Basement Level - Carpark (Class 7a); - 1; e
» Level 1 (Ground) - Library (Class 9b); i ,.j
» Level 2 - Library (Class 9b); & :___ Dl
»  Level 3 - Office (Class 5), Community Meeting Rooms (Class 9b). paa ﬁ
1 o e
The floor plan layouts of the proposed refurbishment are shown in Figure 2.1 to Figure 2.4 below.
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Figure 2.2 - Level 1 (Ground) Floor Plan

Figure 2.1 —Basement Floor Plan

Figure 2.3 - Level 2 Floor Plan

8230100 FSSREB September 2020, Revision B 2 8230100 FSSR B September 2020, Revision 8 3
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3.  Fire Safety Strategy

The following Section describes the concept Fire Safety Strategy addressing the aspects of the design identified by the
Building Certifier as not complying with the prescriptive DTS provisions of the BCA.

—
I T

WesTERN : . - Ovan L383
TeRsace

As part of the building alteration works, the existing concrete floors will require to be provided with stiffening using steel
e _ beams and columns. We understand the purpose of this new steel structure is to level the existing slabs rather than
l provide structural support to the building.

H

However, as part of the floor structure of a Type A construction, the subject steel beams are required to have FRL of not
less than 120 minutes as per DTS NCC Specification C1.1 requirements.

f The intent of NCC DTS Clause C1.1, as stipulated by the Guide to the NCC (1), is to establish the minimum fire-resisting
construction required for Class 2 to Class 9 buildings and Specification C1.1 is used to clarify the requirements for fire-
. resisting construction of building elements.

By achieving the Fire Resistance Levels (FRLs) and other requirements stipulated in Clause 3.1 and Table 3 of
Specification C1.1, it is considered that an acceptable degree of separation and structural stability is provided to reduce
the potential for fire spread and structural failure, to the degree necessary.

Relevant Performance Requirements CP1 and CP2, as stipulated by the Guide to the NCC and in the context to the
Performance Solution, deal with the structural stability required during a fire and the spread of fire within a building. A
building must have elements appropriately fire rated so that:

' structural stability and integrity are uncompromised, to the degree necessary;

' the fire is contained within the fire compartment of origin, to the degree necessary;

' the fire does not endanger the occupants by entering escape routes; and

Figure 2.4 - Level 3 Floor Plan . , ,
v firefighters while they undertake search and rescue operations.

Itis noted that CP1 and CP2 do not make any reference to a Fire Resistance Level (FRL} and compliance with the relevant
performance requirements through a Performance Solution may be achieved by other means, such as the use of active

systems.

The hazard associated with reduced fire resistance levels is that the structural stability of the building elements and the
avoidance of fire spread may not be maintained during a fire for the required duration.

As a Performance Solution, it is proposed to permit the use of unprotected steel beams and columns in the floor slabs
stiffening system, in lieu of 120 minutes FRL as per NCC DTS requirements.

Acceptance will be demonstrated if assessment shows that the proposed steel elements, not achieving DTS fire
resistance level, do not unduly impact on the safety of the occupants’ evacuation from the building.

As part of the Performance Solution, it is recognised that the building will be provided with:

i

1
'\ E e | v fire sprinkler system,
|

' smoke detection system,

/ . v building occupants warning system (BOWS),
’ \ v afire hydrant system,

Jf v a fire hose reel system,

f ’ bt v fire extinguishers.

I _ X Refer to the proposed Fire Engineering Outcomes in Section 4 for detailed fire safety measures which form part of the
/ ! ' I | R ’ '|\ proposed Performance Solution.

Figure 2.5 — Plant Room Level

8230100 FSSREB Septemnber 2020, Revision B 4 8230100 FSSRE September 2020, Revision 8 3
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As part of the preliminary building NCC compliance review, the Certifier identified that the proposed Library building will
be in close proximity of adjacent allotment boundaries, as shown in Figure 3.7 below. Parts of the proposed building
will overlap the allotment boundary.

concept plans
28/08/2020 - BCA High Level Comments
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Figure 3.1 - Distance to Allotment Boundaries

It is assumed that the proposed building elements and associated openings located in proximity to fire-source feature
will require additional fire protection measures as per NCC Clause C3.4 and Specification C1.1.

The detailed scope of the required protection measures will be defined at the detailed building design stage. As a
proposed Performance Sclution, the required DTS protection measures will be reviewed and rationalised where it is not
expected to unduly impact the fire spread between buildings located on adjacent allotments.
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As part of the preliminary BCA assessment of the proposed building design documentation, the Certifier identified the
following extended travel distances non-compliant to the DTS NCC D1.4 limitations:

v Upto 30m to a point of choice in class 9b building;

v Up to 50m to the nearest exit in class 9b building;

’ Up to 30m to a single exit in class 9b building.

The travel distances between alternative exits are considered as compliant to DTS NCC requirements.

The intent of NCC DTS Clause D1.4, as stipulated by the Guide to the NCC, is to maximise the safety of occupants by
enabling them to be close enough to an exit to safely evacuate.

By achieving the proximity to the exits as stipulated in Clause D1.4, it is considered that occupants will be able to reach
an exit within a sufficient timeframe and before untenable conditions are reached within the egress path.

By achieving the minimum and maximum distances between alternative exits, it is considered that exits required for
alternative means of egress will not be blocked by the same obstacle and will be available to occupants within a
'reasonable’ distance.

Relevant Performance Requirements DP4 and EP2.2, as stipulated by the Guide to the NCC and in context to the
Performance Solution, deal with the time required for occupants to reach an exit and the conditions within this
evacuation route(s) during the evacuation period.

To safeguard occupants from illness or injury while evacuating in an emergency, tenable conditions within these
evacuation routes must be maintained for the duration required for occupant evacuation (i.e. time to reach an exit).

As a Performance Solution, it is proposed to permit the abovementioned extended travel distances considering fire
safety provisions to be provided within a building.

Among other safety features within a building, all subject areas are provided with an automatic smoke detection system
which is expected to identify fire and activate BOWS system during the early fire development stage. This is expected
to allow staff and visitors to evacuate the building and notify a fire brigade at the early stage of the fire growth.

Also, all subject building areas will be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system throughout. It is expected that
the installed fire sprinkler system would activate while the fire is in the growth stage and not yet fully developed.

Therefore, it is expected that the available safe egress time (ASET) for building occupants will exceed the required safe
egress time (RSET) with a considerable safety factor.

An assessment will be developed at the FEB/FER stage to confirm that the proposed Performance Solution does not
unduly impact on the safety of the occupants’ evacuation from the building.

Acceptance will be demonstrated if proposed extended travel distances to exit do not unduly impact on the safety of
the occupants’ evacuation from the building.

As part of the Performance Solution, it is recognised that the building will be provided with:
v fire sprinkler system,

' smoke detection system,

* building occupants warning system (BOWS),

v a fire hydrant system,

v afire hose reel system,

v fire extinguishers.

Refer to the proposed Fire Engineering Outcomes in Section 4 for detailed fire safety measures which form part of the
proposed Performance Solution.
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4. Proposed Fire Engineering Outcomes

Fire and Smoke Resistance
a. The building must be constructed in accordance with DTS NCC requirements for Type A construction, except:

i.  Steel beams and columns used for the stiffening of the existing floor slabs are permitted to not protected in
lieu of having 120/-/- FRL as per DTS NCC reguirements.

Provisions for Escape
b.  The exit provisions from the building must be provided in accordance with DTS NCC Section D requirements, except
i. The following increased exit travel distances are permitted:
—  Single exit or POC up to 30m in lieu of DTS 20m
—  Nearest exit up to 50m in lieu of DTS 40m
Fire Hydrants, Hose Reels and Extinguishers

e. The building must be provided with a fire hydrant system in accordance with NCC DTS Provisions and AS2419.1
requirements.

d. The building must be provided with a fire hose reel system in accordance with NCC DTS Provisions and AS2441
requirements.

e. The building must be provided with portable fire extinguishers in accordance with NCC DTS Provisions and AS2444
requirements.

Fire Sprinkler Systems

f.  The building must be provided with automatic fire sprinkler protection in accordance with AS2118.1:2017
requirements.

Smoke Detection & Alarm System

g. A smoke detection system must be provided throughout the building in accordance with NCC DTS Specification
E2.2a and AS1670.1 requirements.

h. A Building Occupant Warning System (BOWS) must be provided throughout the building in accordance with AS
1670.1.

Emergency Lighting and Exit Signs
i.  Emergency lighting and exit signs must be provided in accordance with the NCC DTS requirements.
Commissioning

j.  All fire safety equipment or equipment associated with fire safety must be correctly commissioned including
integrated testing.

Maintenance

k. Equipment and Safety Installations Special Fire Services and Fire Safety Installations must be maintained in
accordance with current and future building maintenance legislation. Failure to do so will render the outcomes of
this document invalid, null and void.

I, Evacuation routes must be maintained in an efficient condition and kept readily accessible, functional and clear of
obstruction so that egress from the building is maintained as per the requirements of State regulations or any
legislation that supersedes it.

m. Up-to-date logbooks must be provided on-site.
Other Provisions
n. A no-smoking policy must be implemented in accordance with State legislation.

o. Fire and evacuation plans must be developed and implemented in accordance with State regulations.

8230100 FSSRB September 2020, Revision B a
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p.  All occupants of the building must be given instruction on the fire and evacuation plan in accordance with State
regulations.

q. A sign must be provided adjacent to the Fire Detection and Control Indicating Equipment (FDCIE) or in the main
entry listing the Performance Solution applicable to the building. The sign must be incised, inlaid or embossed
letters on a metal, wood, plastic or similar plate, securely and permanently attached to the wall.

. Acopy of the approved Fire Engineering Report must be provided at building handover and be located at one of the
following:

i.  within the FDCIE; or

ii. inthe Essential Safety Measures log book cabinet; or
iil. Management In Use Plan manual; or

iv. Maintenance manual for the fire protection systems.

s. No changes to the fire safety strategy without the express written consent of Omnii Pty Ltd.

8230100 FSSREB September 2020, Revision 8 9
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Sprinkler Design Report

Currently, the basement car park is the only part of the building that is sprinklered. It is proposed to extend sprinkler protection to the entire

jices Testing dated 15th July 2020

upport a sprinkler
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Fire Hydrant & Booster Testing & Certification Fire Hydrant & Booster Testing & Certification

AFST

~AFST

AUSTRALAN Web: www.firetesting.com.au AUSTRAUAN Webh: www.firetesting.com.au
Fire Emall: admin@firetesting.com.au Fire Email: admin@firetesting.com.au
a SeRvICES PO Box 7244 Ph 07 3901 5040 2 SERVICES PO Box 7244 Ph 07 3901 5040
TESTING East Brisbane Q 4169 TESTING East Brisbane O 4169
Project No 8910 Project No 8910
15 July 2020

15 July 2020

Sunshine Coast Council

Test 3: Flowing Fire Hydrant #3 + Residual Fire Hydrants #1 & #2

Locked Bag 72 Flow Rate & Pressure at Residual Pressure at Residual Pressure at
Sunshine Coast Mail Centre Qld 4560 Fire Hydrant #3 Fire Hydrant #1 Fire Hydrant #2
ws) kPa) (kPa) (kPa)
Attn: Ms Zsuzzie Rossell 0 430 430 430
5 410 430 430
STREET HYDRANT FLOW & PRESSURE TEST REPORT 10 380 425 425
15 340 425 425
1 General 20 290 420 420
25 220 415 415
Location: Caloundra Events Centre - 11 Omrah Avenue - Caloundra 26 210 415 415
Date & Time of Test. Wednesday, 15 July 2020 @ 9.00am 4 Hydrant Location Ma

2 Test Information

HYDRANT FLOW TEST

Tests were undertaken to determine the water flow rate and pressure available from the authority water
supply network. The flow rates were measured using spring hydrant standpipe/s fitted with pressure
gauges and Omega flow measurement devices.

Fire Hydrant #1 is a Spring Hydrant located at GPS 26°48'10.6"S 153°07'49.2"E.

Fire Hydrant #2 is a Spring Hydrant located adjacent to 35 Minchinton Street on the Eastern footpath.
Fire Hydrant #3 is a Spring Hydrant located five metres East of Otranto Avenue on the Southern footpath
of Omrah Avenue.

Test 1: Flowing Fire Hydrants #1 & #2 + Residual Fire Hydrant #3
Test 2: Flowing Fire Hydrants #1, #2 & #3 (Max Flow)

Test 3: Flowing Fire Hydrant #3 + Residual Fire Hydrants #1 & #2
3 Test Results

Test 1:_Flowing Fire Hydrants #1 & #2 + Residual Fire Hydrant #3

Flow Rate & Pressure at Flow Rate & Pressure at | Residual Pressure at Total Flow
Fire Hydrant #1 Fire Hydrant #2 Fire Hydrant #3
(Ifs) (kPa) (s) (kPa) (kPa) (I/'s)
0 430 0 430 430 0
10 300 0 - 425 10
10 360 10 380 420 20
15 320 15 350 415 30 7 o Sk ol st
20 260 20 300 405 40 'l..d; w.,.rwrn.l .fu!uw or
25 170 25 240 390 50
25 170 27 220 385 52
Test 2: Flowing Fire Hydrants #1, #2 & #3 (Max Flow) _ _ are 1ecordad from real tmea
[ Flow Rate & Pressure at Flow Rate & Pressure at | Flow Rate & Pressure at | Total Max ﬁm /ﬁ Dor
Fire Hydrant #1 Fire Hydrant #2 Fire Hydrant #3 Flow Bruce Dan
(Us) (kPa) (Ifs) (kPa) (U_B) (RPQ) (I/s) M.App.Se. Fire & Risk Engineonng
22 140 26 200 23 170 71 for and on behalf of Australian Fire Services Testing
"Fire Hydrant Testing ‘Fire System Design "1 & 5 Year Maintenance Testing 'Pressure & Flow Certification "Fire Hydrant Testing "Fire System Design "1 & 5 Year Maintenance Testing *Pressure & Flow Certification

*Block Plans & Pressure Sign
Accredited for Flow Testing of Street Hydrants
* Queensland Urban Utilities
+ Gold Coast Water

‘Fire Brigade Booster Testing with Pumper Appliance Fire Hose Reel Testing
AFFILIATIONS

IFE: 00034671 AMSCA: OF 2081 FPIBQ: 187
QBCC: 1158916 AFST QBCC: 739305 NOMIN EE

“Fire Brigade Booster Testing with Pumper Appliance Fire Hose Reel Testing
AFFILIATIONS

IFE: 00034671 AHSCA: QF 2061 FPIBQ: 187
QBCC: 1158916 AFST QBCC: 739305 NOMIN EE

‘Block Plans & Pressure Sign
Accredited for Flow Testing of Street Hydrants
* Queensland Urban Utilities
* Gold Coast Water

ACN :

W sunshinecoasc. | g

134622334 ABN: 46134622 334

Page | 1
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Consultant’s Advice Qunmiing Pirs Brglosers Cormusing Fire Ergnasre
There appears to be some discrepancy with the type of pipework installed as shown on these drawings; the below
. ground pipework is noted as Class 20 Blue Brute (i.e. PVC) on the site plan and Type B Copper on the Basement level
Name Company Email Address/Fax No. plan. No backflow pr ion or water is identified on th jrawings.
To Phillip Lukin Wilson Architects phillip@wilsonarchitects.com.au Later drawings prepared for Fire Boar Pty Ltd dated 20/11/2019 indicate the water supply connection has been provided
Ce Shane Collins Wilson Archi shane@wilsonarchitacts.com.su with a single non-testable check valve and a single isolation valve below ground.
We understand the local water autherity, UnityWater, require all connections to be provided with a water meter and
From: Tom Robson Date: 1# September 2020 Pages: 4 testable check valve.
Project No: 8230101 CANo.. 001 As the proposed development consist of a change of use for the building and includes significant alterations to the
. . buildings internal layout we understand UnityWater will likely require the water supply connection comply with their
Project: Caloundra Library — 1 Omrah Avenue, Caloundra Queensland current standards and specifications, therefore necessitating upgrade of the current water supply configuration to meet
Re: Fire Sprinkler System Concept Design their requirements.
The existing fire brigade booster consists of a dual booster inlet point, with no feed outlets currently provided.
This g cormn g +: wrd st y for ity e Ary utamicnsed copying, desemi relon of ee it ery fosm o by ey
zm‘;:rr‘"”"“‘ o you b 1 aivor o by messs Sther than 04 Plunse notty us inmadiotely nd we Wil Current standards require a number of feed outlets corresponding to the number of booster inlets be provided adjacent
each set of booster inlets, therefore necessitating upgrade of the booster assembly for compliance.
Dear Phillip,

We have prepared the following fire sprinkler system design concept for Caloundra Library based on the architecture » Proposed Design Concept
As part of the project fire engineering strategy for the proposed development we understand that a fire sprinkler system

drawings prepared by Wilson Architects and dated 5® August 2020.

This proposed concept design should be read in conjunction with the accompanying concept plan drawings: complying with AS 2118.1-2017 will be required throughout the entire building, including Basement, Level 1 (Ground).
Table 1- Drawing Schedule Level and Level 3.
I The proposed design incorporates re-use of the existing water supply connection and control valve to service the entire
e bullding se summerised below.
F-0000-001 Cover Sheet, Drawing Schedule, Locality Plan, Legend, Notes and Design Criteris Table 2-C Desian S
F-0000-002 Schematios and Details
FORNEIO ———— Wates Supply Connection Retain existing #100 connection.
F-0000-101 Levedl 1 Replace single isolation valve and nonrtestable check valve with authority spproved ing and
70000102 Levei2 Backfiow >
— pp— Fare Brigade Booster Replace existing dusl inlets with ‘Hp 9 gof:
*  Dual Booster indets.
F0000-104 Leved 4 *  Dual Feed outiets.
* Cross with i valve and check valve.
_ Sprinkler Control Valve Assembly Retain exiting 8100 control valve assembly.
a APV SHNHIRIEY Sl Bacement Level The Basement level wil be provided with significant new steel structise sUPPOItng the levels sbave,
An existing fire sprinkler system is installed throughout the Basement carpark level of the existing administration therefore the existing fire sprinkder sy his level is proposed to be d iszioned and d
building. Provide a new Ordinary Hazard Group 2 fire sprinkler system complying with AS 2118.1-2017 throughout
the Basement level.
The existing fire sprinkler system is fed by a single @100 connection to the authority water main in Omrah Avenue, which T
reticulates from the water supply connection into the Basement carpark, via a dual booster inlet, and into a single 9100 ml m:ﬂwmm"m““mm' s vaive
sprinkler control valve assembly which serves the sprinkler network across the Basement level. 4
) ] o ) ) The B Carpark eprinkler system must be sbie 10 be eparstely from the remainder of
As conatmcted drawings prepa_red _foanrwnc Pty Ltd datec_i 3/7/1995 indicate the system is oomec‘tt_ldw the authority the building sprinkler systems.
main via a single 8100 connection, independent from the sites fire hydrant and domestic water supplies.
Levels 1,2and 3 m::;mmmmmm«mnmumwmaszm.bmnmmm!.uml
The feed chall include a d igolation valve, sep from that of the Basement level.
%‘ The feed is propoeed 10 rige from Basement level 10 each level being eprinkler protected above via a new
Tom Robson 19 September 2020 setvices fiser cupbosrd.
EC Tagwis [
23095 A0 A
Brisbane Ground Floor, 159 Coronation Drive, Milton Qid 4064 T +61 732237370
Melbourne Level 2, 51 Queen Street, Melboume Vic 3000 T 01 3 9620 4025
Gald Coast 12 West Street, Burleigh Heads Qid 4220 T +61 732217370 0N AT A 2
Omnii Pty Ltd | ABN 26 590 358 533 | omnii.com.au
Think Fire. Think Omnii. Think Fire. Think Omnii.
Sunshine Coast. Wilson Architects Q1936 Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing | Stage 3|1 Due Diligence Report copm A [=t]
\I\l//councu l “ o ' lssue A 152
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Additionsl monitored izolation valves may be provided within the services riser at each of Level 1,2
and 3.

These additional valves are not a code requirement but will sllow for separate isolation of the sprinkier
system on each storey, thereby facilitating future filouts 1o be undertaken on any given level while
maintaining protection through the remainder of the building.

Both the fire sprinkler and fire hydrant system drawing water from the same authority water main and therefore the flow
rate demand of the system must be simultaneously available from the water main.

The Estimated performance requirements of the system performance requirements are summarised as follows:
Table 3 - Performance Requirement Summary

Fire Sprinkler System Ordinery Hazard Group 2 (Basement Level) - 12 x KeB.0 eprinklers opersting ot
(As2118.1:2017) €0 L/
Estimated 850 Limin st 200 kPa
Light Hazard (Leveds 1,2 and 3). 6 x Kn8.0 sprinklers operating at 70 kPa:
Estimated 480 Limin st 300 kPa

Ordinary Hazard Group 1 (Roof Level) = 6 x K«B.0 sprinklers operating at
60 L/min:

Estimated 450 L/min st 275 kPa
Fire Hydrant System 2 x5 L/sec » 10 L/sec (600 L/min) under pumped conditions, and
(Existing AS 2419.1 Pumped system) 2x10L/sec = 20 L/eec (1,200 L/min) under boosted conditions
Simull 1 q 34.2 L/sec (2,050 L/min) at 200 kPa,

28 L/sec (1,680 L/min) st 300 kPa, and
27.5 L/sec (1,650 L/min) at 275 kPa

Performance Available from Existing Authority Water Main 30 L/gec (1,800 L/min) at 415 kPa, and

(based on test report prepared by AFST Ply Lid dsted | 40 Lisec (2,400 Limin) st 405 kPa
15/07/2020)

EXI0NN CAOT A : ]
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The following spatial allowanees will be required to cater for the proposal design concept.
Teble 4 - Spatial Requirements

Fire Sprinkler System
Fire Sprinkler Contral Walve Assernbly 1,000mim wide x B00mm deep x 2,1 00mm high A rrinimirn 1m x 1m dearanoe directly in frand of The walve assembly can
b provided.
Racaity wibth firec] acdtess liam iodd of e spacs.
e Tires geparation required beivween the main buildirg and fire pumg ream.
Upgraded Water heter and Backilow Assermnbly Approximately 2,500mm long = 1 000mm desp = 1 000mm high Dimensions noted ane indicative anly, Tinal size bo be confirmed by the
wader authority and their acoredied wsler supply engineer.
Upgradisd Fire Spririkder Baosten 2, 000mm wids % B00mm deep x 1 600mm high Located in place of the exigting sprinkler booste.
Booster equiprment ko be housed in metal cabinets supplied by fire
STl
Mesw Fire Sprinkles Riser Approsirmately 250mm wide » 200mm deep The riger will be réquired Lo raverse from the contral valve room o sl
sprinkler protected levels above.
Clearance Tor range pipework and sprinklers Approimately 200mim dissp 2one theoughout Clearance 2one for sprinklers and pipework will generally be requined
Applicabile for Levals 1,2 and 3 ihraughou the |eves 1o be protected.
Localived instances of other bullding senices passing thraugh the sorme
iy be permitted, subject o coordination during the Detaled Design
RIS CADET & 'l

Think Fire, Think Cmnil.
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Safety in Design and Environmental Risk Register
Q1939 - Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

Wilson Architects Job No. 5619
Revision P1

IDENTIFY HAZARDS
A Hazardis a situation or thing with the potential to harm a person.

ASSESS RISK
Acvrisk is the possibility that harm might occur
when exposed 1o a hazard,

CONTROL RISK

Risk Control Measure Hierarchy

HIGH - Potential to kill, disable or cause
serious environmental damage

MEDIUM - Potential to cause serious injury
or illness, to tem porarily disable or cause
tem porary environmental damage

EL- Eliminate Hazard
SUB - Substitute the Hazard

ISO - Isolate the Hazard

ENG - Engineered controls
AD - Administrative action

REVIEW CONTROL MEASURES

Consider risks types through all stages of the
project including design, construction, end user
operation and maintenance, demolition

Ref List of Hazards LOW - Potential to cause minor injury or PPE - Personal protective equipment Action By Action Document / Comment
No. - add project specifics as required minor environmental damage
[1 PROJECT SITE + LOCATION ISSUES
1.01 |External demalition High AD Debris during demolition, fence off area to prevent Contractor  |Open Site safety plan to be provided
unauthorised access.
7.02 " |Noise and vibration impact during demoltion [Medium  [ISO,ENG, AD T [Notify occupants of imeframes for high noise and  |Contractor  |Open  |Review before commencement|
and construction on adjacent buildings vibration. of construction
1.03 |Required egress from existing tenancies that |High ___________________ |Ab Temporary hoarding erected around work site is 1o be |Contractor  |Open  |Review before commencement|
are obstructed or closed off during such that no impedement to egress from the existing of construction
construction. building is created.
1.04 |Delivery of materials and equipment Medium ENG, AD Delivery of materials and equipment to be coordinated [Contractor  [Open Review before commencement
with SCC. of construction
1.05 |Dust creation by'::onstrt]'ction works Medium SO, ENG, AD Contain dust within floor enclosure. Protect arr intakes |Contractor Open Replace filters when reqguired
with filters. Dust control EPA requirement
2 PEDESTRIAN / PUBLIC INTERFACE
2.01 [Risk of falls during construction High IS0, ENG, AD Protected by scaffold and screens being installed Contractor  [Open Review before commencement
during construction; signage and/or blockade to of construction
prevent walking under gantry whilst lifting.
2.02 "|Pedestran proteétion dL'Jring construction High TiSGENG, AD” CB'Hi'ractorg'round ievel site enclosures instalied pﬁdr Contractor Op'é'ii"" Review before commencement
to demolition. Lifting gantry installed during of construction
construction works protected by fencing including
overhead delivery zone to protect pedestrians under.
Works procedure to be provided.
2703 | Site access + traffic control High iSO, ENG, AD" Site Deliveries Management Plan 1o be submitted to  |Contractor  |Open Traffic controller for all
SCC for review prior to commencement. deliveries.
2.04 |Protection during equipment installation Medium SO, ENG, AD, PPE Methodologies for equipment installation by trade Contractor  |Open Ongoing, Trade contractors to
contractors ensure safe procedural
methodology for safe
installation of egquipment during
the works.
3 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
3.01 |Asbestos containing materials (ACM) and High ENG, AD, PPE Asbestos report to be issued with tender documents, |Contractor  |Open - Asbestos monitoring and
contamination Monitor site for any unforseen hazardous materials records
- Hazardous procedure for
removal
4 OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES / MAINTENANCE
4.01 [Waste management Low AD, PPE SCC cleaning procedures in place SCC Open SCC procedures in place
4.02 [Maintenance of equipment at ceiing level  |Low TTTTTIRD,PPE T TTTTTTSEC procedures in placeTTTTISECTTTTT  [Open T T SEC procedures in place
leg AV projectors, Light fittings, cameras etc)
4.03 [Maintenance and access to clean windows  |High ENG, AD, PPE [Facade design 1o incorporate Fall arrest equipment | Architect | Open |

5619 Safety in Design and Frvironmental Risk Reganer P1oxls
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Safety in Design and Environmental Risk Register
Q1939 - Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

Wilson Architects Job No. 5619
Revision P1

IDENTIFY HAZARDS ASSESS RISK CONTROL RISK REVIEW CONTROL MEASURES
A Hazard is a situation or thing with the potential to harm a person. | Arisk is the possibility that harm might ocour
when exposed to a hazard, Risk Control Measure Hierarchy
HIGH - Potential to kill, disable or cause EL- Eliminate Hazard Consider risks types through all stages of the
serious environmental damage SUB - Substitute the Hazard project including design, construction, end user
MEDIUM - Potential to cause serious injury | IS0 - Isolate the Hazard operation and maintenance, demolition
or illness, to tem porarily disable or cause  |[ENG - Engineered controls
tem porary environmental damage (AD - Administrative action
Ref List of Hazards LOW - Potential to cause minor injuryor  |PPE - Personal protective equipment Action By Action Document / Comment
No. - add project specifics as required minor environmental damage
4.04 [Maintenance and access to service VAV's Medium AD, PPE Access panels located to permit service from ladder. SCC Open
SCC precedures in place regarding services access
4.05 |Noise nuisance to building occupants from  [Medium ENG, AD™ “Comply with maximum noise levels as defined by A5 |Acoustic  |Open |
mechanical plant and ductwork systems 2107 Consultant
5 AUTHORITIES
5.01 |BA + QFES Approval Low AD Applications to be lodged Certifier Open
5.02 |SCC Plumbing Approvals Low AD Applications to be lodged Hydraulic Open
Consultant
6 BUILDING ENVELOPE
6.01 |Window cleaning and external maintenance |High ENG, AD, PPE Facade design to incorporate Fall arrest equipment. Architect Open
6.02 |laminated glass vs heat toughened - glass Low ENG Assess nickel sulphide content. Exterior glass to be Contractor  |Open
failure laminated toughened
7 STRUCTURE
7.01 |Existing structure performs poorly and may  |High ENG Destructive testing of structure in strategic locations SCC Open
not be costructed in accordance with recommended during design phase to assess
drawings reinforcing details and slab thicknesses
7.02 |Existing structure does not support High ENG Design by Structural Engineer to incorporate Structural Open
proposed loads strenthening works to support proposed additional Engineer
floor loads
7.02 " |New penetrations through existing slabs  [High ENG, PPE “|Penetrations o be checked by Structural Engineer  |Structural [Open |
Engineer
8 INTERIOR / FINISHES
8.01 [Lighting and glare Low lENG Glazing Selection, utilise blinds Architect |Open l

5619 Safety in Design and Frvironmental Risk Reganer P1oxls
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Safety in Design and Environmental Risk Register Wilson Architects Job No. 5619
Q1939 - Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing Revision P1
IDENTIFY HAZARDS ASSESS RISK CONTROL RISK REVIEW CONTROL MEASURES
A Hazard is a situation or thing with the potential to harm a person. | Arisk is the possibility that harm might ocour
when exposed to a hazard, Risk Control Measure Hierarchy
HIGH - Potential to kill, disable or cause EL- Eliminate Hazard Consider risks types through all stages of the
serious environmental damage SUB - Substitute the Hazard project including design, construction, end user
MEDIUM - Potential to cause serious injury |ISO - Isolate the Hazard operation and maintenance, demolition
or illness, to tem porarily disable or cause  |[ENG - Engineered controls
tem porary environmental damage (AD - Administrative action
Ref List of Hazards LOW - Potential to cause minor injury or PPE - Personal protective equipment Action By Action Document / Comment
No. - add project specifics as required minor environmental damage
8.02 |[Risk of slipping on floor Medium ENG Slip rated finishes compliant with AS to be selected. Contractor  |Open
Test certificates required to be submitted by
Contractor
8.03 |[Fire hazard properties of finishes Medium ENG Fire hazard properties testing compliant with BCA and |Contractor  |Open
AS's. Test certificates required to be sent to Certifier
prior to installation
9 GENERAL DESIGN / MISCELLANEOUS
9.01 |Workplace design for built-in fixtures and Medium ENG Joinery design to be reviewed for ergonomic work Architect Open
joinery. practices
9.01 [|Volatile organic compounds in materials Medium ENG, AD, PPE VOC limits to be placed on materials for construction  |Contractor  [Open
and on waork carried out on site
9.02 |[Form 16 installation certificates Medium AD All relevant contractors to issue Form 16 certificates, to |Contractor  |Open
be submitted to Certifier prior to issue of Certificate of
Classification.
10 CONSTRUCTION
10.01 [Fire hydrants + FHR's (BCA E1.9 Fire High ENG, AD, PPE fire hydrants + FHR's to be maintained to floor as Contractor  |Open Ongeing, precaution for fire
precautions during construction building proceeds protection risk during
requirements) construction
10.02 |Window / louvre / film installation - risk of fall |High IS0, ENG, AD, PPE Suitable tempaorary fall protection to be provided. Contracter  |Open Contractor working
methodology working in areas
on site where penetrations
exist
10.03 [Installation of new penetrations in existing |High ) ) TS0, ENG, AD,PPE " |Suitable temporary protection from fall risk and |Contractor  |Open |Contractor warking
structure protection/ risk of structure falling to be provided. methodology working in areas
on site where penetrations
exist
10.04 [Uifting gantry - handling of materials  |High ' ' YISO ENG, AD, PPE Lifting procedures by Contractor . ' Contractor  [Open  |Working at heights, mobile
plant - Contained within
Contractors WMS
1005 CFé‘ﬁEé'e of exterior '_Ej'lazingw 'High ______ SO, ENG, AD, FPE Lifting p"r"t':rced ares by Contactor . |Contractor |0 pen Contractor wdﬂrking
methodology working in areas
on site where penetrations and
fall risks exist
10.06 |Installation of services at high level - risk of  |High ' ' TS0 ENG,AD, PPE T Access procedures by Contractor 1o be followed - use |Contractor  |Open  |Working at heights, mobile
fall of scissor lifts, scaffolds, etc. plant
[10.07 [On-site welding / oxy ' T | High ' ' TR T ' ' Not permitted on site ' "|Contractor |Open '
10.08 |Existing services impéct on demolition Medium EL ' Review reticulated services and comment on isolation |Contractor Open Ongoin'g
points. Provide advance notice to SCC of services
isolation and shutdown.
5515 Safety in Design and Ervianmental Risk Register F1oxls lssue Date: 28/820 Fage 3 of &
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Safety in Design and Environmental Risk Register Wilson Architects Job No. 5619
Q1939 - Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing Revision P1
IDENTIFY HAZARDS ASSESS RISK CONTROL RISK REVIEW CONTROL MEASURES
A Hazard is a situation or thing with the potential to harm a person. | Arisk is the possibility that harm might ocour
when exposed to a hazard, Risk Control Measure Hierarchy
HIGH - Potential to kill, disable or cause EL- Eliminate Hazard Consider risks types through all stages of the
serious environmental damage SUB - Substitute the Hazard project including design, construction, end user
MEDIUM - Potential to cause serious injury |ISO - Isolate the Hazard operation and maintenance, demolition
or illness, to tem porarily disable or cause  |[ENG - Engineered controls
tem porary environmental damage (AD - Administrative action
Ref List of Hazards LOW - Potential to cause minor injury or PPE - Personal protective equipment Action By Action Document / Comment
No. - add project specifics as required minor environmental damage
10.09 |Impact of demolition on existing buildings Low ENG review OA locations on adjacent buildings and disuss  |Contractor  |Open Ongoing
outside air intakes dust creation ativities with Contractor - see earlier item
10.10 |Cable tray installation Medium AD, PPE fall protection during installation Contractor  |Open Access provided when working
at heights - WMS inforporated
in Safety Plan
10,17 |Hazardous materials identified during  |High ) ’ CTUTTTIEL, AD,PPE ) ""'|Hazardous Substance management plan to be |Contractor  |Open " |Contractor to prepare report. |
demolition established prior to demolition commencing
10.12 |Removal of demolished materal High - B TTTIENG, ADPPET "|Contractar safety processes B |Contractor  |Open WS to be incorporated into |
safety plan
1013 D'élﬁ;ig;q'e to eﬁéisting Buildind}’structﬂre during Cow - ; TTTTTTTAD T ; "’ - Prepare 'c'iilapidé'tion reéord!reﬁ:}ort ; |Contractor | Open Contractor to 'breparé' reporfnum
demolition/new work
11 ELECTRICAL SERVICES
11.01 |lsolation of services not to impair other floors |Low AD Coordinate isolation of services with SCC+H85 prior to |Contracter  |Open
remaining operational isolation or shutdown
[17.02"|Stripping out existing cables - care to be  |Medium ' T AD, PPE ' ' isolate building power before any work is carried out.  |Contracter |Open
taken to identify and test cables prior to
rermoval
12 MECHANICAL + RETICULATED SERVICES
12.01 |Existing ductwork removal Low ENG, AD, PPE Mechanical |Open
Consultant
1202 [Chilled water systems - work on live systems |Medium ) ) TTTTIENG,ADPPETTT T ) ) ) ) |echanical |Open |
Colnsultant
13 HYDRAULIC SERVICES
13.01 |Existing waste pipework demaolition. High AD, PPE Flush pipe first; Ensure appropriate protective clothing |Hydraulic Open Consultant to outline procedure
during works Consultant
[13.02 |Removal existing HW units T Medium T ' TTTTTTTIAD PRE ' ' Hydraulic Consultant to confirm T [Eydradlic [Open
Consultant
13.03 [Work on live Sanitary/Trade waste drainage |High ENG, AD, PPE Hydraulic Open Consultant to outline procedure
pipework Consultant
13.04 |Inhalation of sewer/ trade waste gases by High ENG Ensure that all vent pipes are terminated 3000mm Contractor  |Open
end users above pedestrianised areas and all Sanitary drainage
traps are charged.
13.05 |Falling whilst maintaining or operating contral |Medium ENG Reduce number of control valves at high level (if any) |Contractor  |Open
valves at high level in ceiling
13.06 |Bumns from hot water supply to fixtures  |Medium ' ' TUIENG T ' ' Ensure that all water to abiutions fixtures is tempered  |Contractor  |Open N
to B0 degrees celsius and hot water to disabled
fixtures is tempered to 43 degrees celsius,
5612 Safety in Design and Frivironmental Risk Regster P1.xls lssue Date: 28/820 Paged of &
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Safety in Design and Environmental Risk Register
Q1939 - Caloundra Administration Building Repurposing

Wilson Architects Job No. 5619

Revision P1

IDENTIFY HAZARDS
A Hazardis a situation or thing with the potential to harm a person.

ASSESS RISK
Acvrisk is the possibility that harm might occur
when exposed 1o a hazard,

HIGH - Potential to kill, disable or cause
serious environmental damage

MEDIUM - Potential to cause serious injury
or illness, to tem porarily disable or cause
tem porary environmental damage

CONTROL RISK

Risk Control Measure Hierarchy

EL- Eliminate Hazard

SUB - Substitute the Hazard
ISO - Isolate the Hazard
ENG - Engineered controls
AD - Administrative action

REVIEW CONTROL MEASURES

Consider risks types through all stages of the
project including design, construction, end user
operation and maintenance, demolition

and construction on adjacent buildings

through car-park

Ref List of Hazards LOW - Potential to cause minor injury or PPE - Personal protective equipment Action By Action Document / Comment
No. - add ect s ifics as r ired minor environmental damage
13.07 |Falling whilst maintaining or operating Medium ENG Install TMV's in wall at or below 1800mm AFFL where |Contractor  |Open
thermostatic mixing valves at high level in possible
wall
13.08 |Insufficent flows and pressures to fire supply |High ENG Ensure council main supply is adequate to get Contractor  |Open
water minimum flow and pressure requirements and provide
pump assistance to the system if itisn't
13709 |Rupture of pipework/ injury 1o persons/  |Medium ENG “|Ensure the water pipework is designed and installed  |Contractor  |Open  |Pressure reduction provided - |
service disruption with pipework with an appropriate pressure rating check location at level 6 to
reduce pressure to CBCRC
1370 TI’;]TLI.};I’-EBHIEJIETSOH s trying to maintain or service |Low ENGAD Ensure ad eduate Clearances are laft 1o ensure easy' Contractor Oplélh-"“ ' ' '
hydraulics plant, ie hot water units/ pumps. access for service, maintenance and possible removal
of equipment.
1377 [Injury to un-authonised persons from  |Medium [ENG, AD Ensure that all hydraulics plant is located in an area  |Contractor  |Open  |SCC to maintain
hydraulics plant only accessed by authorised personnel
13.12 |Injury to persons dﬁhking from non-potable  |Medium ENG, AD Ensure all non-potakle water cutlets are suitably Contractor  |Open
water outlets signed
13.13 [Hydrant pipework servicing Event Centre is  |High ENG, AD Valves to be installed to allow Admin building to be SCC Open
shut off during works to Admin Building isolated while work is carried out without affecting
Event Centre
14 ENVIRONMENTAL ASPECTS
14.1 |Sediment runoff from excavation during Medium ENG, AD Install environmental barriers around site Contractor  |Open
construction
14.2  |Moise and vibration impact during demolition |Low ENG, AD Maonitor impact of vibration on Event Centre structure  |Contractor  |Open

5619 Safety in Design and Frvironmental Risk Reganer P1oxls
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Appendix T - Existing Drawings

Architectu ral Drawings WD54 D Detalls - S acding 1 & 2

WD55 D Spire - Sunshading 3& 4

WDO1 G Sit

titions & bulknead

Pa

ump & Spitters

16 H Reflec
7 L Floar Plan L

BHR

cted Ce

Q) Floor Plan Level 3

W0 Q Reflected Celling Plan Level 3
WD F Roof Plan
WD1S F Core

WIS E Cc
WY

L Elevations - South and East

WDB0 A Joinery

WEET A Joi

Main Entry

WD45 D Handrails C

WL

& B Handrall Details & Balc

WD4T A Roof Strut S

WD42 G Roof Dy

W05 A
WOI0E G

107 E

WD08 E Chanber Wall Ele

Main Entry Foye

WG C Chamber Wall/Floor Detalls

WDIN & Level -

WDN2 B Le
WD3 A
WD A Jo

W20 E C

W12
WIN22 C Councille

W23 A Chamber Joinery Lockers

Window Shop Drawings

01 C Index and Speciication

07 8 Main Entry L1

Chamber L3

1 E Hinged Doaor Details

=

305712 B Casement and T.

23057-20 4 Main Entry Faceted Glazing Detalls

Slazing Detals
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Structural Engineering Drawings

Details

o

>vations

Fanel Detalls and Handra
Elevations and Details

s and Details
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Existing Drawings

Electrical Drawings Hydrant Upgrade Drawings

Mechanical Drawings

Mechanical Shop Drawings

Hydraulic Drawings
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Phone +5717 564 Boundary Street, Spring Hill
Fax +67 /3 ‘ Queensland, Australia 4000
Email wa@wilsonarchitects.com.au wilsonarchitects.com.au
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